

## Return of Private Foundation

or Section 4947(a)(1) Trust Treated as Private Foundation  
Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.  
Go to [www.irs.gov/Form990PF](http://www.irs.gov/Form990PF) for instructions and the latest information.

For calendar year 2023 or tax year beginning

, and ending

Name of foundation		A Employer identification number 26-3241764			
LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION					
Number and street (or P.O. box number if mail is not delivered to street address) 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH		B Telephone number 713-554-1349			
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code HOUSTON, TX 77027-3048		C If exemption application is pending, check here <input type="checkbox"/>			
G Check all that apply: <input type="checkbox"/> Initial return <input type="checkbox"/> Initial return of a former public charity <input type="checkbox"/> Final return <input type="checkbox"/> Amended return <input type="checkbox"/> Address change <input type="checkbox"/> Name change		D 1. Foreign organizations, check here <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Foreign organizations meeting the 85% test, check here and attach computation <input type="checkbox"/>			
H Check type of organization: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Section 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation <input type="checkbox"/> Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust <input type="checkbox"/> Other taxable private foundation		E If private foundation status was terminated under section 507(b)(1)(A), check here <input type="checkbox"/>			
I Fair market value of all assets at end of year (from Part II, col. (c), line 16) \$ 4,309,915,225.		J Accounting method: <input type="checkbox"/> Cash <input type="checkbox"/> Accrual <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other (specify) MODIFIED CASH			
Part I Analysis of Revenue and Expenses (The total of amounts in columns (b), (c), and (d) may not necessarily equal the amounts in column (a).)		(a) Revenue and expenses per books	(b) Net investment income	(c) Adjusted net income	
Revenue	1 Contributions, gifts, grants, etc., received .....	483,586,016.			
	2 Check <input type="checkbox"/> if the foundation is not required to attach Sch. B				
	3 Interest on savings and temporary cash investments .....	471,089.	471,089.		
	4 Dividends and interest from securities .....	128,551,684.	167,459,804.		
	5a Gross rents .....				
	b Net rental income or (loss) .....				
	6a Net gain or (loss) from sale of assets not on line 10 .....	33,141,046.			
	b Gross sales price for all assets on line 6a .....	92,753,961.			
	7 Capital gain net income (from Part IV, line 2) .....		37,523,893.		
	8 Net short-term capital gain .....				
	9 Income modifications .....				
	10a Gross sales less returns and allowances .....				
b Less: Cost of goods sold .....					
c Gross profit or (loss) .....					
11 Other income .....	41,509,041.	76,986,953.	2,785,391.	STATEMENT 1	
12 Total. Add lines 1 through 11 .....	687,258,876.	282,441,739.	2,785,391.		
Operating and Administrative Expenses	13 Compensation of officers, directors, trustees, etc. ....	0.	0.	0.	
	14 Other employee salaries and wages .....				
	15 Pension plans, employee benefits .....				
	16a Legal fees .... STMT 2	435,956.	432,228.	329,616.	3,728.
	b Accounting fees .... STMT 3	357,767.	212,684.	0.	73,212.
	c Other professional fees .... STMT 4	3,219,458.	2,801,584.	0.	417,874.
	17 Interest .....	657,335.	657,335.	0.	0.
	18 Taxes .... STMT 5	9,768,314.	7,833,312.	0.	0.
	19 Depreciation and depletion .....		22,719,751.		
	20 Occupancy .....				
	21 Travel, conferences, and meetings .....	5,631.	0.	0.	5,631.
	22 Printing and publications .....				
	23 Other expenses .... STMT 6	3,366,519.	10,742,945.	0.	316.
	24 Total operating and administrative expenses. Add lines 13 through 23 .....	17,810,980.	45,399,839.	329,616.	500,761.
25 Contributions, gifts, grants paid .....	162,949,201.			162,949,201.	
26 Total expenses and disbursements. Add lines 24 and 25 .....	180,760,181.	45,399,839.	329,616.	163,449,962.	
27 Subtract line 26 from line 12: a Excess of revenue over expenses and disbursements .....	506,498,695.				
b Net investment income (if negative, enter -0-) .....		237,041,900.			
c Adjusted net income (if negative, enter -0-) .....			2,455,775.		

<b>Part II</b> <b>Balance Sheets</b>		Attached schedules and amounts in the description column should be for end-of-year amounts only.	Beginning of year	End of year	
			(a) Book Value	(b) Book Value	(c) Fair Market Value
<b>Assets</b>	1 Cash - non-interest-bearing .....				
	2 Savings and temporary cash investments .....		122,806,213.	271,429,212.	271,429,212.
	3 Accounts receivable .....				
	Less: allowance for doubtful accounts .....				
	4 Pledges receivable .....				
	Less: allowance for doubtful accounts .....				
	5 Grants receivable .....				
	6 Receivables due from officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons .....				
	7 Other notes and loans receivable .....				
	Less: allowance for doubtful accounts .....				
	8 Inventories for sale or use .....				
	9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges .....				
	10a Investments - U.S. and state government obligations .....				
	b Investments - corporate stock .....	STMT 7	1,271,585,120.	1,450,558,106.	1,450,558,106.
	c Investments - corporate bonds .....	STMT 8	176,300,932.	183,042,829.	183,042,829.
<b>Liabilities</b>	11 Investments - land, buildings, and equipment: basis .....				
	Less: accumulated depreciation .....				
	12 Investments - mortgage loans .....				
	13 Investments - other .....	STMT 9	1,941,669,324.	2,351,967,399.	2,351,967,399.
	14 Land, buildings, and equipment: basis .....				
	Less: accumulated depreciation .....				
	15 Other assets (describe .....	STATEMENT 10	20,759,392.	52,917,679.	52,917,679.
	16 Total assets (to be completed by all filers - see the instructions. Also, see page 1, item I) .....		3,533,120,981.	4,309,915,225.	4,309,915,225.
	17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses .....				
	18 Grants payable .....				
	19 Deferred revenue .....				
	20 Loans from officers, directors, trustees, and other disqualified persons .....				
	21 Mortgages and other notes payable .....				
	22 Other liabilities (describe .....				
	23 Total liabilities (add lines 17 through 22) .....		0.	0.	
<b>Net Assets or Fund Balances</b>	Foundations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here .....	<input type="checkbox"/>			
	and complete lines 24, 25, 29, and 30.				
	24 Net assets without donor restrictions .....				
	25 Net assets with donor restrictions .....				
	Foundations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here .....	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>			
	and complete lines 26 through 30.				
	26 Capital stock, trust principal, or current funds .....		0.	0.	
	27 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, bldg., and equipment fund .....		0.	0.	
	28 Retained earnings, accumulated income, endowment, or other funds .....		3,533,120,981.	4,309,915,225.	
	29 Total net assets or fund balances .....		3,533,120,981.	4,309,915,225.	
30 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances .....			3,533,120,981.	4,309,915,225.	

**Part III** **Analysis of Changes in Net Assets or Fund Balances**

1 Total net assets or fund balances at beginning of year - Part II, column (a), line 29 (must agree with end-of-year figure reported on prior year's return) .....	1	3,533,120,981.
2 Enter amount from Part I, line 27a .....	2	506,498,695.
3 Other increases not included in line 2 (itemize) <u>UNREALIZED GAIN</u> .....	3	270,397,621.
4 Add lines 1, 2, and 3 .....	4	4,310,017,297.
5 Decreases not included in line 2 (itemize) <u>PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT</u> .....	5	102,072.
6 Total net assets or fund balances at end of year (line 4 minus line 5) - Part II, column (b), line 29 .....	6	4,309,915,225.

<b>Part IV Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income</b>			SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT		
	(a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold (for example, real estate, 2-story brick warehouse; or common stock, 200 shs. MLC Co.)	(b) How acquired P - Purchase D - Donation	(c) Date acquired (mo., day, yr.)		
1a					
b					
c					
d					
e					
	(e) Gross sales price	(f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable)	(g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale	(h) Gain or (loss) ((e) plus (f) minus (g))	
a					
b					
c					
d					
e	97,164,472.		59,640,579.	37,523,893.	
Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69.				(l) Gains (Col. (h) gain minus col. (k), but not less than -0-) or Losses (from col. (h))	
	(i) FMV as of 12/31/69	(j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69	(k) Excess of col. (i) over col. (j), if any		
a					
b					
c					
d					
e				37,523,893.	
2	Capital gain net income or (net capital loss)	{ If gain, also enter in Part I, line 7 If (loss), enter -0- in Part I, line 7 .....		2	37,523,893.
3	Net short-term capital gain or (loss) as defined in sections 1222(5) and (6): If gain, also enter in Part I, line 8, column (c). See instructions. If (loss), enter -0- in Part I, line 8	{		3	N/A
<b>Part V Excise Tax Based on Investment Income (Section 4940(a), 4940(b), or 4948 - see instructions)</b>					
1a	Exempt operating foundations described in section 4940(d)(2), check here <input type="checkbox"/> and enter "N/A" on line 1.			1	3,294,882.
	Date of ruling or determination letter: _____ (attach copy of letter if necessary - see instructions)			2	0.
b	All other domestic foundations enter 1.39% (0.0139) of line 27b. Exempt foreign organizations, enter 4% (0.04) of Part I, line 12, col. (b) .....			3	3,294,882.
2	Tax under section 511 (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only; others, enter -0-) .....			4	0.
3	Add lines 1 and 2 .....			5	3,294,882.
4	Subtitle A (income) tax (domestic section 4947(a)(1) trusts and taxable foundations only; others, enter -0-) .....			6a	2,651,322.
5	<b>Tax based on investment income.</b> Subtract line 4 from line 3. If zero or less, enter -0- .....			6b	0.
6	Credits/Payments:			6c	1,400,000.
a	2023 estimated tax payments and 2022 overpayment credited to 2023 .....			6d	0.
b	Exempt foreign organizations - tax withheld at source .....			7	4,051,322.
c	Tax paid with application for extension of time to file (Form 8868) .....			8	9,324.
d	Backup withholding erroneously withheld .....			9	
7	Total credits and payments. Add lines 6a through 6d .....			10	747,116.
8	Enter any <b>penalty</b> for underpayment of estimated tax. Check here <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> if Form 2220 is attached .....			11	0.
9	<b>Tax due.</b> If the total of lines 5 and 8 is more than line 7, enter <b>amount owed</b> .....				
10	<b>Overpayment.</b> If line 7 is more than the total of lines 5 and 8, enter the <b>amount overpaid</b> .....				
11	Enter the amount of line 10 to be: <b>Credited to 2024 estimated tax</b>	747,116.	Refunded		

**Part VI-A Statements Regarding Activities**

**1a** During the tax year, did the foundation attempt to influence any national, state, or local legislation or did it participate or intervene in any political campaign? .....

**b** Did it spend more than \$100 during the year (either directly or indirectly) for political purposes? See the instructions for the definition .....

If the answer is "Yes" to **1a** or **1b**, attach a detailed description of the activities and copies of any materials published or distributed by the foundation in connection with the activities.

**c** Did the foundation file **Form 1120-POL** for this year? .....

**d** Enter the amount (if any) of tax on political expenditures (section 4955) imposed during the year:  
(1) On the foundation. \$ \_\_\_\_\_ 0. (2) On foundation managers. \$ \_\_\_\_\_ 0.

**e** Enter the reimbursement (if any) paid by the foundation during the year for political expenditure tax imposed on foundation managers. \$ \_\_\_\_\_ 0.

**2** Has the foundation engaged in any activities that have not previously been reported to the IRS? .....

If "Yes," attach a detailed description of the activities.

**3** Has the foundation made any changes, not previously reported to the IRS, in its governing instrument, articles of incorporation, or bylaws, or other similar instruments? If "Yes," attach a conformed copy of the changes .....

**4a** Did the foundation have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more during the year? .....

**b** If "Yes," has it filed a tax return on **Form 990-T** for this year? .....

**5** Was there a liquidation, termination, dissolution, or substantial contraction during the year? .....

If "Yes," attach the statement required by *General Instruction T*.

**6** Are the requirements of section 508(e) (relating to sections 4941 through 4945) satisfied either:  
• By language in the governing instrument, or  
• By state legislation that effectively amends the governing instrument so that no mandatory directions that conflict with the state law remain in the governing instrument? .....

**7** Did the foundation have at least \$5,000 in assets at any time during the year? If "Yes," complete Part II, col. (c), and Part XIV .....

**8a** Enter the states to which the foundation reports or with which it is registered. See instructions. \_\_\_\_\_

CA, NY, TX, DC, IN

**b** If the answer is "Yes" to line 7, has the foundation furnished a copy of Form 990-PF to the Attorney General (or designate) of each state as required by *General Instruction G*? If "No," attach explanation .....

**9** Is the foundation claiming status as a private operating foundation within the meaning of section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5) for calendar year 2023 or the tax year beginning in 2023? See the instructions for Part XIII. If "Yes," complete Part XIII .....

**10** Did any persons become substantial contributors during the tax year? If "Yes," attach a schedule listing their names and addresses .....

**11** At any time during the year, did the foundation, directly or indirectly, own a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If "Yes," attach schedule. See instructions **STATEMENT 11** **STATEMENT 12** **STMT 13** .....

**12** Did the foundation make a distribution to a donor advised fund over which the foundation or a disqualified person had advisory privileges? If "Yes," attach statement. See instructions .....

**13** Did the foundation comply with the public inspection requirements for its annual returns and exemption application? .....

Website address WWW.ARNOLDVENTURES.ORG

**14** The books are in care of ELIZABETH BANKS Telephone no. 713-554-1349  
Located at 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800, HOUSTON, TX ZIP+4 77027-3048

**15** Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-PF in lieu of **Form 1041** - check here  and enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year .....

**16** At any time during calendar year 2023, did the foundation have an interest in or a signature or other authority over a bank, securities, or other financial account in a foreign country? .....

See the instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114. If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country

Form **990-PF** (2023)

	<b>Yes</b>	<b>No</b>
<b>1a</b>		X
<b>1b</b>		X
<b>1c</b>		X

<b>2</b>	X
<b>3</b>	X
<b>4a</b>	X
<b>4b</b>	X

<b>5</b>	X
<b>6</b>	X
<b>7</b>	X

<b>8b</b>	X
<b>9</b>	X
<b>10</b>	X

<b>11</b>	X
<b>12</b>	X
<b>13</b>	X

<b>15</b>	N/A
-----------	-----

<b>16</b>	Yes	No

**Part VI-B Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required****File Form 4720 if any item is checked in the "Yes" column, unless an exception applies.****1a** During the year, did the foundation (either directly or indirectly):

(1) Engage in the sale or exchange, or leasing of property with a disqualified person? .....

(2) Borrow money from, lend money to, or otherwise extend credit to (or accept it from) a disqualified person? .....

(3) Furnish goods, services, or facilities to (or accept them from) a disqualified person? .....

(4) Pay compensation to, or pay or reimburse the expenses of, a disqualified person? .....

(5) Transfer any income or assets to a disqualified person (or make any of either available for the benefit or use of a disqualified person)? .....

(6) Agree to pay money or property to a government official? (Exception. Check "No" if the foundation agreed to make a grant to or to employ the official for a period after termination of government service, if terminating within 90 days.) .....

**b** If any answer is "Yes" to 1a(1)-(6), did **any** of the acts fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4941(d)-3 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions .....**c** Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here **d** Did the foundation engage in a prior year in any of the acts described in 1a, other than excepted acts, that were not corrected before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2023? .....**2** Taxes on failure to distribute income (section 4942) (does not apply for years the foundation was a private operating foundation defined in section 4942(j)(3) or 4942(j)(5)):**a** At the end of tax year 2023, did the foundation have any undistributed income (Part XII, lines

6d and 6e) for tax year(s) beginning before 2023? .....

If "Yes," list the years \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_

**b** Are there any years listed in 2a for which the foundation is **not** applying the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) (relating to incorrect valuation of assets) to the year's undistributed income? (If applying section 4942(a)(2) to **all** years listed, answer "No" and attach statement - see instructions.) .....

N/A

**c** If the provisions of section 4942(a)(2) are being applied to **any** of the years listed in 2a, list the years here.

\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_

**3a** Did the foundation hold more than a 2% direct or indirect interest in any business enterprise at any time during the year? .....**b** If "Yes," did it have excess business holdings in 2023 as a result of (1) any purchase by the foundation or disqualified persons after May 26, 1969; (2) the lapse of the 5-year period (or longer period approved by the Commissioner under section 4943(c)(7)) to dispose of holdings acquired by gift or bequest; or (3) the lapse of the 10-, 15-, or 20-year first phase holding period? (Use Form 4720, Schedule C, to determine if the foundation had excess business holdings in 2023.) .....**4a** Did the foundation invest during the year any amount in a manner that would jeopardize its charitable purposes? .....**b** Did the foundation make any investment in a prior year (but after December 31, 1969) that could jeopardize its charitable purpose that had not been removed from jeopardy before the first day of the tax year beginning in 2023? .....

**Part VI-B | Statements Regarding Activities for Which Form 4720 May Be Required (continued)****5a** During the year, did the foundation pay or incur any amount to:

(1) Carry on propaganda, or otherwise attempt to influence legislation (section 4945(e))? .....

(2) Influence the outcome of any specific public election (see section 4955); or to carry on, directly or indirectly, any voter registration drive? .....

(3) Provide a grant to an individual for travel, study, or other similar purposes? .....

(4) Provide a grant to an organization other than a charitable, etc., organization described in section 4945(d)(4)(A)? See instructions .....

(5) Provide for any purpose other than religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals? .....

	<b>Yes</b>	<b>No</b>
5a(1)	X	
5a(2)	X	
5a(3)	X	
5a(4)	X	
5a(5)	X	
5b	X	
5d	X	
6a	X	
6b	X	
7a	X	
7b		
8	X	

**b** If any answer is "Yes" to 5a(1)-(5), did **any** of the transactions fail to qualify under the exceptions described in Regulations section 53.4945 or in a current notice regarding disaster assistance? See instructions .....**c** Organizations relying on a current notice regarding disaster assistance, check here **d** If the answer is "Yes" to question 5a(4), does the foundation claim exemption from the tax because it maintained expenditure responsibility for the grant? .....

If "Yes," attach the statement required by Regulations section 53.4945-5(d).

**6a** Did the foundation, during the year, receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract? .....**b** Did the foundation, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract? .....

If "Yes" to 6b, file Form 8870.

**7a** At any time during the tax year, was the foundation a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction? .....**b** If "Yes," did the foundation receive any proceeds or have any net income attributable to the transaction? .....**8** Is the foundation subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than \$1,000,000 in remuneration or excess parachute payment(s) during the year? .....**Part VII | Information About Officers, Directors, Trustees, Foundation Managers, Highly Paid Employees, and Contractors****1 List all officers, directors, trustees, and foundation managers and their compensation.**

<b>(a)</b> Name and address	<b>(b)</b> Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	<b>(c)</b> Compensation (If not paid, enter -0-)	<b>(d)</b> Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	<b>(e)</b> Expense account, other allowances
SEE STATEMENT 14		0.	0.	0.

**2 Compensation of five highest-paid employees (other than those included on line 1). If none, enter "NONE."**

<b>(a)</b> Name and address of each employee paid more than \$50,000	<b>(b)</b> Title, and average hours per week devoted to position	<b>(c)</b> Compensation	<b>(d)</b> Contributions to employee benefit plans and deferred compensation	<b>(e)</b> Expense account, other allowances
NONE				

**Total** number of other employees paid over \$50,000 .....

0

**Part VII** **Information About Officers, Directors, Trustees, Foundation Managers, Highly Paid Employees, and Contractors** *(continued)*
**3 Five highest-paid independent contractors for professional services. If none, enter "NONE."**

(a) Name and address of each person paid more than \$50,000	(b) Type of service	(c) Compensation
MORGAN CREEK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC - 301 W.		
BARBEE CHAPEL RD, CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517	INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT	984,722.
BLACKSTONE TACTICAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND		
345 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY 10154	INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT	573,819.
AMERICANA PARTNERS LLC - 811 LOUISIANA		
STREET, SUITE 2420, HOUSTON, TX 77002	INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT	450,514.
BRACEWELL LLP - 711 LOUISIANA STREET, SUITE		
2300, HOUSTON, TX 77002	LEGAL COUNSEL	314,850.
GRIFFITH LAND SERVICES		
11060 TIMBERLINE RD, HOUSTON, TX 77043	INVESTMENT SERVICES	254,564.
<b>Total</b> number of others receiving over \$50,000 for professional services .....		8

**Part VIII-A** **Summary of Direct Charitable Activities**

List the foundation's four largest direct charitable activities during the tax year. Include relevant statistical information such as the number of organizations and other beneficiaries served, conferences convened, research papers produced, etc.		Expenses
1	N/A	
2		
3		
4		

**Part VIII-B** **Summary of Program-Related Investments**

Describe the two largest program-related investments made by the foundation during the tax year on lines 1 and 2.		Amount
1		
	SEE STATEMENT 15	12,000,000.
2		
	SEE STATEMENT 16	10,000,000.
3	All other program-related investments. See instructions.	
	SEE STATEMENT 17	8,767,546.
<b>Total.</b> Add lines 1 through 3 .....		30,767,546.

Form 990-PF (2023)

**Part IX Minimum Investment Return** (All domestic foundations must complete this part. Foreign foundations, see instructions.)

1	Fair market value of assets not used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes:		
a	Average monthly fair market value of securities .....	1a	1,512,929,788.
b	Average of monthly cash balances .....	1b	256,603,818.
c	Fair market value of all other assets (see instructions) .....	1c	2,085,438,833.
d	<b>Total</b> (add lines 1a, b, and c) .....	1d	3,854,972,439.
e	Reduction claimed for blockage or other factors reported on lines 1a and 1c (attach detailed explanation) .....	1e	0.
2	Acquisition indebtedness applicable to line 1 assets .....	2	0.
3	Subtract line 2 from line 1d .....	3	3,854,972,439.
4	Cash deemed held for charitable activities. Enter 1.5% (0.015) of line 3 (for greater amount, see instructions) .....	4	57,824,587.
5	<b>Net value of noncharitable-use assets.</b> Subtract line 4 from line 3 .....	5	3,797,147,852.
6	<b>Minimum investment return.</b> Enter 5% (0.05) of line 5 .....	6	189,857,393.

**Part X Distributable Amount** (see instructions) (Section 4942(j)(3) and (j)(5) private operating foundations and certain foreign organizations, check here  and do not complete this part.)

1	Minimum investment return from Part IX, line 6 .....	1	189,857,393.
2a	Tax on investment income for 2023 from Part V, line 5 .....	2a	3,294,882.
b	Income tax for 2023. (This does not include the tax from Part V.) .....	2b	7,839.
c	Add lines 2a and 2b .....	2c	3,302,721.
3	Distributable amount before adjustments. Subtract line 2c from line 1 .....	3	186,554,672.
4	Recoveries of amounts treated as qualifying distributions .....	4	2,197,552.
5	Add lines 3 and 4 .....	5	188,752,224.
6	Deduction from distributable amount (see instructions) .....	6	0.
7	<b>Distributable amount</b> as adjusted. Subtract line 6 from line 5. Enter here and on Part XII, line 1 .....	7	188,752,224.

**Part XI Qualifying Distributions** (see instructions)

1	Amounts paid (including administrative expenses) to accomplish charitable, etc., purposes:		
a	Expenses, contributions, gifts, etc. - total from Part I, column (d), line 26 .....	1a	163,449,962.
b	Program-related investments - total from Part VIII-B .....	1b	30,767,546.
2	Amounts paid to acquire assets used (or held for use) directly in carrying out charitable, etc., purposes .....	2	
3	Amounts set aside for specific charitable projects that satisfy the:		
a	Suitability test (prior IRS approval required) .....	3a	
b	Cash distribution test (attach the required schedule) .....	3b	
4	<b>Qualifying distributions.</b> Add lines 1a through 3b. Enter here and on Part XII, line 4 .....	4	194,217,508.

**Part XII Undistributed Income** (see instructions)

	(a) Corpus	(b) Years prior to 2022	(c) 2022	(d) 2023
1 Distributable amount for 2023 from Part X, line 7 .....				188,752,224.
2 Undistributed income, if any, as of the end of 2023:			0.	
a Enter amount for 2022 only .....			0.	
b Total for prior years: _____, _____, _____				
3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2023:				
a From 2018 .....				
b From 2019 .....				
c From 2020 .....	83,026,545.			
d From 2021 .....	27,033,179.			
e From 2022 .....	48,275,717.			
f Total of lines 3a through e .....	158,335,441.			
4 Qualifying distributions for 2023 from Part XI, line 4: \$ 194,217,508.			0.	
a Applied to 2022, but not more than line 2a .....		0.		
b Applied to undistributed income of prior years (Election required - see instructions) .....				
c Treated as distributions out of corpus (Election required - see instructions) .....	0.			
d Applied to 2023 distributable amount .....				188,752,224.
e Remaining amount distributed out of corpus	5,465,284.			
5 Excess distributions carryover applied to 2023 (If an amount appears in column (d), the same amount must be shown in column (a).) .....	0.			0.
6 Enter the net total of each column as indicated below:				
a Corpus. Add lines 3f, 4c, and 4e. Subtract line 5 .....	163,800,725.			
b Prior years' undistributed income. Subtract line 4b from line 2b .....		0.		
c Enter the amount of prior years' undistributed income for which a notice of deficiency has been issued, or on which the section 4942(a) tax has been previously assessed .....		0.		
d Subtract line 6c from line 6b. Taxable amount - see instructions .....		0.		
e Undistributed income for 2022. Subtract line 4a from line 2a. Taxable amount - see instr. ....			0.	
f Undistributed income for 2023. Subtract lines 4d and 5 from line 1. This amount must be distributed in 2024 .....				0.
7 Amounts treated as distributions out of corpus to satisfy requirements imposed by section 170(b)(1)(F) or 4942(g)(3) (Election may be required - see instructions) .....	0.			
8 Excess distributions carryover from 2018 not applied on line 5 or line 7 .....	0.			
9 Excess distributions carryover to 2024. Subtract lines 7 and 8 from line 6a .....	163,800,725.			
10 Analysis of line 9:				
a Excess from 2019 .....				
b Excess from 2020 .....	83,026,545.			
c Excess from 2021 .....	27,033,179.			
d Excess from 2022 .....	48,275,717.			
e Excess from 2023 .....	5,465,284.			

**Part XIII** **Private Operating Foundations** (see instructions and Part VI-A, question 9)

N/A

1 a If the foundation has received a ruling or determination letter that it is a private operating foundation, and the ruling is effective for 2023, enter the date of the ruling .....				
	<input type="checkbox"/> 4942(j)(3) or <input type="checkbox"/> 4942(j)(5)			
2 a Enter the lesser of the adjusted net income from Part I or the minimum investment return from Part IX for each year listed .....				
b 85% (0.85) of line 2a .....				
c Qualifying distributions from Part XI, line 4, for each year listed .....				
d Amounts included in line 2c not used directly for active conduct of exempt activities .....				
e Qualifying distributions made directly for active conduct of exempt activities. Subtract line 2d from line 2c .....				
3 Complete 3a, b, or c for the alternative test relied upon:				
a "Assets" alternative test - enter:				
(1) Value of all assets .....				
(2) Value of assets qualifying under section 4942(j)(3)(B)(i) .....				
b "Endowment" alternative test - enter 2/3 of minimum investment return shown in Part IX, line 6, for each year listed .....				
c "Support" alternative test - enter:				
(1) Total support other than gross investment income (interest, dividends, rents, payments on securities loans (section 512(a)(5)), or royalties) .....				
(2) Support from general public and 5 or more exempt organizations as provided in section 4942(j)(3)(B)(iii) .....				
(3) Largest amount of support from an exempt organization .....				
(4) Gross investment income .....				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information (Complete this part only if the foundation had \$5,000 or more in assets at any time during the year-see instructions.)****1 Information Regarding Foundation Managers:**

a List any managers of the foundation who have contributed more than 2% of the total contributions received by the foundation before the close of any tax year (but only if they have contributed more than \$5,000). (See section 507(d)(2).)

SEE STATEMENT 19

b List any managers of the foundation who own 10% or more of the stock of a corporation (or an equally large portion of the ownership of a partnership or other entity) of which the foundation has a 10% or greater interest.

SEE STATEMENT 18

**2 Information Regarding Contribution, Grant, Gift, Loan, Scholarship, etc., Programs:**

Check here  if the foundation only makes contributions to preselected charitable organizations and does not accept unsolicited requests for funds. If the foundation makes gifts, grants, etc., to individuals or organizations under other conditions, complete items 2a, b, c, and d.

a The name, address, and telephone number or email address of the person to whom applications should be addressed:

b The form in which applications should be submitted and information and materials they should include:

c Any submission deadlines:

d Any restrictions or limitations on awards, such as by geographical areas, charitable fields, kinds of institutions, or other factors:

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** *(continued)*

3 Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year or Approved for Future Payment				
Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
<b>a</b> <i>Paid during the year</i>				
<b>Total</b> .....	SEE CONTINUATION SHEET(S)		<b>3a</b>	162,949,201.
<b>b</b> <i>Approved for future payment</i>				
NONE				
<b>Total</b> .....	SEE CONTINUATION SHEET(S)		<b>3b</b>	0.

## Part XV-A Analysis of Income-Producing Activities

Enter gross amounts unless otherwise indicated.

Enter gross amounts unless otherwise indicated.		Unrelated business income		Related or exempt function income
		(a) Business code	(b) Amount	
1 Program service revenue:				562,839.
a PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENT REVENUE				
b				
c				
d				
e				
f				
g Fees and contracts from government agencies				
2 Membership dues and assessments				
3 Interest on savings and temporary cash investments			14	471,089.
4 Dividends and interest from securities			14	128,551,684.
5 Net rental income or (loss) from real estate:				
a Debt-financed property				
b Not debt-financed property				
6 Net rental income or (loss) from personal property				
7 Other investment income			18	38,717,084.
8 Gain or (loss) from sales of assets other than inventory			18	33,141,046.
9 Net income or (loss) from special events				
10 Gross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory				
11 Other revenue:				
a RETURNED GRANTS				2,197,552.
b SETTLEMENT INCOME				25,000.
c LEASE BONUS			01	5,890.
d UBI TAX REFUND				
e				
12 Subtotal. Add columns (b), (d), and (e)		676.		200,886,793.
13 Total. Add line 12, columns (b), (d), and (e)				2,785,391.
(See worksheet in line 13 instructions to verify calculations.)		13		203,672,860.

## **Relationship of Activities to the Accomplishment of Exempt Purposes**

Line No.	Explain below how each activity for which income is reported in column (e) of Part XV-A contributed importantly to the accomplishment of the foundation's exempt purposes (other than by providing funds for such purposes).
1A	PROGRAM-RELATED INTEREST INCOME
11A	RETURNED GRANTS
11B	SETTLEMENT TO RECOVER PRIOR YEAR CHARITABLE EXPENSES

**Part XVI** Information Regarding Transfers to and Transactions and Relationships With Noncharitable Exempt Organizations

1 Did the organization directly or indirectly engage in any of the following with any other organization described in section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3) organizations) or in section 527, relating to political organizations?

**a** Transfers from the reporting foundation to a noncharitable exempt organization of:

(1) Cash .....

(2) Other assets .....

**b Other transactions:**

- (1) Sales of assets to a noncharitable exempt organization .....
- (2) Purchases of assets from a noncharitable exempt organization .....
- (3) Rental of facilities, equipment, or other assets .....
- (4) Reimbursement arrangements .....
- (5) Loans or loan guarantees .....
- (6) Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations .....

c Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, other assets, or paid employees

d If the answer to any of the above is "Yes," complete the following schedule. Column (b) should always show the fair market value of the goods, other assets, or services given by the reporting foundation. If the foundation received less than fair market value in any transaction or sharing arrangement, show in column (d) the value of the goods, other assets, or services received.

<b>(a)</b> Line no.	<b>(b)</b> Amount involved	<b>(c)</b> Name of noncharitable exempt organization	<b>(d)</b> Description of transfers, transactions, and sharing arrangements
B5	9,000,000.	CIVICA, INC.	SEE STATEMENT 20
A1	140,000.	AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION	
A1	134,235.	RHODE ISLAND BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH INC	

**2a** Is the foundation directly or indirectly affiliated with, or related to, one or more tax-exempt organizations described

in section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3)) or in section 527? .....

**b** If "Yes," complete the following schedule.

(a) Name of organization	(b) Type of organization	(c) Description of relationship
ACTION NOW, INC.	501(C)(4)	SEE STATEMENT 21

**Sign  
Here**

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown below? See instr.

---

Signature of officer or trustee

Date \_\_\_\_\_

## **TREASURER**

---

**Paid  
Preparer  
Use Only**

Print/Type preparer's name <b>JENNIFER BECKER HARRIS</b>	Preparer's signature <b>JENNIFER BECKER HARRIS</b>	Date <b>11/14/24</b>	Check <input type="checkbox"/> if self- employed	PTIN <b>P00183358</b>
Firm's name <b>CLARK NUBER, PS</b>			Firm's EIN <b>91-1194016</b>	
Firm's address <b>10900 NE 4TH STREET, SUITE 1400 BELLEVUE, WA 98004</b>			Phone no. <b>425-454-4919</b>	

**Part IV Capital Gains and Losses for Tax on Investment Income**

(a) List and describe the kind(s) of property sold, e.g., real estate, 2-story brick warehouse; or common stock, 200 shs. MLC Co.		(b) How acquired P - Purchase D - Donation	(c) Date acquired (mo., day, yr.)	(d) Date sold (mo., day, yr.)
1a	PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITIES	P		
b	PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITIES	D		
c	FOREIGN CAPITAL GAIN DISTRIBUTIONS	P		
d	CAPITAL GAIN DISTRIBUTIONS	P		
e	ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS	P	01/01/22	12/31/23
f	DISTRIBUTION IN EXCESS OF BASIS	P	01/01/22	12/31/23
g	LIQUIDATION OF ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 13	P	01/01/22	12/31/23
h				
i				
j				
k				
l				
m				
n				
o				
(e) Gross sales price	(f) Depreciation allowed (or allowable)	(g) Cost or other basis plus expense of sale	(h) Gain or (loss) (e) plus (f) minus (g)	
a 11,581,389.		14,044,827.	-2,463,438.	
b 41,773,968.		45,568,088.	-3,794,120.	
c 37,939,344.			37,939,344.	
d 1,459,260.			1,459,260.	
e 4,015,044.			4,015,044.	
f 368,804.			368,804.	
g 26,663.		27,664.	-1,001.	
h				
i				
j				
k				
l				
m				
n				
o				
Complete only for assets showing gain in column (h) and owned by the foundation on 12/31/69		(i) F.M.V. as of 12/31/69	(j) Adjusted basis as of 12/31/69	(k) Excess of col. (i) over col. (j), if any
a				-2,463,438.
b				-3,794,120.
c				37,939,344.
d				1,459,260.
e				4,015,044.
f				368,804.
g				-1,001.
h				
i				
j				
k				
l				
m				
n				
o				
2 Capital gain net income or (net capital loss) .....	{ If gain, also enter in Part I, line 7 If (loss), enter "-0-" in Part I, line 7 }	2		37,523,893.
3 Net short-term capital gain or (loss) as defined in sections 1222(5) and (6): If gain, also enter in Part I, line 8, column (c). If (loss), enter "-0-" in Part I, line 8		3		N/A

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 1	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
3 AXIS ADVISORS LLC 1930 N. LAKEMAN DR. STE. 105 BELLBROOK, OH 45305		283,794.	06/24/20	283,794.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO HELP POLICYMAKERS BETTER UNDERSTAND THE ECONOMICS BEHIND THE MEDICAID PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 03/22/2021; 04/26/2021; 02/17/2022; 11/15/2022; 03/08/2023; 5/18/2023 (FINAL)					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 2	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ABT GLOBAL LLC 6310 EXECUTIVE BLVD. ROCKVILLE, MD 20852		493,790.	10/08/19	493,790.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> FOR THE EXTENDED FOLLOW-UP OF TWO RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS TO EVALUATE THE IMPACT OF YEAR UP'S PROFESSIONAL TRAINING CORPS.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 03/20/2020; 04/01/2020; 12/08/2020; 02/08/2021; 03/09/2022; 11/14/2022 (FINAL)					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

## Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 3	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ACTUS POLICY RESEARCH, LLC 17332 LAFAYETTE DRIVE OLNEY, MD 20832		154,800.	02/09/23	154,800.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL IMPACT STUDY OF THE COLORADO REEMPLOYMENT SERVICES AND ELIGIBILITY ASSESSMENT PROGRAM.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
01/22/2024; 02/20/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 4	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ACTION, INC. 5 PENN PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10001		831,289.	07/17/23	0.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO EXPLORE HOW BROADENING THE PATIENT POPULATION OF RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS CAN IMPACT ONCOLOGY TREATMENTS' EFFECTIVENESS AND SAFETY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/27/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 5	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION 1390 CHAIN BRIDGE RD # A130 MCLEAN, VA 22101		140,000.	05/11/23	64,162.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A QUALITATIVE RESEARCH PROJECT THAT ALLOWED STUDENTS TO BE MORE AWARE OF THE WAYS THAT MANUFACTURERS INFLUENCE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE AND HOLD SCHOOLS ACCOUNTABLE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
04/11/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 6	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		826,146.	04/11/22	837,763.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A COALITION OF CONSUMER VOICES ADVOCATING FOR ACCESS TO MEANINGFULLY INTEGRATED COVERAGE OPTIONS FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
09/30/2022; 02/24/2023; 02/26/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 7	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		499,340.	07/18/22	524,084.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT HAWAII IN IMPLEMENTING A FULLY INTEGRATED DUAL-ELIGIBLE SPECIAL NEEDS PLAN. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/27/2023; 07/31/2023; 02/27/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 8	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		267,039.	01/09/23	296,711.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO DEVELOP A VISION FOR INTEGRATED CARE FOR DUALLY ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS IN NURSING FACILITIES AND POLICY OPTIONS TO IMPROVE CURRENT INTEGRATED MODELS TO OPTIMIZE CARE IN NURSING FACILITIES. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
11/28/2023; 02/21/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 9	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		314,816.	07/27/23	247,383.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A FEDERAL POLICY SOLUTION THAT WOULD INTEGRATE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID FOR THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/28/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 10	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 1800 M STREET NORTHWEST, SECOND FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036		225,000.	04/06/23	256,660.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH POTENTIALLY AVOIDABLE HOSPITALIZATION RATES FOR THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/14/2024; 02/27/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 11	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
BMJ PUBLISHING GROUP LIMITED BMA HOUSE, TAVISTOCK SQUARE LONDON, ENGLAND, UNITED KINGDOM, WC1H 9JP		500,000.	12/23/20	585,277.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM EFFORTS THAT RELY ON EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY FINDINGS TO IMPROVE HEALTHCARE DELIVERY SYSTEMS. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 01/31/2022; 02/28/2022; 06/30/2022; 02/27/2023; 01/31/2024					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 12	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CARDIFF UNIVERSITY 30-36 NEWPORT ROAD CARDIFF, WALES, UNITED KINGDOM, CF24 0DE		200,000.	05/07/20	189,418.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO ADVOCATE FOR GREATER USED OF REGISTERED REPORTS, A PUBLISHING FORMAT DESIGNED TO ELIMINATE A VARIETY OF QUESTIONABLE RESEARCH PRACTICES, WHILE ALLOWING FLEXIBILITY TO REPORT UNEXPECTED FINDINGS.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 06/09/2021; 11/22/2021; 02/16/2022; 07/05/2022; 11/02/2022; 03/02/2023; 11/11/2023					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 13	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CHARTER FUND INC 10901 W 120TH AVE, SUITE 450 BROOMFIELD, CO 80021		4,100,000.	07/19/18	4,100,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT THE CHARTER SCHOOL GROWTH FUND. THIS PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE IN THE FORM OF A LOAN. THE PRINCIPAL OF THE LOAN WAS \$4,100,000, OVER WHICH \$1,150,301 WAS REPAYED IN 2020, \$2,078,758 WAS REPAYED IN 2021, AND \$870,942 WAS REPAYED IN 2022.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
09/23/2019; 07/31/2020; 08/16/2021; 01/31/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 14	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CHARTER FUND INC 10901 W 120TH AVE, SUITE 450 BROOMFIELD, CO 80021		6,000,000.	07/07/15	6,000,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT CONTINUED INVESTMENTS IN HIGH-PERFORMING CHARTER SCHOOLS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
2/01/16; 1/31/17; 3/30/18; 2/14/19; 2/14/20; 4/13/20; 3/24/21; 3/31/22; 3/27/23 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 15	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CIVICA INC 2912 W EXECUTIVE PKWY STE 325 LEHI, UT 84043		9,000,000.	09/04/18	3,371,719.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO PROMOTE AVAILABILITY AND AFFORDABILITY OF ESSENTIAL GENERIC DRUGS. THIS PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE IN THE FORM OF A LOAN.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 01/03/2019; 06/12/2020; 09/08/2021; 06/10/2022; 03/29/2023; 03/04/2024					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 16	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
CONTINUUM HEALTH GROUP LLC 1341 G STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005		682,980.	03/14/22	682,980.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO IMPROVE DRUG AND BIOLOGIC EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS AND CLINICAL TRIAL DATA TRANSPARENCY AT THE U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 02/15/2023; 03/07/2023 (FINAL)					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 17	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
FB CONSULTING LLC 430 CLAIRE DRIVE NORTHEAST ATLANTA, GA 30307		35,000.	04/20/23	35,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH PROVIDER CONSOLIDATION AND ITS IMPACT ON PATIENTS, EMPLOYERS, AND COMMUNITIES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
09/01/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 18	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
GLOBAL HEALTH PAYMENT LLC 1723 WEST JOPPA ROAD TOWSON, MD 21204		137,000.	09/25/23	34,363.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH BEST PRACTICES OF STATE APPROACHES TO HEALTHCARE PRICE REGULATION.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/27/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 19	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HCM STRATEGISTS LLC 501 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 150 AUSTIN, TX 78701		90,930.	09/21/23	45,465.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO STUDY STATES' DEFINITION OF "CREDENTIALS OF VALUE" IN HIGHER EDUCATION.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
4/19/2024, 5/22/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 20	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH CARE COST INSTITUTE INC 1100 G ST NW STE 600 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		450,000.	12/20/22	500,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO INFORM POLICYMAKERS OF THE FACTORS THAT DRIVE HIGH HEALTHCARE SPENDING AND POTENTIAL POLICY INTERVENTIONS. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
1/12/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 21	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH CARE COST INSTITUTE INC 1100 G ST NW STE 600 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		135,000.	12/20/22	150,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO INFORM POLICYMAKERS OF THE FACTORS THAT DRIVE HIGH HEALTHCARE SPENDING AND POTENTIAL POLICY INTERVENTIONS. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
1/12/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 22	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		278,828.	02/08/22	278,828.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS TO INFORM IMPROVING ACCESS TO INTEGRATED COVERAGE FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS WHO LIVE IN RURAL AND FRONTIER AREAS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
08/04/2022; 02/22/2023; 02/22/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 23	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		120,000.	07/05/22	122,783.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO DEVELOP AN ANNOTATED MENU OF MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION (MCO) CONTRACT LANGUAGE, AND TO PROVIDE POLICY OPTIONS FOR STATES WANTING TO USE MCO CONTRACTS. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
03/01/2023; 08/11/2023; 03/05/2024; 03/15/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 24	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		99,550.	08/15/22	99,550.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO EXAMINE THE 340B DRUG DISCOUNT PROGRAM'S IMPACT ON DRUG PRICING.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
12/22/2022; 01/17/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 25	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		98,900.	08/15/22	98,900.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO FUND A WHITE PAPER ON POLICY OPTIONS THAT WOULD FACILITATE PAYMENT FOR CELL AND GENE THERAPIES IN MEDICAID.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
03/08/2023; 07/03/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 26	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		434,400.	04/06/23	377,628.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO DEVELOP A SET OF POLICY PROPOSALS TO REDUCE MEDICARE SPENDING.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/28/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 27	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		355,610.	04/10/23	415,610.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO ENHANCE UNDERSTANDING OF THE LANDSCAPE OF NEWLY EMERGING FOR-PROFIT ENTITIES OPERATING IN THE VALUE-BASED PAYMENT SPACE. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/16/2024; 02/28/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 28	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		270,000.	08/31/23	89,418.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO EXAMINE THE MEDICARE PHYSICIAN FEE SCHEDULE AND ANALYZE POTENTIAL REFORMS TO IMPROVE HEALTH CARE AFFORDABILITY.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/28/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 29	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		195,000.	10/16/23	54,225.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO PROVIDE RESEARCHERS, POLICYMAKERS, AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC WITH ACCESSIBLE, UNBIASED INFORMATION ABOUT THE MEDICAID PHARMACY BENEFIT.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/27/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 30	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
HOPE GLASSBERG LLC 30 SENECA STREET DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522		79,570.	05/22/23	44,113.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO DEVELOP KEY POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS AIMED AT STRENGTHENING THE INFRASTRUCTURE FOR FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTERS TO PARTICIPATE IN POPULATION-BASED PAYMENT MODELS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/28/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 31	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
INTEGRATED HEALTHDATA SYSTEMS, INC. 2205 NORTH MEADOWS AVE MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266		356,000.	04/22/21	356,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH THE IMPACT OF PROVIDER CONSOLIDATION ON PATIENTS, EMPLOYERS, AND COMMUNITIES.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 02/26/2022; 03/22/2022; 03/10/2023; 04/02/2023; 03/04/2024; 03/31/2024					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 32	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
KNG HEALTH CONSULTING, LLC 6116 EXECUTIVE BOULEVARD SUITE 770 ROCKVILLE, MD 20852		450,000.	09/23/21	466,479.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO COMPARE PERFORMANCE ON UTILIZATION, SPENDING, AND HEALTH OUTCOMES AMONG HIGH-COST MEDICARE BENEFICIARIES IN MEDICARE ADVANTAGE, ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATIONS, AND FEE-FOR-SERVICE MEDICARE. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 02/28/2022; 08/30/2022; 02/15/2023; 06/30/2023; 02/29/2024 (FINAL)					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 33	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD CHARITABLE TRUST 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027		1,350.	03/19/14	1,045.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT EVIDENCE-BASED, MULTI-DISCIPLINARY INITIATIVES.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 2014; 2015; 2016; 12/31/17; 12/31/18; 12/31/19; 12/31/20; 12/31/21; 12/31/22; 12/31/23					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 34	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
LIGHTHOUSE POLICY GROUP LLC 1301 K STREET, NW SUITE 300 W WASHINGTON, DC 20005		260,000.	05/26/22	324,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH STATE PUBLIC OPTION PROGRAMS AND RELATED POLICIES AIMED AT LIMITING EXCESSIVE PROVIDER PRICES. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 02/16/2023; 07/24/2023; 12/19/2023 (FINAL)					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 35	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS AND POLITICAL SCIENCE HOUGHTON STREET LONDON, UNITED KINGDOM, WC2A 2AE		247,027.	05/03/21	247,027.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT IDENTIFICATION OF POLICIES TO REDUCE TAX EVASION.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 03/03/2022; 05/13/2022; 11/01/2022 (FINAL)	<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 36	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		437,520.	07/26/21	437,520.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH HOW PROVIDER PAYMENT INEQUITIES IMPACT RACIAL AND ETHNIC INEQUITIES.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 01/18/2022; 02/25/2022; 03/01/2023; 06/29/2023 (FINAL)	<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 37	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		340,792.	04/07/22	340,792.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO IDENTIFY AND EDUCATE POLICYMAKERS ON STRATEGIES TO PROMOTE FINANCIAL INTEGRATION FOR INDIVIDUALS DUALLY COVERED BY MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
01/31/2023; 02/07/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 38	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		305,164.	10/03/22	305,164.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT EXPANSION EFFORTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING-ONLY MEDICAID COVERAGE POLICIES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/06/2023; 07/21/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 39	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		210,840.	01/12/23	210,840.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO RESEARCH STRATEGIES FOR INTEGRATING FINANCING MECHANISMS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
10/17/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 40	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MATHEMATICA INC. 600 ALEXANDER PARK PRINCETON, NJ 08540		1,929,465.	08/23/19	1,596,664.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO REDUCE UNPLANNED PREGNANCIES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/20; 09/20; 01/21; 05/14/2021; 02/24/2022; 09/30/2022; 02/23/2023; 09/28/2023; 02/05/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

## Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 41	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MATHEMATICA INC. 600 ALEXANDER PARK PRINCETON, NJ 08540		1,835,591.	12/17/19	1,949,764.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE A NURSE-LED HOSPITAL DISCHARGE AND HOME FOLLOW-UP PROGRAM FOR CHRONICALLY ILL OLDER ADULTS. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/20; 04/20; 02/21; 02/22; 02/22; 10/22; 02/23/2023; 04/26/2023; 12/15/2023; 02/15/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 42	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MATHEMATICA INC. 600 ALEXANDER PARK PRINCETON, NJ 08540		577,814.	04/30/21	639,113.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT EXTENSION OF A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF KIPP MIDDLE SCHOOLS AND THEIR LONG-TERM OUTCOMES. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/28/2022; 02/28/2022; 02/27/2023; 01/30/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 43	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MATHEMATICA INC. 600 ALEXANDER PARK PRINCETON, NJ 08540		223,798.	08/08/22	223,798.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT ANALYZING HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION PATTERNS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/22/2023; 11/01/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 44	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MATHEMATICA INC. 600 ALEXANDER PARK PRINCETON, NJ 08540		145,096.	03/01/19	145,096.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO CONDUCT LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL. REFUND OF \$19,903.95 WAS RECEIVED IN 2023.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
01/29/2020; 02/28/2020; 01/29/2021; 05/14/2021; 09/28/2021; 02/24/2022; 09/30/2022 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 45	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MEASURED DECISIONS, INC 8105 N 47TH STREET PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253		284,347.	06/28/17	282,114.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF BERNIE'S BOOK BANK, A PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES FREE, HIGH-QUALITY BOOKS TO LOW-INCOME ELEMENTARY-AGED CHILDREN IN GREATER CHICAGO, ILLINOIS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
12/17; 12/18; 01/20; 04/20; 12/20; 05/21; 01/31/22; 02/22; 02/23; 04/23; 03/05/24; 03/20/24	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 46	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
MEASURED DECISIONS, INC 8105 N 47TH STREET PARADISE VALLEY, AZ 85253		323,305.	05/01/18	306,776.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF READ FOR SUCCESS, A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO IMPROVE READING ACHIEVEMENT FOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
08/18; 01/20; 04/20; 12/31/20; 05/16/21; 04/13/22; 04/30/22; 02/28/23; 04/01/23; 03/05/24	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 47	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 101 CONSTITUTION AVE NW SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		660,250.	07/25/22	680,250.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO ASSEMBLE KEY EDUCATION LEADERS TO DEVELOP STRATEGIES FOR REFORMING GRAD PLUS LOANS, AND PUBLISHING THE GROUP'S FINDINGS IN A POLICY BRIEF. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/20/2023; 01/30/2024; 02/22/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 48	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
RENTER WEALTH CREATION FUND, LLC 11000 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY, SUITE 700 COLUMBIA, MD 21044		1,369,977.	10/07/22	878,845.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFORDABLE, MULTIFAMILY HOUSING INVESTMENTS. THIS PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE IN THE FORM OF AN EQUITY INVESTMENT.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
4/30/2023	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 49	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
RHODE ISLAND BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH INC 951 NORTH MAIN ST PROVIDENCE, RI 02904		134,235.	05/25/23	70,750.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO EDUCATE AND ENGAGE LEADERS AND STAKEHOLDERS ON THE NEED FOR PAYMENT REFORM IN RHODE ISLAND.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/26/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 50	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER 9333 N MILWAUKEE AVE NILES, IL 60714		770,418.	01/04/21	770,418.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT EFFORTS AIMED AT IMPROVING PRISON CONDITIONS.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
12/30/2021; 02/28/2022; 06/29/2022; 01/31/2023; 02/27/2023; 08/02/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 51	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER 9333 N MILWAUKEE AVE NILES, IL 60714		375,000.	12/22/22	273,078.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT EFFORTS THAT IMPROVE PRISON CONDITIONS AND DEVELOP LITIGATION THAT CHALLENGES EXCESSIVE SENTENCES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
02/21/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 52	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
SPEIRE HEALTHCARE STRATEGIES, LLC 40 BURTON HILLS BLVD SUITE 200 NASHVILLE, TN 37215		361,974.	02/04/20	361,134.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO ASSIST STATES WITH THE ALIGNMENT OF SERVICES FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE MEMBERS THROUGH A SINGLE PLAN FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
03/16/20; 07/13/20; 09/06/2021; 01/10/2022; 03/14/2022; 09/19/2022; 03/03/2023; 09/25/2023	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 53	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
TED FOUNDATION INC. 330 HUDSON ST FL 11 NEW YORK, NY 10013		100,000.	09/21/23	100,000.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S DEMOCRACY SUMMIT.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
12/18/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 54	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WAXMAN CONSULTING, INC. 1150 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		543,339.	03/24/22	543,339.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT PROVIDING NONPARTISAN INFORMATION AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PUBLICLY DISSEMINATING EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
01/31/2023; 03/03/2023; 09/29/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 55	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WAXMAN CONSULTING, INC. 1150 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		398,077.	03/24/22	398,077.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO PROVIDE POLICY DEVELOPMENT, TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND EDUCATION ON COMMERCIAL SECTOR PRICES AND PROVIDER PAYMENT INCENTIVES.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
03/03/2023; 10/02/2023 (FINAL)	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 56	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WAXMAN CONSULTING, INC. 1150 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		75,000.	03/20/23	98,937.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO CONVENE A CROSS-SECTION OF STAKEHOLDERS FOCUSED ON IMPLEMENTING POLICIES TO STREAMLINE MEDICAID PARTICIPATION FOR PEOPLE PREPARING FOR RELEASE FROM INCARCERATION. DURING AN ACTIVE GRANT TERM, THE GRANT AMOUNT EXPENDED CAN EXCEED THE GRANT AMOUNT PAID BASED ON THE YEAR-END REPORT TIMING FROM THE GRANTEE.					
Date of Reports by Grantee	Diversions by Grantee				
12/14/2023; 02/29/2024	NO				
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Form 990-PF, Part VI-B, Line 5d - Expenditure Responsibility Statement**

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 57	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WESTAT, INC. 1600 RESEARCH BLVD ROCKVILLE, MD 20850		1,834,111.	04/16/18	1,720,143.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE INDEPENDENCE PROJECT, AN INTERVENTION FOR DISABLED YOUNG VETERANS.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 06/18; 09/18; 02/19; 02/20; 03/20; 02/21; 05/21; 2/23/22; 2/24/22; 2/16/23; 2/20/23; 2/28/24					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

Recipient's Name and Address	NO. 58	Grant Amount	Date of Grant	Amount Expended	Verification Date
WESTAT, INC. 1600 RESEARCH BLVD ROCKVILLE, MD 20850		223,115.	09/16/21	54,561.	
<b>Purpose of Grant</b> TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF CHECK AND CONNECT, A DROPOUT PREVENTION PROGRAM FOR RURAL HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS WITH LEARNING, EMOTIONAL, OR BEHAVIORAL DISABILITIES.					
<b>Date of Reports by Grantee</b> 12/17/2021; 03/02/2022; 01/27/2023; 03/02/2023; 07/25/2023; 02/29/2024; 03/07/2024					
<b>Diversions by Grantee</b> NO					
<b>Results of Verification</b> THE GRANTOR HAS NO REASON TO DOUBT THE ACCURACY OR RELIABILITY OF THE REPORT FROM THE GRANTEE; THEREFORE, NO INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF THE REPORT WAS MADE.					

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
3 AXIS ADVISORS LLC 1930 N. LAKEMAN DR. STE. 105 BELLBROOK, OH 45305		NC	TO HELP POLICYMAKERS BETTER UNDERSTAND THE ECONOMICS BEHIND THE MEDICAID PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM.	33,794.
97 PERCENT ORG INC 10573 W PICO BLVD SUITE 228 LOS ANGELES, CA 90064		PC	TO CONDUCT A SURVEY TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE CHARACTERISTICS, CONCERNS, AND SENTIMENTS OF GUN OWNERS.	90,000.
ABT GLOBAL LLC 6310 EXECUTIVE BLVD. ROCKVILLE, MD 20852		NC	FOR THE EXTENDED FOLLOW-UP OF TWO RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS TO EVALUATE THE IMPACT OF YEAR UP'S PROFESSIONAL TRAINING CORPS.	65,756.
ACCELERATE - THE NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE FOR ACCELERATED LEARNING 1038 PETWAY AVE NASHVILLE, TN 37206		PC	TO SUPPORT THE NATIONAL TUTORING PROGRAM.	10,000,000.
ACTUS POLICY RESEARCH, LLC 17332 LAFAYETTE DRIVE OLNEY, MD 20832		NC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL IMPACT STUDY OF THE COLORADO REEMPLOYMENT SERVICES AND ELIGIBILITY ASSESSMENT PROGRAM.	154,800.
ACUMEN HEALTH RESEARCH INSTITUTE 2370 E STADIUM BLVD ANN ARBOR, MI 48104		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON PATIENT PREFERENCES FOR CERTAIN ANTIBIOTIC ATTRIBUTES.	45,228.
ADMINISTRATORS OF THE TULANE EDUCATIONAL FUND AKA TULANE UNIVERSITY 6823 ST. CHARLES AVENUE NEW ORLEANS, LA 70118		PC	TO SUPPORT A WHITE PAPER ON SHERIFFS' OFFICE REFORM AND ACCOUNTABILITY EFFORTS.	305.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				162,949,201.

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
ADVANCING STATES INC 1201 15TH ST NW STE 350 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ADVANCING STATES' HCBS CONFERENCE.	71,013.
AETION, INC. 5 PENN PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10001		NC	TO EXPLORE HOW BROADENING THE PATIENT POPULATION OF RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS CAN IMPACT ONCOLOGY TREATMENTS' EFFECTIVENESS AND SAFETY.	831,289.
ALABAMA APPLESEED CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE INC. P.O. BOX 4864 MONTGOMERY, AL 36104		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON TRAFFIC STOPS AND THEIR COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES IN ALABAMA.	13,940.
ALBERT EINSTEIN COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 1300 MORRIS PARK AVE BRONX, NY 10461		PC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROL TRIAL TO EXAMINE THE IMPACT OF MEDICAL CANNABIS ON OPIOID ANALGESIC USE.	663,871.
ALLIANCE CHICAGO 225 W. ILLINOIS FIFTH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60654		PC	TO SUPPORT STATE POLICIES FOR CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS AND OPTIONS FOR STRONGER MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION STANDARDS.	160,000.
ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH POLICY P.O. BOX 56518 WASHINGTON, DC 20040		PC	TO CONVENE HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS, KEY STAKEHOLDERS, POLICYMAKERS AND OTHERS TO DISCUSS POLICY SOLUTIONS THAT REDUCE THE COST OF HEALTH CARE.	37,317.
ALLIANCE FOR HEALTH POLICY P.O. BOX 56518 WASHINGTON, DC 20040		PC	TO SUPPORT THE AHP ANNUAL DINNER.	10,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
ALTARUM INSTITUTE 3520 GREEN COURT, SUITE 300 ANN ARBOR, MI 48105		PC	TO GALVANIZE EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY ACTION ON HEALTH CARE AFFORDABILITY AT THE STATE LEVEL.	21,956.
ALTARUM INSTITUTE 3520 GREEN COURT, SUITE 300 ANN ARBOR, MI 48105		PC	TO DEVELOP AND DISSEMINATE CONSUMER HEALTH CARE EXPERIENCE SURVEYS AND STATE POLICY SCORECARDS.	318,754.
ALTARUM MEDICARE-MEDICAID SERVICES FOR STATES 3520 GREEN COURT, SUITE 300 ANN ARBOR, MI 48105		PC	TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND SUPPORT TO THE STATE OF TENNESSEE TO REFINE ITS INTEGRATED MODEL AND MAKE IT MORE WIDELY AVAILABLE TO DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS IN TENNESSEE.	183,940.
AMERICAN ANTI TRUST INSTITUTE INC 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW STE 1000 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO EXAMINE HOW PRIVATE EQUITY IS CURRENTLY INVESTED IN THE HEALTHCARE MARKET.	24,806.
AMERICAN COMMON GROUND COUNCIL INC 1455 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, SUITE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20004		PC	TO ENGAGE ME STAKEHOLDERS ABOUT RENEWABLE AND ADVANCED ENERGY PROJECTS IN WYOMING.	25,000.
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION FOUNDATION 1199 N FAIRFAX ST STE 500 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314		PC	TO SUPPORT THE GRANTEE'S PROSECUTORS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL.	275,200.
AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH 1789 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO EDUCATE POLICYMAKERS ON STUDENT LOAN REFORM EFFORTS.	107,426.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH 1789 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO RESEARCH CAUSES OF AND SOLUTIONS TO FRAUD IN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAMS.	145,000.
AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH 1789 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH.	90,000.
AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH 1789 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO EXAMINE THE TRENDS IN HOURLY WAGES TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE EVOLUTION OF ECONOMIC PROGRESS AND MATERIAL LIVING STANDARDS IN THE U.S.	65,000.
AMERICAN FRIENDS OF THE HEBREW UNIVERSITY INC. 199 WATER ST 11TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10038		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH USING REAL-TIME COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE DATA TO EVALUATE THE IMPACT OF OPPORTUNITY ZONE DESIGNATIONS ON ECONOMIC OUTCOMES.	84,105.
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION INC. 7272 GREENVILLE AVENUE DALLAS, TX 75231		PC	TO ANALYZE THE BENEFITS TO PATIENTS OF ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATIONS.	193,633.
AMERICAN INSTITUTES FOR RESEARCH IN THE BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 1000 THOMAS JEFFERSON ST NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF LITERACY FIRST.	69,190.
AMERICAN INSTITUTES FOR RESEARCH IN THE BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 1000 THOMAS JEFFERSON ST NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO EXAMINE AND ANALYZE FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE IN MEDICARE.	270,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION 1390 CHAIN BRIDGE RD # A130 MCLEAN, VA 22101		NC	TO SUPPORT A QUALITATIVE RESEARCH PROJECT THAT ALLOWED STUDENTS TO BE MORE AWARE OF THE WAYS THAT MANUFACTURERS INFLUENCE THE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE AND HOLD SCHOOLS ACCOUNTABLE.	140,000.
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF EVIDENCE BASED POLICING 31566 RAILROAD CANYON RD PMB 13 CANYON LAKE, CA 92587		PC	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S SEVENTH ANNUAL CONFERENCE.	54,320.
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		NC	TO SUPPORT HAWAII IN IMPLEMENTING A FULLY INTEGRATED DUAL-ELIGIBLE SPECIAL NEEDS PLAN.	167,765.
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		NC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A FEDERAL POLICY SOLUTION THAT WOULD INTEGRATE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID FOR THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION.	314,816.
ANNE TUMLINSON INNOVATIONS, LLC 3505 ALBEMARLE STREET NORTHWEST WASHINGTON, DC 20008		NC	TO DEVELOP A VISION FOR INTEGRATED CARE FOR DUALLY ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS IN NURSING FACILITIES AND POLICY OPTIONS TO IMPROVE CURRENT INTEGRATED MODELS TO OPTIMIZE CARE IN NURSING FACILITIES.	267,039.
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION FOR A NEW AMERICAN UNIVERSITY P.O. BOX 2260 TEMPE, AZ 85280-2260		PC	TO DEVELOP DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PRETRIAL ASSESSMENTS.	1,093,407.
ASSOCIATION FOR EDUCATION FINANCE AND POLICY INC. 1900 W CHANDLER BLVD STE 15 CHANDLER, AZ 85224		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ASSOCIATION FOR EDUCATION FINANCE AND POLICY ANNUAL CONFERENCE.	4,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (home or business)				
ASSOCIATION OF STATE AND TERRITORIAL HEALTH OFFICIALS 2231 CRYSTAL DR STE 450 ARLINGTON, VA 22202		PC	TO SUPPORT STATE EFFORTS AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT AGENCY LEADERS IN EXPANDING OPTIONS FOR CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS.	500,000.
BERKELEY RESEARCH GROUP, LLC 1800 M STREET NW, SECOND FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO RESEARCH POTENTIALLY AVOIDABLE HOSPITALIZATION RATES FOR THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION.	225,000.
BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER, INC. 1225 EYE ST NW, SUITE 1000 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ASSESSMENT OF POLICY CHANGES THAT WIDEN THE GAP BETWEEN THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES TO ENHANCE INTERAGENCY COMMUNICATION.	356,667.
BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER, INC. 1225 EYE ST NW, SUITE 1000 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO PRODUCE POLICY PROPOSALS FOR PERMITTING REFORM IN THE UNITED STATES, THROUGH THE CONVENING OF A SERIES OF NON-PARTISAN ROUNDTABLES.	50,000.
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM 1860 VAN HISE HALL, 1220 LINDEN DR MADISON, WI 53706		GOV	TO ANALYZE HOW THE WORKFORCE COMPOSITION OF ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATIONS ARE CHANGING OVER TIME.	138,880.
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM 1860 VAN HISE HALL, 1220 LINDEN DR MADISON, WI 53706		GOV	TO RESEARCH THE OUTCOMES OF PARENT PLUS.	208,151.
BREAKFREE EDUCATION 9375 GERWIG LANE, SUITE E COLUMBIA, MD 21046		PC	TO SUPPORT THE IRAA FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM, WHICH PROVIDES SKILLS TRAINING FOR FORMERLY INCARCERATED INDIVIDUALS RELEASED UNDER WASHINGTON D.C.'S SECOND LOOK AMENDMENT ACT.	50,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT WALL STREET COMES TO WASHINGTON EVENT.	40,000.
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT POLICIES FOR THE EFFECTIVE REGULATION AND FUNCTIONING OF PRESCRIPTION DRUG MARKETS.	330,198.
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO EXAMINE HOW RISING MEDICARE ADVANTAGE ENROLLMENT IMPACTS MEDICARE SUSTAINABILITY.	98,635.
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO ASSESS AND RE-ENVISION CURRENT AND POTENTIAL PROGRAMS THAT SERVE THE NEEDS OF OLDER ADULTS AND ARE FUNDAMENTAL TO THEIR ECONOMIC WELL-BEING.	193,019.
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO DEVELOP THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO EVALUATE THE EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE OPPORTUNITY ZONE PROGRAM.	5,000.
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONDUCT AN ANALYSIS OF NEW JERSEY PILOT PROGRAM ALTERNATIVE RESPONSES TO REDUCE INSTANCES OF VIOLENCE & ESCALATION ("ARRIVE") TOGETHER, A CO-RESPONDER PROGRAM.	47,636.
BROOKINGS INSTITUTION 1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH, ANALYZE AND DEVELOP POLICY OPTIONS, AND ENGAGE STAKEHOLDERS ON THE ISSUES RELATED TO SURPRISE BILLING AND MARKET CONSOLIDATION AND COMPETITION.	800,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
BROWN UNIVERSITY 164 ANGELL STREET, BOX 1877 PROVIDENCE, RI 02912		PC	TO BUILD THE EVIDENCE BASE FOR POLICYMAKING.	500,000.
BROWN UNIVERSITY 164 ANGELL STREET, BOX 1877 PROVIDENCE, RI 02912		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH REVIEWING OVERPAYMENT IN THE MEDICARE PROGRAM.	284,852.
BROWN UNIVERSITY 164 ANGELL STREET, BOX 1877 PROVIDENCE, RI 02912		PC	TO EVALUATE LEGISLATION THAT LIMITS IN- AND OUT-OF-NETWORK RATES FOR STATE EMPLOYEES IN OREGON.	132,170.
BROWN UNIVERSITY 164 ANGELL STREET, BOX 1877 PROVIDENCE, RI 02912		PC	TO CONDUCT AN EVALUATION ON HOW THE GROWTH IN MEDICARE ADVANTAGE ENROLLMENT AFFECTS HOW PRIVATE INSURERS ARE PAID UNDER MEDICARE ADVANTAGE.	571,842.
BROWN UNIVERSITY 164 ANGELL STREET, BOX 1877 PROVIDENCE, RI 02912		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH AND POLICY TRANSLATION RELATED TO INSURANCE DESIGN AND MARKET STRUCTURE IN THE UNITED STATES HEALTHCARE SYSTEM.	616,618.
BROWN UNIVERSITY 164 ANGELL STREET, BOX 1877 PROVIDENCE, RI 02912		PC	TO SUPPORT CENTER FOR ADVANCING THE STUDY OF HEALTH CARE RESEARCH.	570,837.
BUSINESS EDUCATION FUND 201 N UNION ST. SUITE 110 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314		PC	TO SUPPORT ENGAGEMENT WITH THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY AND DRIVE REINTEGRATION REFORMS.	15,873.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CALMATTERS 1017 L STREET, #261 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CALIFORNIA ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT'S DIGITAL DEMOCRACY PROGRAM.	500,000.
CAMDEN COALITION OF HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS 800 COOPER ST., 7TH FLOOR CAMDEN, NJ 08102		PC	TO SUPPORT NATIONAL CONSUMER SCHOLARS PROGRAM.	75,000.
CATCHLIGHT 1150 25TH ST SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107		PC	TO SUPPORT EFFORTS TO BUILD AND SCALE AN INITIATIVE TO ADD VISUAL JOURNALISM CAPACITY TO NONPROFIT NEWSROOMS ACROSS THE UNITED STATES.	100,000.
CENTER FOR A NEW ECONOMY INC PO BOX 9024240 SAN JUAN, PR 00902		PC	TO SURVEY THE CURRENT TAX LANDSCAPE IN PUERTO RICO AND IDENTIFY AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT.	400,000.
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS 1333 H STREET, NW, 10TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO ADVANCE POLICY IDEAS TO REDUCE HEALTH CARE COSTS AND IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF CARE.	100,000.
CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS 1333 H STREET, NW, 10TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO RESEARCH REFORMS TO REFORMS TO MEDICARE ADVANTAGE AND TRADITIONAL MEDICARE TO HELP PUT THE MEDICARE PROGRAM AS A WHOLE ON A MORE FISCALLY SUSTAINABLE PATH.	150,000.
CENTER FOR EFFECTIVE PUBLIC POLICY 10605 CONCORD ST STE 440 KENSINGTON, MD 20895		PC	TO PROVIDE TRAINING AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE PUBLIC SAFETY ASSESSMENT AND PRETRIAL REFORM.	4,555,791.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE STRATEGIES INC 300 AMERICAN METRO BLVD., SUITE 125 HAMILTON, NJ 08619		PC	TO SUPPORT STATES TRANSITIONING FROM AN INTEGRATED DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM TO A PERMANENT INTEGRATED MODEL.	297,065.
CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE STRATEGIES INC 300 AMERICAN METRO BLVD., SUITE 125 HAMILTON, NJ 08619		PC	TO SUPPORT IMPROVING POLICY KNOWLEDGE ACROSS KEY STATES THAT ARE INTERESTED IN OR ACTIVELY PURSUING MEDICARE-MEDICAID INTEGRATION.	90,000.
CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE STRATEGIES INC 300 AMERICAN METRO BLVD., SUITE 125 HAMILTON, NJ 08619		PC	TO SUPPORT A MULTI-STATE LEARNING COLLABORATIVE AND PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES WORKING TO IMPLEMENT POPULATION-BASED PAYMENTS FOR PRIMARY CARE.	128,640.
CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE STRATEGIES INC 300 AMERICAN METRO BLVD., SUITE 125 HAMILTON, NJ 08619		PC	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S BETTER CARE PLAYBOOK INITIATIVE AND ITS WORK PROVIDING EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES AND OTHER INNOVATIVE TOOLS SUPPORTING DUAL-ELIGIBLE HEALTHCARE BENEFICIARIES IN OBTAINING EFFICIENT AND EQUITABLE HEALTHCARE SERVICES.	75,000.
CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE STRATEGIES INC 300 AMERICAN METRO BLVD., SUITE 125 HAMILTON, NJ 08619		PC	TO PROVIDE STATES WITH GUIDANCE IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EFFORTS TO IMPROVE NURSING HOME COST, TRANSPARENCY, AND ACCOUNTABILITY.	183,960.
CENTER FOR HEALTH POLICY DEVELOPMENT 2 MONUMENT SQ #910 PORTLAND, ME 04101		PC	TO SUPPORT STATES DEVELOPING POPULATION-BASED GLOBAL BUDGETS.	364,559.
CENTER FOR HEALTH POLICY DEVELOPMENT 2 MONUMENT SQ #910 PORTLAND, ME 04101		PC	TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES ON MEDICAID MANAGED CARE DESIGN, WITH AN EMPHASIS ON PAYMENT, FOR THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION AND THOSE WITH LONG-TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORT NEEDS.	200,009.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
CENTER FOR HEALTH POLICY DEVELOPMENT 2 MONUMENT SQ #910 PORTLAND, ME 04101		PC	TO DEVELOP, IDENTIFY, AND DISSEMINATE INNOVATIVE STATE STRATEGIES TO EXPAND OPTIONS FOR CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS.	96,894.
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND HUMAN DIGNITY 2307 S RURAL RD TEMPE, AZ 85282		PC	TO SUPPORT "REWRITING THE SENTENCE II SUMMIT."	25,000.
CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS PO BOX 71278 WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS FOR EXPLORATION OF POTENTIAL IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE OPERATIONS.	155,000.
CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES 1275 FIRST STREET NE, SUITE 1200 WASHINGTON, DC 20002		PC	TO SUPPORT A COHORT OF TAX AND BUDGET POLICY GROUPS IN GENERATING STATE-LEVEL ANALYSES ON THE IMPACT OF FINES AND FEES TO SUPPORT FEE ELIMINATION AND FINE REFORM.	350,000.
CHAPIN HALL CENTER FOR CHILDREN 1313 E 60TH ST CHICAGO, IL 60637		PC	TO DETERMINE THE FEASIBILITY OF A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE OSBORNE ASSOCIATION'S KINSHIP REENTRY PROGRAM.	9,998.
CHESTNUT HEALTH SYSTEMS INC 1003 MARTIN LUTHER KING DR BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701		PC	TO EVALUATE THE IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING OF A SYRINGE SERVICE PROGRAM-BASED MODEL FOR LINKING PATIENTS WITH OPIOID USE DISORDER TO MEDICATION-ASSISTED TREATMENT.	133,717.
CHILDRENS HOME INC 10909 MEMORIAL HWY. TAMPA, FL 33615		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE THE KIN-TECH KINSHIP NAVIGATOR, A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO SUPPORT CAREGIVERS OF CHILDREN IMPACTED BY THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM.	115,155.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 1 CARLTON B GOODLETT PL, ROOM 140 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102		GOV	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S FINANCIAL JUSTICE PROJECT.	235,000.
CLAREMONT GRADUATE UNIVERSITY 150 E TENTH STREET CLAREMONT, CA 91711		PC	TO ASSESS THE IMPACT OF INCREASED USE OF DIVERSION IN DALLAS AND LOS ANGELES ON PARTICIPATION AND COMPLETION OF DIVERSION PROGRAMS.	123,730.
COLLEGE POSSIBLE 755 PRIOR AVE N SUITE 210 ST. PAUL, MN 55104		PC	TO FUND A LOW-COST RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL ON THE GRANTEE'S COLLEGE ACCESS AND COMPLETION PROGRAMS.	26,570.
COMMITTEE FOR A RESPONSIBLE FEDERAL BUDGET 1900 M ST NW STE 850 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO RAISE AWARENESS AND PROVIDE EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY SOLUTIONS TO IMPROVE MEDICARE'S FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY.	60,747.
COMMITTEE FOR A RESPONSIBLE FEDERAL BUDGET 1900 M ST NW STE 850 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO DEVELOP AND DISSEMINATE POLICY OPTIONS TO REDUCE HEALTH CARE SPENDING.	85,296.
COMMITTEE FOR A RESPONSIBLE FEDERAL BUDGET 1900 M ST NW STE 850 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT FISCAL POLICY AND HIGHER EDUCATION ANALYSIS WORK.	1,200,000.
COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC. ONE FEDERAL STREET, FIFTH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02110		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY SOLUTIONS TO IMPROVE THE ENROLLMENT EXPERIENCE FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS; PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND STORYTELLING TO SUPPORT THE EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MOST PROMISING POLICY	144,665.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC. ONE FEDERAL STREET, FIFTH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02110		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH EXAMINING THE DIFFERENCES IN ACCESS TO HOME-AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES (HCBS) AMONG DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS OF COLOR.	22,946.
COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC. ONE FEDERAL STREET, FIFTH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02110		PC	TO ADVANCE LEVERAGED FEDERAL SOLUTIONS TO INCREASE THE IMPACT OF MEDICAID FAMILY PLANNING-ONLY COVERAGE PROGRAMS.	291,959.
COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC. ONE FEDERAL STREET, FIFTH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02110		PC	TO ASSESS CURRENT APPROACHES FOR LIMITING MEDICAL DEBT AND ANALYZE NEW POTENTIAL POLICIES FOR MEDICAL DEBT PREVENTION.	347,681.
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC. 1424 CHESTNUT STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102		PC	TO SUPPORT NATIONAL REINTEGRATION REFORM.	175,000.
COMMUNITY RESOURCES FOR JUSTICE, INC. 355 BOYLSTON STREET BOSTON, MA 02116		PC	TO CONDUCT A NATIONAL LANDSCAPE OF PRETRIAL SERVICES AND RELEASE CONDITIONS.	90,000.
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER 1200 18TH ST NW STE 501 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT AMICUS EFFORTS INVOLVING THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE.	25,000.
CONTINUUM HEALTH GROUP LLC 1341 G STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20005		NC	TO IMPROVE DRUG AND BIOLOGIC EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS AND CLINICAL TRIAL DATA TRANSPARENCY AT THE U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION.	7,998.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
CORNELL UNIVERSITY 377 PINE TREE ROAD ITHACA, NY 14850		PC	TO RESEARCH WHETHER HOSPITAL CONTRACTS WITH A GROUP PURCHASING ORGANIZATION (GPO) ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THEIR UPTAKE OF BIOSIMILAR MEDICATIONS.	10,449.
CORNELL UNIVERSITY 377 PINE TREE ROAD ITHACA, NY 14850		PC	TO INCREASE UNDERSTANDING OF WHETHER OR NOT ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATIONS REDUCE HEALTH DISPARITIES.	204,911.
CORNELL UNIVERSITY 377 PINE TREE ROAD ITHACA, NY 14850		PC	TO ASSESS THE IMPACT THAT ACCESS TO CAPITAL HAS ON NURSING HOMES' OPERATIONS.	43,162.
CORNELL UNIVERSITY 377 PINE TREE ROAD ITHACA, NY 14850		PC	TO PROVIDE EXPERTISE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE.	65,603.
CORPORATION FOR SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 61 BROADWAY, SUITE 2300 NEW YORK, NY 10006		PC	TO FUND GRANTEES PROVISION OF MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES NECESSARY TO SUPPORT ITS NEW PROGRAM TO MAKE PRE-DEVELOPMENT LOANS, ACQUISITION LOANS, AND MULTIFAMILY ACQUISITION BRIDGE LOANS AT BELOW MARKET RATES, TO DEVELOPERS OF AFFORDABLE	250,000.
CORRECTIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK POST OFFICE BOX 793 BROOKLYN, NY 11207		PC	TO SUPPORT COORDINATION OF UNIFORM METRICS AND MONITORING PRACTICES IN ILLINOIS AND PENNSYLVANIA.	318,870.
CORRECTIONAL LEADERS ASSOCIATION 3800 N CENTRAL AVE STE 460 PHOENIX, AZ 85012		PC	TO CONVENE CORRECTIONS LEADERS TO DEVELOP STRATEGIES TO ADDRESS THE CORRECTIONS WORKFORCE CRISIS.	95,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
COSTS OF CARE, INC. 70 PACIFIC ST STE 568 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139		PC	TO ENGAGE IN AN EXPLORATORY PHASE OF WORK IN AN EFFORT TO UNDERSTAND THE LONGITUDINAL IMPACTS OF THE STUDENTS AND TRAINEES ADVOCATING FOR RESOURCE STEWARDSHIP ("STARS") PROGRAM.	86,750.
COUNCIL ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE INC 2612 BROOKWOOD DR NE ATLANTA, GA 30305		PC	TO EXAMINE TRENDS IN CORRECTIONAL POPULATIONS WITH THE GOAL OF IDENTIFYING REFORMS THAT CAN SAFELY REDUCE INCARCERATION AND RACIAL DISPARITIES.	200,000.
COUNCIL ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE INC 2612 BROOKWOOD DR NE ATLANTA, GA 30305		PC	TO SUPPORT A WASHINGTON POST LIVE CONVENING ON VIOLENT CRIME AND EVIDENCE-BASED SOLUTIONS.	46,272.
COUNCIL ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE INC 2612 BROOKWOOD DR NE ATLANTA, GA 30305		PC	TO COMMUNICATE RESULTS AND POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOWING A YEAR-LONG CONSENSUS-BUILDING EFFORT ON THE EFFECTS OF LONG SENTENCES ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND THE POPULATION IT SERVES.	100,000.
COUNCIL ON CRIMINAL JUSTICE INC 2612 BROOKWOOD DR NE ATLANTA, GA 30305		PC	TO EXPLORE CURRENT CRIME TRENDS AND BUILD CONSENSUS FOR SIGNIFICANT IMPROVEMENTS IN THE NATION'S DATA INFRASTRUCTURE AND CAPACITY TO PRODUCE TIMELY, ACCURATE, AND COMPLETE CRIME DATA.	257,712.
COUNCIL ON TECHNOLOGY AND SOCIETY 2518 CRIST ST ALAMEDA, CA 94501		PC	TO CONVENE AND COORDINATE THE ABUNDANCE ACADEMIC NETWORK, A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY NETWORK OF ACADEMIC VOICES IN INFRASTRUCTURE.	210,959.
DANE COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COUNCIL 210 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BLVD. MADISON, WI 53703		GOV	TO ASSIST DANE COUNTY WITH DATA COLLECTION FOR COMPLETING A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL AND OTHER RESEARCH.	18,359.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
DATA QUALITY CAMPAIGN 1341 G STREET NW STE 700 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO EXPLORE STATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION REFORMS TO DELIVER A RETURN ON INVESTMENT FOR STUDENTS.	170,173.
DIGITAL HARBOR FOUNDATION INC. 1045 LIGHT STREET BALTIMORE, MD 21230		PC	TO SUPPORT A MULTI-DONOR EFFORT TO CATALYZE PHILANTHROPIC GIVING.	250,000.
DIGITAL MEDICINE SOCIETY INC 90 CANAL ST FL 4 BOSTON, MA 02114		PC	TO ESTABLISH STANDARDS FOR ENSURING APPROPRIATE USE OF DIGITAL HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES TO INFORM FORTHCOMING REGULATORY GUIDANCE FROM THE FDA.	336,835.
DREXEL UNIVERSITY 3141 CHESTNUT STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO RESEARCH BEST PRACTICES CONCERNING VACCINE DISSEMINATION IN CORRECTIONAL SETTINGS.	10,032.
DREXEL UNIVERSITY 3141 CHESTNUT STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO UNDERSTAND THE IMPACT OF FINES AND FEES OR ALTERNATIVE POLICIES ON INDIVIDUALS IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	218,432.
DREXEL UNIVERSITY 3141 CHESTNUT STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE THE PROJECT SCOPE (SAFETY, CLEANING, OWNERSHIP, PARTNERSHIPS AND ENGAGEMENT) PROGRAM BY THE SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSIT AUTHORITY'S POLICE DEPARTMENT.	150,000.
DUKE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI & DEVELOPMENT RECORDS DURHAM, NC 27708		PC	TO PROVIDE EDUCATIONAL AND NONPARTISAN TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO NORTH CAROLINA TO DEVELOP AN INTEGRATED CARE MODEL FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS.	76,321.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
DUKE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI & DEVELOPMENT RECORDS DURHAM, NC 27708		PC	TO ADDRESS ISSUES IN HEALTH CARE PAYMENT REFORM WHICH ARE OF INTEREST TO POLICYMAKERS AND RESEARCHERS.	58,670.
DUKE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI & DEVELOPMENT RECORDS DURHAM, NC 27708		PC	TO RESEARCH POLICY OPTIONS TO FACILITATE A COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE FOR CELL AND GENE THERAPIES.	73,711.
DUKE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI & DEVELOPMENT RECORDS DURHAM, NC 27708		PC	TO ACCELERATE THE ADOPTION OF POPULATION-BASED PAYMENT MODELS AMONG SAFETY NET PROVIDERS.	136,922.
DUKE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI & DEVELOPMENT RECORDS DURHAM, NC 27708		PC	TO DEVELOP AN EVIDENCE-BASED FRAMEWORK FOR A NATIONAL HEPATITIS C (HCV) ELIMINATION STRATEGY.	268,655.
DUKE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI & DEVELOPMENT RECORDS DURHAM, NC 27708		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DUKE CENTER.	230,000.
ECONOMIC MOBILITY CORPORATION 233 BROADWAY FL 12 NEW YORK, NY 10279		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF PER SCHOLAS, INC.'S INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY WORKFORCE TRAINING PROGRAM, TO IDENTIFY PROGRAMS THAT IMPROVE EARNING POTENTIAL.	175,731.
ECONOMIC MOBILITY CORPORATION 233 BROADWAY FL 12 NEW YORK, NY 10279		PC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE EXPANSION OF THE ASAP PROGRAM IN TWO WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES.	50,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
ECONOMIC MOBILITY CORPORATION 233 BROADWAY FL 12 NEW YORK, NY 10279		PC	TO SUPPORT FOLLOW-UP OF THE RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF PROJECT QUEST.	26,589.
ECONOMIC MOBILITY CORPORATION 233 BROADWAY FL 12 NEW YORK, NY 10279		PC	TO FUND A LOW-COST RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF ENGLISH FOR ADVANCEMENT, A WORKFORCE INTERVENTION FOR ADULT ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS.	15,000.
ECONOMIC MOBILITY CORPORATION 233 BROADWAY FL 12 NEW YORK, NY 10279		PC	TO SUPPORT IDENTIFICATION OF HIGH-POTENTIAL PROGRAMS IN NEED OF RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL EVALUATIONS.	22,000.
ECONOMIC MOBILITY CORPORATION 233 BROADWAY FL 12 NEW YORK, NY 10279		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF APPRENTICE, A WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES TECHNOLOGY APPRENTICESHIPS TO INCREASE ACCESS TO HIGHER EARNING CAREERS.	241,798.
EQUAL JUSTICE USA 44 COURT STREET #1217 SUITE 1001 BROOKLYN, NY 11201		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DISSEMINATION OF A REPORT AND HOST A RELATED CONVENING ON LESSONS LEARNED FROM NEWARK'S EFFORTS TO REDUCE VIOLENCE.	19,400.
FAIR CHANCE INSTITUTE INC 21 BUTLER PL APT 3E BROOKLYN, NY 11238		PC	TO EXPLORE BUSINESS-SECTOR SUPPORT FOR BUILDING A NEW APPROACH TO CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS IN HIRING.	90,000.
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS FOUNDATION 1100 H STREET NW SUITE 1000 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO BUILD SUPPORT AT THE STATE AND FEDERAL LEVELS FOR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC EDUCATION IN SECOND CHANCE RELEASE MECHANISMS AND INDEPENDENT OVERSIGHT.	500,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS FOUNDATION 1100 H STREET NW SUITE 1000 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S 2023 SECOND CHANCES WORKING GROUP CONVENING.	25,000.
FAMILIES USA FOUNDATION INC 1225 NEW YORK AVE., NW SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO REVIEW THE EXISTING LITERATURE AND DEVELOP POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE STATES AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO PREVENT FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE IN INTEGRATED MODELS AND MEDICAID MANAGED CARE.	291,667.
FB CONSULTING LLC 430 CLAIRE DRIVE NORTHEAST ATLANTA, GA 30307		NC	TO RESEARCH PROVIDER CONSOLIDATION AND ITS IMPACT ON PATIENTS, EMPLOYERS, AND COMMUNITIES.	35,000.
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN SCIENTISTS 1112 16TH STREET NW SUITE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT HIGH-QUALITY RESEARCH IN HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY.	24,343.
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN SCIENTISTS 1112 16TH STREET NW SUITE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO RESEARCH HOW THE FDA ENGAGES EXTERNAL EXPERTS THROUGH ITS FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEES AND OTHER PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT MECHANISMS.	280,000.
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN SCIENTISTS 1112 16TH STREET NW SUITE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT STREAMLINED PERMITTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEWS AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL BY ENHANCING STATE CAPACITY.	584,789.
FINANCIAL SERVICES STAKEHOLDER PROJECT 2513 N CENTRAL PARK AVE CHICAGO, IL 60647		PC	TO SUPPORT THE PURPOSE OF RESEARCHING AND TRACKING GROWING PRIVATE EQUITY INVESTMENTS IN THE HEALTHCARE SECTOR TO PROVIDE INCREASED TRANSPARENCY, REPORTING, AND ANALYSIS ABOUT THE ROLE OF PRIVATE EQUITY IN THE HEALTHCARE MARKET.	215,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
FINANCIAL SERVICES STAKEHOLDER PROJECT 2513 N CENTRAL PARK AVE CHICAGO, IL 60647		PC	TO RESEARCH PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN HEALTH CARE.	190,749.
FINANCIAL SERVICES STAKEHOLDER PROJECT 2513 N CENTRAL PARK AVE CHICAGO, IL 60647		PC	TO RESEARCH PRIVATE INVESTMENTS IN THE HEALTH CARE SECTOR.	140,000.
FOR THE PEOPLE 1624 FRANKLIN STREET OAKLAND, CA 94612		PC	TO PROVIDE GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT.	500,000.
FORTUNE SOCIETY, INC. 29-76 NORTHERN BOULEVARD LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101		PC	TO RESEARCH HOW TO INCENTIVIZE BETTER OUTCOMES FOR INDIVIDUALS ON COMMUNITY SUPERVISION.	278,506.
FORWARD IMPACT 777 SOUTH ALAMEDA STREET, 2ND FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CA 90021		PC	TO SUPPORT A STUDY ON THE EFFECT OF NARRATIVE FILM ON FEELINGS TOWARD FORMERLY INCARCERATED PEOPLE.	10,000.
FRAMEWORKS INSTITUTE 1333 H STREET NW, SUITE 700 WEST WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO RESEARCH TOPICS THAT IMPACT BIPARTISAN BAIL REFORM WORK.	90,000.
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY 2121 I STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20052		PC	TO STUDY A TIERED FAMILY PLANNING ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT MODEL (APM) FOR USE BY COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS, MANAGED CARE PLANS, AND STATE MEDICAID AGENCIES.	202,499.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO SUPPORT CAPACITY BUILDING IN THE OFFICE OF EVALUATION SCIENCES TO ADVANCE HIGH-QUALITY RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS OF FEDERALLY FUNDED PROGRAMS.	40,000.
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO SUPPORT EVIDENCE-BASED DECISION-MAKING IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF POLICIES RELATED TO SURPRISE MEDICAL BILLING.	920,411.
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO SUPPORT LEGAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON COST CONTAINMENT POLICIES.	527,905.
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO EVALUATE THE EFFECT OF RECEIVING SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME ON MORTALITY AMONG OLDER ADULTS.	114,947.
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO RESEARCH THE RETURN ON INVESTMENT OF GRADUATE EDUCATION FOR DIFFERENT GROUPS OF STUDENTS.	263,597.
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO RESEARCH THE NATURE AND USE OF SPECIALIZED CRIME SUPPRESSION UNITS IN POLICE DEPARTMENTS.	27,105.
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND POLICY EXPERTISE REGARDING THE MEDICARE DRUG PRICE NEGOTIATION PROGRAM OUTLINED IN THE INFLATION REDUCTION ACT.	260,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY 37TH AND O STS NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007		PC	TO UPDATE THE "WHAT NEEDS TO CHANGE AT THE FDA" REPORT AND TO PUBLISH INCREMENTAL MATERIALS RELATED TO THIS REPORT.	130,000.
GIDEONS PROMISE INC 101 MARIETTA ST NW # NW250 ATLANTA, GA 30303		PC	TO SUPPORT PUBLIC DEFENSE AND COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL IN TEXAS.	50,000.
GLOBAL HEALTH PAYMENT LLC 1723 WEST JOPPA ROAD TOWSON, MD 21204		NC	TO RESEARCH BEST PRACTICES OF STATE APPROACHES TO HEALTHCARE PRICE REGULATION.	137,000.
GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO 2ND FLOOR 215 HURON STREET TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5S 1A2		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE A TEACHER TRAINING AND COACHING PROGRAM FOR KHAN ACADEMY IN PUERTO RICO.	46,153.
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY INTERNATIONAL, INC 322 W LAMAR STREET AMERICUS, GA 31709		PC	TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF HABITAT AFFILIATES WITH EARLY-STAGE CAPITAL FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT.	5,000,000.
HCM STRATEGISTS LLC 501 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUITE 150 AUSTIN, TX 78701		NC	TO STUDY STATES' DEFINITION OF "CREDENTIALS OF VALUE" IN HIGHER EDUCATION.	90,930.
HEALTH CARE COST INSTITUTE INC 1100 G ST NW STE 600 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		POF	TO INFORM POLICYMAKERS OF THE FACTORS THAT DRIVE HIGH HEALTHCARE SPENDING AND POTENTIAL POLICY INTERVENTIONS.	450,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
HEALTH CARE COST INSTITUTE INC 1100 G ST NW STE 600 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		POF	TO INFORM POLICYMAKERS OF THE FACTORS THAT DRIVE HIGH HEALTHCARE SPENDING AND POTENTIAL POLICY INTERVENTIONS.	135,000.
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO DEVELOP AND SOCIALIZE A SET OF POLICY PROPOSALS TO REDUCE MEDICARE SPENDING.	434,400.
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS TO INFORM IMPROVING ACCESS TO INTEGRATED COVERAGE FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS WHO LIVE IN RURAL AND FRONTIER AREAS ACROSS THE COUNTRY.	28,828.
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO FUND A WHITE PAPER ON POLICY OPTIONS THAT WOULD FACILITATE PAYMENT FOR CELL AND GENE THERAPIES IN MEDICAID.	9,890.
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO EXAMINE THE 340B DRUG DISCOUNT PROGRAM'S IMPACT ON DRUG PRICING.	9,955.
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO ENHANCE UNDERSTANDING OF THE LANDSCAPE OF NEWLY EMERGING FOR-PROFIT ENTITIES OPERATING IN THE VALUE-BASED PAYMENT SPACE.	355,610.
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO EXAMINE THE MEDICARE PHYSICIAN FEE SCHEDULE AND ANALYZE POTENTIAL REFORMS TO IMPROVE HEALTH CARE AFFORDABILITY.	270,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC. 120 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE, SUITE 705 LANSING, MI 48933		NC	TO PROVIDE RESEARCHERS, POLICYMAKERS, AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC WITH ACCESSIBLE, UNBIASED INFORMATION ABOUT THE MEDICAID PHARMACY BENEFIT.	195,000.
HEALTHCARE PURCHASER ALLIANCE OF MAINE 11 BOWDOIN MILL ISLAND STE 260 TOPSHAM, ME 04086		PC	TO REVIEW FINANCIAL DATA AND OTHER PRICE-RELATED TOOLS TO ENGAGE AND SUPPORT POLICYMAKERS ON EFFECTIVE POLICY.	125,000.
HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION 185 BERRY STREET, SUITE 2000 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107		PC	TO SUPPORT A SURVEY AND ANALYSIS ON CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS.	125,037.
HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION 185 BERRY STREET, SUITE 2000 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107		PC	TO SUPPORT WORK IN BRINGING GREATER VISIBILITY TO THE BUSINESS PRACTICES, FINANCIAL INCENTIVES, AND OTHER MARKET FORCES THAT DRIVE UP HEALTHCARE PRICES.	570,667.
HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION 185 BERRY STREET, SUITE 2000 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CREATION OF POLICY BRIEFS TO EDUCATE POLICYMAKERS ON THE DIVERSITY OF THE POPULATION OF PEOPLE ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.	263,825.
HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION 185 BERRY STREET, SUITE 2000 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107		PC	TO ASSESS STATE EFFORTS TO ADDRESS HEALTH DISPARITIES.	280,000.
HOPE GLASSBERG LLC 30 SENECA STREET DOBBS FERRY, NY 10522		NC	TO DEVELOP KEY POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS AIMED AT STRENGTHENING THE INFRASTRUCTURE FOR FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTERS TO PARTICIPATE IN POPULATION-BASED PAYMENT MODELS.	79,570.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
HOPEWELL FUND 1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW STE 300 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT WELCOMING NEIGHBORS NETWORK AND ITS EFFORTS TO REMOVE REGULATORY BARRIERS TO EXPAND THE SUPPLY OF HOUSING ACROSS A DIVERSE ARRAY OF STATES AND MUNICIPALITIES THROUGH EDUCATIONAL AND NON-PARTISAN CAMPAIGNS.	938,649.
HOPEWELL FUND 1201 CONNECTICUT AVE NW STE 300 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS INITIATIVE AND ITS EFFORTS TO COMMUNICATE ABOUT MISINFORMATION AND DISINFORMATION REGARDING CONTRACEPTION.	562,500.
IMPACT FOR EQUITY, INC. 25 EAST WASHINGTON STREET CHICAGO, IL 60602		PC	TO PRODUCE A PAPER THAT ANALYZES THE USE AND OUTCOMES OF TRAFFIC STOPS IN CHICAGO.	13,988.
IMPACT FOR EQUITY, INC. 25 EAST WASHINGTON STREET CHICAGO, IL 60602		PC	TO SUPPORT THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE JUSTICE 20/20 NETWORK.	400,000.
IMPACT JUSTICE 2323 BROADWAY OAKLAND, CA 94612		PC	TO ASSESS THE VIABILITY OF AND POTENTIALLY PREPARING THE PLANS FOR A FULL RESEARCH PROJECT TO ESTIMATE THE RANGE OF COSTS AND BENEFITS WITH PAYING INCARCERATED PEOPLE FOR THEIR LABOR.	88,097.
INDIANA UNIVERSITY 400 E 7TH ST RM 501 BLOOMINGTON, IN 47405		GOV	TO STUDY PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION IN TRAFFIC AND MISDEMEANOR CASES IN MONROE AND LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AND IMPROVE TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY.	229,729.
INITIATIVE FOR MEDICINES, ACCESS & KNOWLEDGE, INC. 16192 COASTAL HWY LEWES, DE 19958		PC	TO SUPPORT THE PURPOSE OF DEVELOPING AND ADVANCING A COMPREHENSIVE SET OF POLICY OPTIONS FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY REFORM IN THE DRUG SPACE THROUGH RESEARCH, PUBLIC EDUCATION, AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT.	520,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
INSTITUTE FOR ACCOUNTABLE CARE 601 13TH ST NW STE 900S WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO INFORM POLICY DISCUSSIONS AROUND INCREASING ADOPTION OF EFFECTIVE POPULATION-BASED PAYMENT MODELS.	434,961.
INSTITUTE FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH INC. 350 MAIN ST 4TH FLR MALDEN, MA 02148		PC	TO DOCUMENT THE NATIONAL LANDSCAPE OF DRUG TESTING POLICY IN PROBATION AND PAROLE AGENCIES.	150,000.
INSTITUTE FOR EXCEPTIONAL CARE 1825 K ST NW STE 1200 WASHINGTON, DC 20006		PC	TO DEVELOP A CONSUMER-INFORMED FRAMEWORK OF THE OUTCOMES THAT MATTER MOST TO PEOPLE WITH INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES.	68,496.
INTEGRATED HEALTH DATA SYSTEMS, INC. 2205 NORTH MEADOWS AVE MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266		NC	TO RESEARCH THE IMPACT OF PROVIDER CONSOLIDATION ON PATIENTS, EMPLOYERS, AND COMMUNITIES.	46,000.
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE INCORPORATED 44 CANAL CENTER PLZ ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314		PC	TO WORK WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI RESEARCH INSTITUTE ON A STUDY OF SOBERING CENTER PRACTICES.	2,042.
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY 1600 SOUTH 16TH STREET AMES, IA 50011		GOV	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE PROMOTING SCHOOL-COMMUNITY-UNIVERSITY PARTNERSHIPS TO ENHANCE RESILIENCE PROGRAM.	250,000.
ITHAKA HARBORS INC. 101 GREENWICH ST NEW YORK, NY 10006		PC	TO SUPPORT THE LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF AN ADVISING PROGRAM FOR COLLEGE STUDENTS.	25,215.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
JOHN HOWARD ASSOCIATION 70 EAST LAKE STREET, SUITE 410 CHICAGO, IL 60601		PC	TO SUPPORT COORDINATION OF METRICS AND MONITORING PRACTICES IN NEW YORK AND PENNSYLVANIA.	250,422.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE MY BROTHER'S KEEPER SUCCESS MENTORS AND STUDENT SUPPORT INITIATIVE.	23,471.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO DEVELOP AND DISSEMINATE RESEARCH ON POLICY OPTIONS THAT MAXIMIZE ACCESS TO AND AFFORDABILITY OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS WITHOUT STIFLING INNOVATION.	50,056.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO RESEARCH AND SUPPORT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF MODEL SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER TREATMENT PROGRAM LICENSURE AND ACCREDITATION POLICIES.	83,140.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO PROVIDE NON-PARTISAN TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO HELP STATES IMPLEMENT POLICIES TO ADDRESS HIGH HEALTHCARE PRICES.	450,000.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO EXAMINE PREDATORY BILLING PRACTICES AND PURSUE UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL BILLING QUALITY METRICS AS WELL AS TRANSPARENT PRICES.	39,962.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO ASSESS HOW MEDICARE ADVANTAGE PLANS CREATE VALUE AND EFFECTIVELY MANAGE UTILIZATION WITH THE ULTIMATE GOAL OF HELPING TO MAKE THE DELIVERY OF HEALTH CARE MORE EFFECTIVE AND LESS EXPENSIVE.	165,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH FOR EVIDENCE-BASED POLICIES AND PRACTICES THAT ENHANCE COMPETITION AND BENEFIT TO THE COMMUNITY.	110,553.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO EVALUATE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF TWO NEIGHBORHOOD COMMUNITY VIOLENCE INTERVENTIONS IN WASHINGTON, D.C.	456,502.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO DEVELOP EDUCATIONAL, NONPARTISAN RESOURCES FOR STATE POLICYMAKERS AND ADVOCATES ON EVIDENCE-INFORMED POLICY OPTIONS IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY POLICIES AND PRIORITIES.	323,944.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO QUANTITIVELY EVALUATE THE \$800 BILLION PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM.	70,000.
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY 3910 KESWICK ROAD, SUITE N2100 BALTIMORE, MD 21211		PC	TO PROVIDE NON-PARTISAN TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO STATES TO DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT POLICIES THAT ADDRESS HIGH HEALTH CARE PRICES AND TO DISSEMINATE RELATED RESEARCH, POLICY TOOLS, AND LESSONS LEARNED.	600,000.
JUST CITY INC. PO BOX 41852 MEMPHIS, TN 38174		PC	TO SUPPORT POLICY DEVELOPMENT, BEST PRACTICES GUIDANCE, AND AN ASSESSMENT OF OFFICE DECISION-MAKING AND DISCRETION IN THE SHELBY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE.	100,000.
JUST DETENTION INTERNATIONAL 3325 WILSHIRE BLVD. SUITE 340 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010		PC	TO SUPPORT A COHORT OF PRISON WARDENS TO PARTICIPATE IN A LEADERSHIP ACADEMY AND DEVELOP/IMPLEMENT REFORMS.	167,207.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK FOUNDATION 444 NORTH CAPITOL STREET NW, SUITE 200 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S CHARITABLE AND NON-PARTISAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM ACTIVITIES.	4,000,000.
JUSTICE IN AGING 1444 EYE STREET NW SUITE 1100 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO CONDUCT A LEGAL ANALYSIS IN MASSACHUSETTS FOR PROGRAM ELEMENTS OF THE STATES ONE CARE PROGRAM.	66,668.
JUSTICE IN AGING 1444 EYE STREET NW SUITE 1100 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT THE GRANTEES PROVISION OF EDUCATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO ADVANCE MEDICARE-MEDICAID INTEGRATED MODELS AT THE FEDERAL AND STATE LEVELS.	300,000.
JUSTICE INNOVATION INC. 520 8TH AVENUE 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO SUPPORT TWO NATIONAL SURVEYS ON LOCAL INDIGENT DEFENSE SYSTEMS.	90,000.
JUSTICE INNOVATION INC. 520 8TH AVENUE 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO PARTNER WITH OSPD TO HOST A CONVENING FOR INDIGENT DEFENSE ADMINISTRATORS ACROSS CALIFORNIA.	90,000.
JUSTICE INNOVATION INC. 520 8TH AVENUE 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO SUPPORT A NATIONAL ROUNDTABLE DEDICATED TO FOSTERING LEADING-EDGE THINKING IN THE JUSTICE POLICY SPACE OF REENTRY AND REINTEGRATION.	15,351.
JUSTICE INNOVATION INC. 520 8TH AVENUE 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO LEVERAGE THE SIXTIETH ANNIVERSARY OF GIDEON V. WAINWRIGHT TO ELEVATE, AMPLIFY, AND PROMOTE INNOVATIVE APPROACHES AND STRATEGIES TO IMPROVING PUBLIC DEFENSE IN THE UNITED STATES.	200,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
JUSTICE INNOVATION INC. 520 8TH AVENUE 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO HOST A CONVENING IN COLLABORATION WITH THE COLUMBIA JUSTICE LAB AND OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK TO SHARE THE MANHATTAN FELONY ALTERNATIVES TO INCARCERATION COURT PROGRAM WITH A DIVERSE GROUP OF EXPERTS.	15,000.
JUSTICE INNOVATION INC. 520 8TH AVENUE 18TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO EXAMINE THE USE, OVERUSE, AND MISUSE OF MANDATORY DRUG TESTING IN PROBATION AND PAROLE SYSTEMS.	200,000.
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO SUPPORT A LOW-COST RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF TWO PROGRAMS FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER PRIOR TO RELEASE FROM PRISON.	32,990.
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO STUDY PROBATION REVOCATION REFORM IN TWO JUDICIAL DISTRICTS IN IOWA.	45,000.
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO UNDERSTAND DRIVERS OF PROSECUTORIAL DECISION-MAKING ACROSS KEY DECISION POINTS.	243,827.
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO CONVENE PROSECUTORS AND RESEARCHERS FROM ACROSS THE COUNTRY WITH THE GOAL OF AMPLIFYING AND SUPPORTING THEIR COLLABORATION	80,000.
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO EXPLORE THE ROLE OF PROSECUTORS IN REDUCING PROBATION REVOCATIONS.	175,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO SUPPORT A STUDY ON THE DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION OF CRISIS STABILIZATION UNITS IN FLORIDA.	21,916.
JUSTICE SYSTEM PARTNERS PO BOX 970 SOUTH EASTON, MA 02375		PC	TO MEASURE THE EFFECT OF REMOVING DRUG TESTING AS A SUPERVISION REQUIREMENT FOR PEOPLE WITHOUT A SERIOUS SUBSTANCE USE ISSUE ON COMMUNITY SUPERVISION OUTCOMES AND RECIDIVISM.	311,224.
JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, INC. 2266 5TH AVENUE, #1730 NEW YORK, NY 10037		PC	TO SUPPORT THE OFFICIAL LAUNCH EVENT FOR THE JUSTUS COORDINATING COUNCIL.	75,000.
JUSTLEADERSHIPUSA, INC. 2266 5TH AVENUE, #1730 NEW YORK, NY 10037		PC	TO CONVENE A GROUP OF CORRECTIONAL OFFICER LEADERS AND FORMERLY INCARCERATED PEOPLE TO FIND NEW SOLUTIONS FOR THE CORRECTIONS SYSTEM.	93,160.
LEGAL ACTION CENTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK INC. 225 VARICK STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10014		PC	TO SUPPORT DEVELOPMENT OF A POLICY REFORM AGENDA ON REGULATORY BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT AND EDUCATION IN NEGLIGENT HIRING LAWSUITS.	102,675.
LEGAL ACTION CENTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK INC. 225 VARICK STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10014		PC	TO SUPPORT POLICY AND REGULATORY REFORM THAT WILL EXPAND SECOND CHANCE OPPORTUNITIES.	4,361.
LIGHTHOUSE POLICY GROUP LLC 1301 K STREET, NW, SUITE 300 W WASHINGTON, DC 20005		NC	TO RESEARCH STATE PUBLIC OPTION PROGRAMS AND RELATED POLICIES AIMED AT LIMITING EXCESSIVE PROVIDER PRICES.	87,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
LIVE FREE CHICAGO 644 EAST 79TH STREET CHICAGO, IL 60619		PC	TO RESEARCH THE CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT'S HOMICIDE CLEARANCE RATES AND AMPLIFY SOLUTIONS GROUNDED IN THE NEEDS AND LIVED EXPERIENCES OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS.	90,000.
LOCAL INITIATIVES SUPPORT CORPORATION 28 LIBERTY STREET 34TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10005		PC	TO SUPPORT THE PROVISION OF SERVICES SUPPORTING THE HOME REPAIR FUND, PROVIDING NO-COST LOANS TO HOMEOWNER OCCUPANTS IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA, AND CINCINNATI.	460,000.
LONDON SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS AND POLITICAL SCIENCE HOUGHTON STREET LONDON, GREAT BRITAIN, UNITED KINGDOM WC2A		NC	TO SUPPORT IDENTIFICATION OF POLICIES TO REDUCE TAX EVASION.	80,635.
LOWN INSTITUTE, INC. 21 LONGWOOD AVENUE BROOKLINE, MA 02446		PC	TO PURSUE NEW DATA ANALYSES RELATED TO NONPROFIT HOSPITALS AND BILLING PRACTICES.	279,205.
LOWN INSTITUTE, INC. 21 LONGWOOD AVENUE BROOKLINE, MA 02446		PC	TO PURSUE NEW DATA ANALYSES RELATED TO NONPROFIT HOSPITALS AND BILLING PRACTICES.	415,727.
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 820 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60611		PC	TO ESTIMATE THE IMPACT OF THE SAFE-T ACT AND BETTER UNDERSTAND THE EFFECTS OF BAIL REFORM LEGISLATION.	1,309.
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 820 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60611		PC	TO SUPPORT A NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE-FUNDED PROCESS AND IMPACT EVALUATION OF ILLINOIS'S PRETRIAL FAIRNESS ACT.	184,795.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY 6363 ST CHARLES AVE NEW ORLEANS, LA 70118		PC	TO SUPPORT DATA COLLECTION DOCUMENTING DEATHS OCCURRING IN PRISONS AND JAILS.	20,000.
MADISON-RANKIN-SIMPSON MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSION REGION 8 PO BOX 88 BRANDON, MS 39043		GOV	TO SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION AND EXPANSION OF THE CRITICAL TIME INTERVENTION PROGRAM TO PREVENT RECURRENT HOMELESSNESS IN PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS.	405,545.
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO RESEARCH STRATEGIES FOR INTEGRATING FINANCING MECHANISMS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.	210,840.
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO RESEARCH HOW PROVIDER PAYMENT INEQUITIES IMPACT RACIAL AND ETHNIC INEQUITIES.	111,260.
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO IDENTIFY AND EDUCATE POLICYMAKERS ON STRATEGIES TO PROMOTE FINANCIAL INTEGRATION FOR INDIVIDUALS DUALLY COVERED BY MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.	34,079.
MANATT HEALTH STRATEGIES, LLC 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO SUPPORT EXPANSION EFFORTS FOR FAMILY PLANNING-ONLY MEDICAID COVERAGE POLICIES.	105,164.
MASS DESIGN GROUP 1 CHANDLER STREET BOSTON, MA 02116		PC	TO IMPROVE THE WELL-BEING OF PEOPLE LIVING AND WORKING IN CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES.	19,589.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 77 MASSACHUSETTS AVE # NE49-31 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139		PC	FOR CONTINUED SUPPORT OF THE STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT INNOVATION INITIATIVE.	300,000.
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 77 MASSACHUSETTS AVE # NE49-31 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ABDUL LATIF JAMEEL POVERTY ACTION LAB NORTH AMERICA IN ITS WORK TO GENERATE RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS THAT MEASURE THE IMPACT OF SOCIAL PROGRAMS AND POLICIES.	3,500,000.
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 77 MASSACHUSETTS AVE # NE49-31 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH RELATED TO HIGH HEALTH CARE SPENDING AND LABOR MARKET INEQUALITY.	9,154.
MATHEMATICA INC. 600 ALEXANDER PARK PRINCETON, NJ 08540		NC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL.	346,921.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO STUDY THE IMPACTS OF PRESCHOOL, SUMMER CURRICULA, AND ENHANCED TEACHER TRAINING ON EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING.	1,343,190.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF CAREER ACADEMIES IN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOLS.	400,000.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO EVALUATE THE LEAST BURDENOME RELEASE CONDITIONS AND SUPERVISION PRACTICES THAT IMPROVE COURT APPEARANCE.	410,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO EVALUATE THE LIFESKILLS TRAINING SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION PROGRAM IN MINNESOTA.	80,995.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO PROVIDE FUNDING TO EXTEND THE LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF THE OHIO ASAP RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL.	150,000.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO SUPPORT THE LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS.	85,766.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO ADVANCE EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY THROUGH HIGH-QUALITY RESEARCH AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO GENERATE SUSTAINABLE, MEASURABLE CHANGE ACROSS SEVERAL GRANTEE DIVISIONS.	1,500,000.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO IDENTIFY AND STRENGTHEN PARTNERSHIPS WITH JURISDICTIONS - PARTICULARLY STATES OR MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS WITHIN STATES - THAT SHOW POTENTIAL FOR PARTICIPATING IN RIGOROUS QUANTITATIVE OR MIXED-METHODS STUDIES OF PRETRIAL RELEASE CONDITIONS.	83,302.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH THAT LEADS TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF A DATA-DRIVEN MODEL OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION REFORM.	269,700.
MDRC 16 E 34TH ST 19TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10016		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF A PROGRAM BASED ON CUNY ASAP, ADAPTED TO SERVE PART-TIME COMMUNITY COLLEGE STUDENTS.	22,588.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
MEDICARE RIGHTS CENTER, INC. 266 WEST 37TH STREET, 3RD FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO DEVELOP A SERIES OF EDUCATIONAL CASE STUDIES ON THE EXPERIENCE OF DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS AND OTHER BENEFICIARIES NAVIGATING THE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID PROGRAMS.	170,084.
MEDICINES360 353 SACRAMENTO ST STE 300 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ABOUT CONTRACEPTIVE INNOVATION.	9,981.
MEMORIAL SLOAN-KETTERING CANCER CENTER 1275 YORK AVE NEW YORK, NY 10065		PC	TO EVALUATE "PERVERSE INCENTIVES" OF HIGH PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES ADVERSELY AFFECT CANCER CARE QUALITY AND COSTS TO BENEFICIARIES AND THE MEDICARE PROGRAM.	137,960.
MERCATUS CENTER, INC. 3434 WASHINGTON BLVD, 4TH FLOOR ARLINGTON, VA 22201		PC	TO RESEARCH AND CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS ON IMPROVING CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE SCOREKEEPING OF PROGRAM INTEGRITY INVESTMENTS.	60,000.
MILLENNIAL DEBT FOUNDATION 401 CHESTNUT ST STE 226 CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS ON FEDERAL DEBT-RELATED ISSUES.	70,000.
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES P.O. BOX 64940 ST. PAUL, MN 55164		GOV	TO FUND THE IMPLEMENTATION AND SCALE UP OF A SUBSTANCE USE PREVENTION PROGRAM FOR MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENTS.	646,049.
MINNESOTA JUSTICE RESEARCH CENTER 2355 FAIRVIEW AVE N # 262 SAINT PAUL, MN 55113		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ASSESSMENT OF RESEARCH AND POTENTIAL POLICY OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES TO ADVANCE SUPERVISION REFORM IN MINNESOTA.	113,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES 500 FIFTH ST NW, KECK 1057 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO PRODUCE A CONSENSUS REPORT ABOUT SUCCESSFUL REENTRY AND IDENTIFY GAPS IN EXISTING KNOWLEDGE.	50,000.
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES 500 FIFTH ST NW, KECK 1057 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO PRODUCE A CONSENSUS REPORT ON HOW PUBLIC POLICY CAN REDUCE RACIAL INEQUITIES IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	53,982.
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES 500 FIFTH ST NW, KECK 1057 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO CONVENE EXPERTS IN PRIMARY CARE RESEARCH, POLICY, AND CLINICAL PRACTICE TO INFORM FEDERAL POLICY TO IMPROVE PRIMARY CARE IN A NEUTRAL, NON-PARTISAN SETTING.	34,000.
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SOCIAL INSURANCE 1200 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE NW STE 830 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONVENE A POLICY WORKING GROUP TO ANALYZE AND EXAMINE THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF COVID-19 ON MEDICARE'S FISCAL SUSTAINABILITY.	5,000.
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SOCIAL INSURANCE 1200 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE NW STE 830 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT ROBERT M BALL AWARD.	10,000.
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE DIRECTORS OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES PO BOX 26128 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-6128		PC	TO UNDERSTAND AND ANALYZE KNOWLEDGE, POLICY, AND PRACTICE GAPS REGARDING MEDICARE-MEDICAID DUALLY ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS WITH INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (I/DD) AND USING SUCH ASSESSMENT TO OFFER LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR STATE	147,349.
NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, INC. 1050 MASSACHUSETTS AVE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON TAX COMPETITION AND BUSINESS TAXATION.	240,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, INC. 1050 MASSACHUSETTS AVE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CRIME WORKING GROUP TO ADVANCE RESEARCH ON DETERMINANTS OF CRIME AND THE EFFECTS ON THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	100,000.
NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, INC. 1050 MASSACHUSETTS AVE CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO SYNTHESIZE THE RESULTS OF PREVIOUS RESEARCH ON PLACE-BASED POLICIES AND TO HIGHLIGHT GAPS THAT NEED TO BE ADDRESSED IN FUTURE WORK.	140,000.
NATIONAL CENTER FOR ACCESS TO JUSTICE INC 150 W 62ND ST RM 7-165 NEW YORK, NY 10023		PC	TO SUPPORT THE PURPOSE OF DISSEMINATING FINDINGS OF THE FINES AND FEES JUSTICE INDEX.	30,309.
NATIONAL CENTER FOR ACCESS TO JUSTICE INC 150 W 62ND ST RM 7-165 NEW YORK, NY 10023		PC	TO DISSEMINATE FINDINGS OF THE FINES AND FEES JUSTICE INDEX IN SUPPORT OF STATE-BASED REFORM INITIATIVES.	182,164.
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, INC. 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 1500 NEW YORK, NY 10004-3821		PC	TO CONDUCT IMPACT LITIGATION AND EDUCATIONAL ADVOCACY TO END PUNITIVE AND RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PRACTICES IN NEW YORK AND OKLAHOMA.	595,572.
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES 7700 EAST FIRST PLACE DENVER, CO 80230		GOV	TO SUPPORT NONPARTISAN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE FOR POLICYMAKERS AND KEY STAKEHOLDERS ON POLICY IDEAS TO ADDRESS PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICING AND OTHER SIMILAR ISSUES.	25,000.
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES 7700 EAST FIRST PLACE DENVER, CO 80230		GOV	TO SUPPORT EDUCATION EFFORTS ABOUT POLICIES AND PRACTICES AND PROMOTE COMMUNITY SAFETY.	800,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES 7700 EAST FIRST PLACE DENVER, CO 80230		GOV	TO STRENGTHEN STATE LEGISLATURES' CAPACITY TO CONSIDER POLICIES THAT ADDRESS RISING COMMERCIAL SECTOR PRICES.	158,579.
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES 7700 EAST FIRST PLACE DENVER, CO 80230		GOV	TO INCREASE THE KNOWLEDGE BASE OF POLICY OPTIONS THAT SUPPORT VALUE-BASED PAYMENT REFORMS IN HEALTHCARE.	62,708.
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES 7700 EAST FIRST PLACE DENVER, CO 80230		GOV	TO PROVIDE NONPARTISAN EVIDENCE-BASED RESOURCES ON LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY AND TRENDS, INFORMATION ABOUT NEW AND PROMISING STATE STRATEGIES, AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORATION.	162,448.
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES 7700 EAST FIRST PLACE DENVER, CO 80230		GOV	TO EDUCATE STAKEHOLDERS ON POLICY OPTIONS TO DELIVER QUALITY, COST-EFFECTIVE CARE FOR DUALLY ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS AND IMPROVE SERVICES IN LONG-TERM CARE FACILITIES.	62,689.
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER 7 WINTHROP SQUARE, 4TH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02110		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF LITIGATION PRACTICES THAT CHALLENGE PREDATORY PRACTICES IN HIGHER EDUCATION.	20,000.
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER 7 WINTHROP SQUARE, 4TH FLOOR BOSTON, MA 02110		PC	TO ADVANCE SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY.	89,762.
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 251 18TH STREET SOUTH SUITE 500 ARLINGTON, VA 22202		PC	TO RESEARCH THE PITFALLS FOR LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS TRANSITIONING FROM MEDICAID TO MEDICARE COVERAGE AND PROMOTE MORE SEAMLESS AND COST-EFFICIENT HEALTH CARE COVERAGE FOR THOSE INDIVIDUALS.	120,984.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION 720 7TH ST NW FL 3 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO CONTINUE THE NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM PROJECT.	25,829.
NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION CENTER FOR BEST PRACTICES 444 N CAPITOL ST STE 267 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS TO EXAMINE HIGH-QUALITY RESEARCH REGARDING PUBLIC SAFETY AND EXPLORE BEST PRACTICES AND SOLUTIONS.	189,518.
NATIONAL HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LAW PROJECT 1663 MISSION STREET SUITE 460 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103		PC	TO INCREASE HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR JUSTICE-INVOLVED INDIVIDUALS THROUGH STRATEGIC LITIGATION AND FEDERAL AGENCY REFORM EFFORTS.	200,000.
NATIONAL OPINION RESEARCH CENTER 55 E MONROE ST FL 20 CHICAGO, IL 60603		PC	TO CREATE ISSUE BRIEFS ON THE ROLES AND INCENTIVES OF ENTITIES INVOLVED IN THE PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLY CHAIN.	26,964.
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION 122 C STREET NW, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, DC 20011		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS TO ADVISE ON IRS REFORM MATTERS.	240,000.
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 101 CONSTITUTION AVE NW, SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		NC	TO ASSEMBLE KEY EDUCATION LEADERS TO DEVELOP STRATEGIES FOR REFORMING GRAD PLUS LOANS, AND PUBLISHING THE GROUP'S FINDINGS IN A POLICY BRIEF.	360,250.
NEO PHILANTHROPY INC. 45 WEST 36TH STREET 6TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO ACCELERATE THE ADOPTION OF FAIR CHANCE HIRING PRACTICES IN THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY THROUGH A NEW STATE-BASED APPROACH.	100,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NEVADA DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND POLICY 1100 EAST WILLIAM STREET, SUITE 101 CARSON CITY, NV 89701		GOV	TO IMPROVE NEVADA'S CURRENT PROGRAM FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE BENEFICIARIES AND ADVANCE MEDICARE-MEDICAID INTEGRATION.	325,000.
NEW VENTURE FUND 1828 L STREET NORTHWEST, SUITE 300 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CLEAN SLATE INITIATIVE'S WORK TO ADVANCE RESEARCH TO UNDERSTAND THE IMPACT OF RECORD CLEARANCE AND REFINE POLICY CHOICES, AND SUPPORT IMPLEMENTATION OF CLEAN SLATE LAWS.	1,000,000.
NEW VENTURE FUND 1828 L STREET NORTHWEST, SUITE 300 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT A DATA WORKSHOP IN TENNESSEE WHERE PROSECUTORS AND COMMUNITY MEMBERS WORK COLLABORATIVELY TO EXPLORE DATA-INFORMED DECISION-MAKING AND PUBLIC SAFETY PRIORITIZATION.	99,400.
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO BE USED BY THE POLICING PROJECT AT GRANTEE'S SCHOOL OF LAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESEARCHING AND PREPARING A WHITE PAPER ABOUT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S ROLE IN PRETEXTUAL TRAFFIC STOPS.	97,176.
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO DEVELOP POLICY ANALYSIS TO IMPROVE POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY.	688,443.
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO CONDUCT POLICY-RELEVANT RESEARCH ON CRITICAL ISSUES RELATING TO U.S. TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE.	796,098.
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO RESEARCH THE IMPACTS OF THE 340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM ON PHYSICIAN-ADMINISTERED DRUG PRICES AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION FOR A LARGE POPULATION OF PRIVATELY INSURED PATIENTS.	94,487.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO BE USED IN PARTNERSHIP WITH GEORGETOWN LAW SCHOOL'S CENTER FOR INNOVATIONS IN COMMUNITY SAFETY, TO HOST A TWO-DAY CONFERENCE OF RESEARCHERS, POLICYMAKERS, AND PRACTITIONERS.	30,000.
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS TO EXAMINE FAMILY-FOCUSED APPROACHES TO SENTENCING POLICY AND CORRECTIONAL PRACTICES.	92,000.
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 25 WEST 4TH STREET, 4TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO SUPPORT THE JAIL DATA INITIATIVE, THE ONLY LARGE-SCALE EFFORT TO COLLECT AND PROVIDE UP-TO-DATE JAIL DATA NATIONWIDE, WITH THE OVERALL GOAL OF ENHANCING TRANSPARENCY AND UNDERSTANDING THE DRIVERS AND CONSEQUENCES OF PRETRIAL DETENTION.	65,100.
NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY 2701 SULLIVAN DR., SUITE 240 RALEIGH, NC 27606		GOV	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF HEALTHY MINDS, A GROWTH MINDSET INTERVENTION FOR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS DESIGNED TO REDUCE RATES OF CLINICAL DEPRESSION.	50,000.
ONE VOICE UNITED, INC. 38 UPLAND RD BELMONT, MA 02478		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW DOCUMENTARY ON THE CORRECTIONS SYSTEM IN NORWAY.	52,635.
ONE VOICE UNITED, INC. 38 UPLAND RD BELMONT, MA 02478		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CORRECTIONAL WORKFORCE TO PROMOTE SAFETY AND WELL-BEING FOR PEOPLE WHO WORK AND LIVE IN PRISONS AND JAILS.	175,000.
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 3181 SW SAM JACKSON PARK RD PORTLAND, OR 97239		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE EVALUATION OF STATE POLICIES ON CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS.	162,263.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
PARTNERS FOR JUSTICE 125 LINCOLN PLACE BROOKLYN, NY 11217		PC	TO ASSIST THE COOK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER OFFICE WITH PLANNING COMMUNITY DEFENSE CENTERS IN TWO UNDERSERVED CHICAGO NEIGHBORHOODS.	90,000.
PENNSYLVANIA PRISON SOCIETY 230 SOUTH BROAD STREET, SUITE 605 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102		PC	TO SUPPORT COORDINATION OF UNIFORM METRICS AND MONITORING PRACTICES IN ILLINOIS AND NEW YORK.	288,809.
PER SCHOLAS, INC. 804 E 138TH STREET, #2 BRONX, NY 10454		PC	TO SCALE UP GRANTEE'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY TRAINING FOR LOW-INCOME ADULTS.	556,412.
PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS ONE COMMERCE SQUARE, SUITE 2800 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103		PC	TO SUPPORT IMPROVED MANAGEMENT OF STATE AND LOCAL PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEMS.	500,000.
PHYSICIAN AFFILIATE GROUP OF NEW YORK, P.C. 55 W 125TH ST FL NEW NEW YORK, NY 10027		PC	TO SUPPORT TEEN OPTIONS TO PREVENT PREGNANCY EFFORTS.	550,000.
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, INC. 256 W. 38TH STREET 9TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10018		PC	TO EXAMINE THE INTERSECTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT, STRUCTURAL RACISM, AND MEDICINE IN THE UNITED STATES.	200,000.
POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM 1120 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW NO WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS TO DISCUSS NEEDS AND CHALLENGES FACED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT IN PETITIONING FOR AND ENFORCING EXTREME RISK PROTECTIVE ORDER LAWS.	90,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
POLICE FOUNDATION 2550 S CLARK STREET, SUITE 1130 ARLINGTON, VA 22202		PC	TO PLAN A MULTI-SITE RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL REPLICATION OF A LOW-COST SUPERVISORY INTERVENTION DESIGNED TO IMPROVE OFFICER DECISION-MAKING AND ENHANCE PROCEDURAL JUSTICE.	99,900.
POLICE FOUNDATION 2550 S CLARK STREET, SUITE 1130 ARLINGTON, VA 22202		PC	TO EVALUATE THE EFFECTS OF POLICE REFORMS IN NEW JERSEY ON OFFICER PERCEPTIONS AND BEHAVIOR.	853,207.
POLICE FOUNDATION 2550 S CLARK STREET, SUITE 1130 ARLINGTON, VA 22202		PC	TO PROVIDE EXPERT TRAINING AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AND CITY OFFICIALS IN SIX URBAN AREAS TO REDUCE VIOLENCE.	1,000,000.
POLICYLINK 1438 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 303 OAKLAND, CA 94612-3228		PC	TO SUPPORT THE CITIES & COUNTIES FOR FINE AND FEE JUSTICE INITIATIVE.	40,000.
PREP4ALL INC 185 HALL ST APT 105 BROOKLYN, NY 11205		PC	TO ANALYZE POTENTIAL COSTS OF A NATIONAL PROGRAM AIMED AT INCREASING ACCESS TO LOW-COST GENERIC DRUGS FOR UNINSURED AND UNDERINSURED INDIVIDUALS.	110,000.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO STUDY HOW THE SHIFT TOWARD NON-PROSECUTION OF NON-VIOLENT MISDEMEANORS AFFECTS PANEL SYSTEM OUTCOMES BY RACE/ETHNICITY.	224,246.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO HELP CREATE THE ACCESS TO JUSTICE LAB, WHICH WILL PROMOTE THE USE OF RIGOROUS EVIDENCE ABOUT WHAT WORKS IN THE LEGAL SYSTEM.	250,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON THE MARKET-WIDE IMPACTS OF TIERED NETWORK HEALTH PLANS ON PHYSICIAN PRICES AND REFERRALS.	9,814.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO DEVELOP AND PUBLISH 20 EVIDENCE-BASED COMMENTARIES ON HEALTHCARE TOPICS.	7,826.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO EVALUATE THE QUALITY AND USABILITY OF RECENT NURSING HOME OWNERSHIP DATA RELEASED BY CMS.	86,368.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO ESTABLISH A COLLABORATIVE OF FOREMOST EXPERTS ON DUAL-ELIGIBLE RESEARCH TO PROVIDE POLICY-RESPONSIVE ANALYSES ON INTEGRATION BETWEEN MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.	850,000.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO DEVELOP EVIDENCE-BASED COMMENTARIES RELATED TO HEALTH CARE AFFORDABILITY.	65,217.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH, POLICY, AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON POLICY-RELEVANT ISSUES INCLUDING HEALTH INSURER PRICE TRANSPARENCY, PRICE REGULATION, COMPETITION AND CONSOLIDATION.	360,000.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH, POLICY, AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ON POLICY-RELEVANT ISSUES INCLUDING ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT MODELS, PHYSICIAN PAYMENT POLICY, AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE.	741,130.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO ASSESS HOW LIST PRICES AFFECT OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS, FORMULARY COVERAGE, AND NEGOTIATED PRICES IN PRESCRIPTION DRUG MARKETS.	99,114.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO UNDERSTAND HOW POLICE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RULES INTERSECT WITH POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY POLICIES, GATHERING THE INSIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE NEGOTIATED OR ARBITRATED POLICE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS.	60,000.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE 1033 MASSACHUSETTS AVE STE 3 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138		PC	TO EVALUATE THE IMPACT OF THE COMMONWEALTH CARE ALLIANCE TO INFORM THE DESIGN OF INTEGRATED CARE MODELS.	198,555.
PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES 44180 RIVERSIDE PARKWAY LANSDOWNE, VA 20176		PC	TO SUPPORT A NEWLY LAUNCHED PROGRAM TO ADVANCE POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY AND CRIME PREVENTION POLICY SOLUTIONS.	200,000.
PRO PUBLICA, INC. 155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 13TH FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10013		PC	TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM.	704,936.
PROJECT DS INC 1204 VILLAGE MARKET PL STE 288 MORRISVILLE, NC 27560		PC	TO DEFINE IMMUNE-RELATED ADVERSE EVENTS FOR FDA REVIEW OF DRUG SAFETY TO PROMOTE FDA ACCOUNTABILITY FOR STANDARDIZING CASE REPORT FORMS.	265,000.
PROJECT HOPE 7500 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD, SUITE 600 BETHESDA, MD 20814		PC	TO EDUCATE BIPARTISAN POLICY AUDIENCES ON MODELS THAT INTEGRATE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID.	166,500.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
PROJECT HOPE 7500 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD, SUITE 600 BETHESDA, MD 20814		PC	TO CONTINUE A FEATURED SERIES IN HEALTH AFFAIRS FOREFRONT TO PROMOTE GREATER UNDERSTANDING, AWARENESS, AND SUPPORT FOR POPULATION-BASED PAYMENT MODELS.	170,658.
PROJECT HOPE 7500 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD, SUITE 600 BETHESDA, MD 20814		PC	TO EDUCATE BIPARTISAN POLICY AUDIENCES ON CARE INITIATIVES AFFECTING THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION.	200,000.
PROJECT HOPE 7500 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD, SUITE 600 BETHESDA, MD 20814		PC	TO CONTINUE A FEATURED SERIES IN HEALTH AFFAIRS FOREFRONT TO PROMOTE GREATER UNDERSTANDING ON ADDRESSING HIGH HEALTH CARE PRICES AS THE MAIN DRIVER OF HEALTH CARE COSTS FOR THE PRIVATELY-INSURED POPULATION.	180,000.
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING INC. 7 LAKEVILLE RD APT 5 JAMAICA PLAIN, MA 02130		PC	TO HELP ESTABLISH LEGAL PROTECTIONS FOR COLLEGE STUDENTS AGAINST PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES.	813,380.
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING INC. 7 LAKEVILLE RD APT 5 JAMAICA PLAIN, MA 02130		PC	TO PROVIDE GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT.	675,000.
PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE 636 BARONNE ST NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113		PC	TO ADDRESS FORCED PRISON LABOR PRACTICES IN LOUISIANA.	35,952.
PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE 636 BARONNE ST NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113		PC	TO SUPPORT LITIGATION THAT ENDS THE FARM LINE AT THE LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY AND DEVELOP A MODEL THAT CHALLENGES UNSAFE AGRICULTURAL PRISON LABOR IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS.	250,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
PSL FOUNDATION PO BOX 50932 COLUMBIA, SC 29250		PC	TO SUPPORT POLICYENGINE, BY ENHANCING POLICYENGINE'S MICROSIMULATION MODEL VIA INCLUDING LABOR SUPPLY ELASTICITIES.	80,000.
PUBLIC AGENDA INC BROOKLYN NAVY YARD DOCK 72 63 FLUSHING AVENUE BROOKLYN, NY 11205		PC	TO CONDUCT POLICY RESEARCH ON STUDENT EXPERIENCES AT FOR-PROFIT COLLEGES, COMMUNITY COLLEGES, AND LARGE PUBLIC AND NONPROFIT ONLINE INSTITUTIONS TO SUPPORT EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR STUDENTS IN THE UNITED STATES.	20,000.
PUBLIC AGENDA INC BROOKLYN NAVY YARD DOCK 72 63 FLUSHING AVENUE BROOKLYN, NY 11205		PC	TO CONDUCT A SURVEY AND IN-DEPTH INTERVIEWS ABOUT EMPLOYER-SPONSORED INSURANCE.	260,000.
PUBLIC INTEREST PATENT LAW INSTITUTE 79405 HIGHWAY 111 STE 9 PMB 414 LA QUINTA, CA 92253		PC	TO DEVELOP POLICY PROPOSALS, EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS, AND RESEARCH PAPERS ON THE U.S. PATENT SYSTEM'S IMPACT ON THE PRICES OF PHARMACEUTICAL AND BIOLOGIC PRODUCTS AND REFORMS THAT WILL ENABLE THE SYSTEM TO PROMOTE EQUITABLE ACCESS AND MARKET COMPETITION.	115,000.
PUBLIC JUSTICE FOUNDATION 1620 L ST NW STE 630 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT LITIGATION TO INCREASE LEGAL PROTECTIONS FOR INDIGENT DEFENDANTS AND ELIMINATE FINES AND FEES LEVIED AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WHO CANNOT AFFORD THEM.	35,000.
PUBLIC JUSTICE FOUNDATION 1620 L ST NW STE 630 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO BRING STRATEGIC LITIGATION THAT REINVIGORATES THE PROHIBITION ON JAILING PEOPLE FOR NONPAYMENT OF FINES AND FEES.	406,000.
PUBLIC POLICY INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA 500 WASHINGTON ST STE 600 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111		PC	TO EXAMINE AND IMPROVE INTERACTIONS BETWEEN LAW ENFORCEMENT AND COMMUNITY MEMBERS.	47,912.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
PURCHASER BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH 275 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 480 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111		PC	TO EDUCATE THE POLICYMAKERS, EMPLOYERS AND THE MEDIA ON HEALTH CARE PRICING.	75,709.
R STREET INSTITUTE 1411 K STREET N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH WITH RESPECT TO PHARMACEUTICAL DRUG POLICIES.	21,648.
R STREET INSTITUTE 1411 K STREET N.W. SUITE 900 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO ADVANCE BIPARTISAN, EVIDENCE-BASED POLICIES RELATED TO POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY IN ORDER TO ENHANCE PUBLIC SAFETY AND PROTECT INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS.	272,000.
RADIO & TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS FOUNDATION 529 14TH ST NW, SUITE 1240 WASHINGTON, DC 20045		PC	TO DEEPEN AND EXPAND EFFORTS TO IMPROVE BROADCAST TELEVISION'S COVERAGE OF CRIME AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE ISSUES.	289,416.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL ON THE IMPACT OF HAVING A PUBLIC DEFENDER AT A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY ARRAIGNMENT.	40,739.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO SUPPORT A CONVENING RELATING TO THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN THE BRUEN CASE.	10,000.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH ON HOW TO REDUCE GUN VIOLENCE.	127,420.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A RISK PREDICTION MODEL ON DESISTANCE PATTERNS AND RECIDIVISM RATES.	165,109.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO SUPPORT A WHITE PAPER EXPLORING TRENDS ON PROVIDER PRICES AND CONSOLIDATION IN SUPPORT OF COALITION EFFORTS TO LOWER HEALTH CARE PRICES.	13,005.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF WEB-BASED TOOLS TO PROVIDE OBJECTIVE INFORMATION ABOUT FIREARM VIOLENCE AND HOW STATE LAWS REDUCE OR EXACERBATE THIS VIOLENCE.	60,000.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO ASSESS THE FEASIBILITY OF AN EVALUATION OF THE CENTER FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES' ("CMS") 1115 MEDICAID WAIVER FOR CALIFORNIA THAT, FOR THE FIRST TIME, GRANTS MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY FOR ALL ELIGIBLE INCARCERATED PEOPLE UP TO 90 DAYS BEFORE RELEASE.	99,845.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DISSEMINATION OF GRANTEE'S RESEARCH PORTFOLIO REGARDING THE BEHAVIOR OF PEOPLE WITH CRIMINAL RECORDS AND ITS IMPLICATIONS FOR POLICY REFORM AND UNEMPLOYMENT.	39,067.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO SUPPORT AND EXPAND GRANTEES GUN POLICY IN AMERICA INITIATIVE WHICH PROVIDES THE PUBLIC, POLICYMAKERS, AND JOURNALISTS WITH NEEDED INFORMATION ON THE EFFECTS OF GUN POLICIES.	881,026.
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO CONTINUE TO SUPPORT THE NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ON GUN VIOLENCE RESEARCH, A NATIONAL, COORDINATED EFFORT AIMED AT BUILDING THE EMPIRICAL BASIS FOR POLICY DECISIONS TO ADDRESS GUN VIOLENCE.	281,363.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RAND CORPORATION 1776 MAIN STREET PO BOX 2138 SANTA MONICA, CA 90407		PC	TO EVALUATE THE EFFICACY OF NEW YORKS LESS IS MORE PAROLE REFORM ACT.	42,000.
READING PARTNERS 180 GRAND AVE., SUITE 800 OAKLAND, CA 94612		PC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL EVALUATION OF THE READING PARTNERS PROGRAM.	128,000.
REAGAN-UDALL FOUNDATION FOR THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 1333 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE NW, SUITE 420 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO DEVELOP A ROADMAP FOR THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION ("FDA") TO MAKE DATA MORE EASILY ACCESSIBLE TO PATIENTS, CAREGIVERS, HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS, AND RESEARCHERS TO FACILITATE INTEGRATION OF FDA'S DATA INTO DIGITAL APPLICATIONS.	189,000.
REBOOT RX INC 45 THORNBERRY ROAD WINCHESTER, MA 01890		PC	TO RESEARCH STAKEHOLDERS THAT INFLUENCE WHETHER REPURPOSED GENERIC DRUGS ARE ULTIMATELY PRESCRIBED FOR CANCER PATIENTS, AND TO DEVELOP A STRATEGY FOR DRIVING ADOPTION OF NEW REPURPOSED GENERIC DRUGS INTO THE STANDARD OF CARE.	278,800.
RECIDIVIZ INC 1655 PINE LN PROVO, UT 84604		PC	TO RESEARCH APPROACHES TO FIND POLICY SOLUTIONS TO SAFELY WAIVE UNNECESSARY SUPERVISION CONDITIONS.	800,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO PROMOTE REPLICATION AND REPRODUCIBILITY IN ECONOMICS BY TRAINING RESEARCHERS TO COMPLY WITH A FORTHCOMING AMERICAN ECONOMIC ASSOCIATION DATA/CODE VERIFICATION POLICY AND DESIGNING A PROTOCOL TO SYSTEMATICALLY SHARE ECONOMIC RESEARCH REPLICATIONS.	39,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE OPERATIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA POLICY LAB, WHICH SEEKS TO IMPROVE CALIFORNIA STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS AND POLICY.	400,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO EVALUATE THE EFFECTS OF JUVENILE ADMINISTRATIVE FEES.	20,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF WELFARE REFORM RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS.	88,745.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO EVALUATE THE ADVANCE PEACE GUN-VIOLENCE REDUCTION PROGRAM.	267,171.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO CONDUCT ECONOMIC ANALYSIS TO IDENTIFY MARKETS THAT HAVE ANTICOMPETITIVE PRICES, HIGH TOTAL COST OF CARE OR LOW HEALTH CARE QUALITY.	250,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE PURPOSE OF TRACKING THE ADOPTION, PRICING, CONSUMER COST SHARING, AND TOTAL SPENDING FOR BIOSIMILARS LINKED TO SIX BLOCKBUSTER ONCOLOGY PRODUCTS OVER A 5-YEAR STUDY PERIOD.	146,176.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF A ROADMAP OUTLINING CONCRETE STRATEGIES FOR MAKING IGI-DEVELOPED TREATMENTS AFFORDABLE AND ACCESSIBLE.	6,441.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO STUDY ECONOMICS OF PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGERS WITHIN THE DRUGS SUPPLY CHAIN.	89,355.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO SUPPORT AN EVALUATION OF CALIFORNIA'S AB 1950, WHICH REDUCED THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF PROBATION SENTENCES.	150,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO EXAMINE MEGA-HEALTH SYSTEMS THAT SPAN STATES, MARKETS, AND SERVICE LINES WITH THE GOAL OF UNDERSTANDING UNDERLYING ECONOMIC MECHANISMS.	762,549.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO ESTIMATE THE CAUSAL IMPACT OF THE 2021 HUMPHREY DECISION THAT A COURT MUST CONSIDER A PERSON'S ABILITY TO PAY AND NON-MONETARY ALTERNATIVES WHEN SETTING CONDITIONS OF RELEASE.	200,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO ESTIMATE THE EFFECT OF A POLICY CHANGE EXPANDING ELIGIBILITY FOR SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ("SNAP") AND TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES ("TANF") TO PEOPLE WITH FELONY DRUG CONVICTIONS ON THEIR LIKELIHOOD OF RETURNING TO	161,447.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO ESTIMATE THE IMPACT OF JUVENILE FEE REPEAL ON FAMILIES FINANCIAL BURDEN AND JUVENILES RECIDIVISM RISK IN SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA.	94,574.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY 2195 HEARST AVE RM 120 BERKELEY, CA 94720		GOV	TO DOCUMENT THE EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPACT OF STATE LAW REFORMS THAT ELIMINATED DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION AS A SANCTION FOR UNPAID FINE AND FEE DEBT, FAILURE TO PAY, AND FAILURE TO APPEAR.	150,823.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT IRVINE 141 INNOVATION DRIVE, SUITE 250 IRVINE, CA 92697-7600		GOV	TO PARTNER WITH MID-SIZE PROSECUTORS' OFFICES TO LEARN WHETHER, HOW, AND WHY RACIAL DIFFERENCES EXIST AT VARIOUS STAGES OF A CRIMINAL CASE.	138,850.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1800 N GRANT ST STE 400 DENVER, CO 80203		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE LIFESKILLS TRAINING PROGRAM FOR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS IN COLORADO.	405,580.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1800 N GRANT ST STE 400 DENVER, CO 80203		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE FUNCTIONAL FAMILY THERAPY-GANGS, A THERAPEUTIC INTERVENTION FOR JUSTICE-INVOLVED YOUTH AND THEIR FAMILIES, IN DENVER, COLORADO.	355,502.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1800 N GRANT ST STE 400 DENVER, CO 80203		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE BLUEPRINTS FOR HEALTHY YOUTH DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE, AN ONLINE REGISTRY OF EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS IN YOUTH DEVELOPMENT.	545,574.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1800 N GRANT ST STE 400 DENVER, CO 80203		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF INSIDETRACK, A COACHING AND MENTORING PROGRAM FOR RECENT COLLEGE DROPOUTS DESIGNED TO INCREASE COLLEGE RE-ENROLLMENT AND COMPLETION.	14,659.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO 1800 N GRANT ST STE 400 DENVER, CO 80203		PC	TO IDENTIFY STATE POLICY LEVERS THAT HELP ADVANCE ADOPTION OF PRIMARY CARE ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT MODELS AND FACILITATE GREAT MULTI-PAYER ALIGNMENT AND ASSESSING EARLY USE OF SUCH LEVERS.	196,087.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 500 S. STATE STREET ANN ARBOR, MI 48109		GOV	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S MATERNAL INFANT HEALTH PROGRAM.	700,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 500 S. STATE STREET ANN ARBOR, MI 48109		GOV	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON THE ROLE OF SAFETY NET POLICIES AND OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING RESTRICTIONS ON REINTEGRATION OUTCOMES.	200,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 500 S. STATE STREET ANN ARBOR, MI 48109		GOV	TO ORGANIZE, HOST, AND DISSEMINATE RESEARCH FROM THE 2023 NATIONAL RESEARCH CONFERENCE FOR THE PREVENTION OF FIREARM-RELATED HARMS.	100,000.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 500 S. STATE STREET ANN ARBOR, MI 48109		GOV	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL EVALUATION OF SAFECARE, AN IN-HOME, PARENT-TRAINING PROGRAM THAT AIMS TO REDUCE CHILD NEGLECT AND MALTREATMENT.	191,003.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 500 S. STATE STREET ANN ARBOR, MI 48109		GOV	TO PILOT AN INTENSIVE TRAINING WORKSHOP TO BOTH EDUCATE AND TRAIN RESEARCHERS ABOUT THE STRENGTHS OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDS SYSTEM.	86,758.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 479 PRAIRIE CENTER DRIVE EDEN PRAIRIE, MN 55344		GOV	TO IMPROVE THE NATIONS PRISONS AND SAFELY REDUCE INCARCERATION.	20,564.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 479 PRAIRIE CENTER DRIVE EDEN PRAIRIE, MN 55344		GOV	TO ASSESS COMMERCIAL PRICING TRENDS IN RURAL HOSPITAL MARKETS AND ASSESS HOW RURAL HOSPITAL CLOSURES IMPACT PRICES AT NEARBY FACILITIES.	63,893.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 479 PRAIRIE CENTER DRIVE EDEN PRAIRIE, MN 55344		GOV	TO CONDUCT QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES AND DEVELOP POLICY OPTIONS REGARDING CHANGES TO THE MEDICARE PHYSICIAN FEE SCHEDULE THAT ENCOURAGE MORE EFFICIENT USE OF ADVANCED PRACTICE CLINICIANS AND REDUCE MEDICARE SPENDING.	187,865.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 479 PRAIRIE CENTER DRIVE EDEN PRAIRIE, MN 55344		GOV	TO RESEARCH 340B CONTRACT PHARMACY PENETRATION AND ASSESS ITS IMPACT AMONG SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.	178,299.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO 1 UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87131		GOV	TO PROVIDE DATA ANALYSIS AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION ON CHARGING AND RELEASE DECISIONS TO INFORM POLICY DECISION-MAKING IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO.	84,897.
RESEARCH FOR ACTION INC 3701 CHESTNUT ST, 6W PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF A COACHING PROGRAM DESIGNED TO INCREASE COLLEGE RETENTION AND COMPLETION.	63,750.
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO EVALUATE THE IMPACT OF NEW YORK STATE PRE-TRIAL REFORM.	193,252.
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO FUND A LOW-COST RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF ACCELERATE, COMPETE, AND ENGAGE, A PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES ACADEMIC, PERSONAL, AND FINANCIAL SUPPORTS TO PREDOMINANTLY LOW-INCOME, FULL-TIME COLLEGE STUDENTS.	26,615.
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO STUDY AND ASSESS THE STATE OF RESEARCH AROUND ENFORCEMENT OF LOW-LEVEL OFFENSES AND RELATED RACIAL DISPARITIES.	22,097.
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO DEVISE AND IMPLEMENT STRATEGIES TO REDUCE REVOCATION OF PROBATION AND PAROLE.	300,000.
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO SUPPORT EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY TO IMPROVE POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY.	100,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO ANALYZE KEY BOROUGH-BASED OUTCOMES RELATED TO CHARGING, PRETRIAL RELEASE DISPOSITIONS, AND SENTENCING IN 2021 AND 2022 AND PROVIDING TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE MANHATTAN DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE.	90,000.
RESEARCH FOUNDATION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 230 W 41ST ST NEW YORK, NY 10036		PC	TO BUILD THE CAPACITY NEEDED TO SCALE ASAP ACE NATIONAL REPPLICATION COLLABORATIVE.	367,162.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO STUDY PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION WHEN MAKING DIVERSION DECISIONS AND CLIENT PERCEPTIONS OF DIVERSION.	153,327.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO EVALUATE HOW FIRST RESPONDERS CAN USE THEIR EXISTING OPERATIONAL 911 DATA TO BETTER SERVE INDIVIDUALS IN CRISIS.	48,787.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH ON THE PUBLIC SAFETY ASSESSMENT IN UP TO TEN RESEARCH AND IMPLEMENTATION SITES.	1,005,151.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO IMPROVE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ALTERNATIVES TO ENFORCEMENT AND REALLOCATION OF PUBLIC SAFETY RESOURCES.	67,798.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO BUILD THE KNOWLEDGE BASE TO IDENTIFY POLICIES TO IMPROVE HARM REDUCTION SERVICES.	170,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO EVALUATE THE REPLICATION OF THE CAHOOTS PROGRAM IN THREE NEW CITIES.	23,268.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO CONDUCT A COMPREHENSIVE OUTCOME EVALUATION FOR OREGON MEASURE 110.	562,788.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO SUPPORT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE'S EFFORTS TO RIGOROUSLY EVALUATE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAM'S COMMUNITY BASED VIOLENCE INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION INITIATIVE PROJECTS.	100,000.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO BUILD UPON THE NATIONAL CASE CLOSED PROJECT TO EXAMINE FATAL AND NON-FATAL SHOOTING INVESTIGATIONS ACROSS MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS.	402,635.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO DEVELOP AND HOST A SYMPOSIUM TO DISSEMINATE THE RESEARCH AND FINDINGS ABOUT CRISIS-RESPONSE AND 911-RELATED PROJECTS.	30,878.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH AIMED AT ADVANCING EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY CHANGES TO COMMUNITY SUPERVISION IN 12 STATES.	401,132.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO DOCUMENT THE UNIVERSE OF FACTORS THAT IMPACT WITNESS PARTICIPATION ACROSS DIFFERENT STAGES OF THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM.	457,017.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO EVALUATE THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ALTERNATIVE RESPONSE STRATEGIES IMPLEMENTED BY TWO NORTH CAROLINA CITIES: DURHAM AND GREENSBORO.	402,119.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO PRODUCE AND DISSEMINATE OUTREACH EFFORTS ON THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DURHAM COMMUNITY SAFETY DEPARTMENT, AN ALTERNATIVE CRISIS RESPONSE DEPARTMENT THAT AIMS TO ENHANCE PUBLIC SAFETY THROUGH COMMUNITY-CENTERED APPROACHES TO	90,000.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO SUPPORT DISSEMINATION AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES AROUND GRANTEE'S DOCUMENTARY, HEART: SERVING OUR NEIGHBORS IN CRISIS.	32,347.
RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE 3040 E. CORNWALLIS ROAD, PO BOX 12194 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709		PC	TO PLAN FOR A RIGOROUS EVALUATION OF REPLICATIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO (UCSF) TRAUMA RECOVERY CENTER (TRC) MODEL THAT HAVE BEEN IMPLEMENTED IN EVERGREEN PARK, IL; DES MOINES, IA; ATLANTA, GA; LONG BEACH, CA; AND VAN NUYS, CA.	550,000.
RESULTS FOR AMERICA 1875 CONNECTICUT AVE NW FL 10 WASHINGTON, DC 20009		PC	TO REDUCE THE BURDEN ASSOCIATED WITH APPLYING FOR GRANT OPPORTUNITIES, PARTICULARLY AMONG THOSE REPRESENTING OR PROVIDING SERVICES TO UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES.	146,000.
RETURN STRONG 304 S JONES BLVD, UNIT 4711 LAS VEGAS, NV 89107		PC	TO SUPPORT CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM IN NEVADA, INCLUDING ADVANCING FINES AND FEES REFORM, GENERATING SUPPORT FOR SECOND LOOK POLICIES, AND EXPANDING AND STRENGTHENING PRISON OVERSIGHT MECHANISMS.	100,000.
RHODE ISLAND BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH INC 951 NORTH MAIN ST PROVIDENCE, RI 02904		NC	TO EDUCATE AND ENGAGE LEADERS AND STAKEHOLDERS ON THE NEED FOR PAYMENT REFORM IN RHODE ISLAND.	134,235.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS INC 416 FLORIDA AVE NW UNIT 26152 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO SUPPORT EFFORTS TO TRANSFORM PRISON CONDITIONS THROUGH DISABILITY RIGHTS LITIGATION.	300,000.
ROCA, INC. 101 PARK STREET CHELSEA, MA 02150		PC	TO SUPPORT AN EXTENSION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS JUVENILE JUSTICE PAY FOR SUCCESS PROJECT.	31,844.
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER 9333 N MILWAUKEE AVE NILES, IL 60714		POF	TO SUPPORT LITIGATION AIMED AT IMPROVING PRISON CONDITIONS.	20,418.
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER 9333 N MILWAUKEE AVE NILES, IL 60714		POF	TO SUPPORT EFFORTS THAT IMPROVES PRISON CONDITIONS.	375,000.
ROOT & REBOUND 1610 HARRISON STREET SUITE E-E OAKLAND, CA 94612		PC	TO REDUCE EMPLOYMENT BARRIERS FOR JUSTICE IMPACTED PEOPLE.	350,000.
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 100 STRUBLE RD. BRANCHVILLE, NJ 07826		GOV	TO PROVIDE RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS TO THE NEW JERSEY CRIMINAL SENTENCING AND DISPOSITION COMMISSION.	56,031.
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 100 STRUBLE RD. BRANCHVILLE, NJ 07826		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE JUSTICE AND INJUSTICE CONFERENCE.	30,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 100 STRUBLE RD. BRANCHVILLE, NJ 07826		GOV	TO CONTINUE NON-PARTISAN ANALYTICAL AND ADVISORY WORK FOR THE NEW JERSEY SENTENCING COMMISSION AND ENGAGING IN INVESTIGATOR-INITIATED STUDIES THAT CONTRIBUTE TO CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICY REFORMS.	324,561.
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY 100 STRUBLE RD. BRANCHVILLE, NJ 07826		GOV	TO RESEARCH HOW THE PERMANENT EXPANSION OF REFUNDABLE TAX CREDITS IN PUERTO RICO AFFECTED THE INCOME, LABOR SUPPLY, HEALTH, AND ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF LOW-INCOME PARENTS AND CHILDREN.	100,000.
SEARCH GROUP, INCORPORATED 1900 POINT WEST WAY, SUITE 161 SACRAMENTO, CA 95815		PC	TO IDENTIFY POLICIES THAT REDUCE RACIAL DISPARITIES IN INCARCERATION.	23,375.
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY 901 12TH AVE SEATTLE, WA 98122		PC	TO RESEARCH STATE COMMON LAW OF POLICE UNION COLLECTIVE BARGAINING TO DETERMINE HOW IT HAS DEVELOPED IN SELECT STATES AND HOW IT HAS DEVELOPED DIFFERENTLY FROM THE COMMON LAW GOVERNING NON-POLICE UNION PUBLIC SECTOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.	90,000.
SECOND LOOK PROJECT 200 MASSACHUSETTS AVE NW FL 8 WASHINGTON, DC 20001		PC	TO PROVIDE GENERAL OPERATING SUPPORT.	336,958.
SHARED ASCENT FUND 555 CAPITOL MALL STE 1095 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814		PC	TO SUPPORT STRATEGIES TO EXPAND THE CAPACITY OF THE CONTRACEPTIVE CARE WORKFORCE.	36,324.
SHRIVER CENTER ON POVERTY LAW 67 E. MADISON ST. SUITE 2000 CHICAGO, IL 60603		PC	TO RESEARCH, TEST, AND DISSEMINATE BEST PRACTICES FOR LOWERING HEALTH CARE PRICES.	148,575.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY FOUNDATION INC. 1015 15TH STREET NORTHWEST, SUITE 450 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO EXPLORE SMALL BUSINESS OWNER SENTIMENT ON FAIR CHANCE HIRING.	81,000.
SOCIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENTREPRENEURS INC. 23564 CALABASAS ROAD SUITE 201 CALABASAS, CA 91302		PC	TO DIRECTLY ENGAGE REFORM-MINDED SHERIFFS TO IDENTIFY AND UNDERSTAND SHERIFF BARRIERS TO REFORM.	90,000.
SOCIAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENTREPRENEURS INC. 23564 CALABASAS ROAD SUITE 201 CALABASAS, CA 91302		PC	TO BE USED BY THE WREN COLLECTIVE TO EXAMINE THE CAUSES OF INADEQUATE PUBLIC DEFENSE IN FIVE JURISDICTIONS, RURAL AND URBAN.	519,385.
SOCIAL FINANCE INC. 10 MILK STREET, SUITE 1010 BOSTON, MA 02108		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ACCELERATION OF DONOR-ADVISED FUND CAPITAL TOWARD IMPACT INVESTING.	1,257,100.
SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH COUNCIL ONE PIERREPONT PLAZA, 15TH FLOOR, 300 CADMAN PLAZA WEST BROOKLYN, NY 11201		PC	TO ESTIMATE THE CAUSAL EFFECT OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION AND POLICY CHANGES.	309,168.
SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH COUNCIL ONE PIERREPONT PLAZA, 15TH FLOOR, 300 CADMAN PLAZA WEST BROOKLYN, NY 11201		PC	TO DEVELOP A PROGRAM OF POST-DOCTORAL FELLOWSHIPS TO ENGAGE IN SCIENTIFICALLY INNOVATIVE AND POLICY-RELEVANT CAUSAL RESEARCH PROJECTS OF INTEREST TO THE SCHOLARS AND IN THE AREAS OF POLICING, PRETRIAL JUSTICE, AND CORRECTIONS.	174,200.
SOCIETY OF FAMILY PLANNING PO BOX 18342 DENVER, CO 80218		PC	TO ADVANCE RESEARCH ON CONTRACEPTION.	15,456.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY 3140 DYER ST # MS261 DALLAS, TX 75205		PC	TO SUPPORT PRETRIAL REFORM WORK AT THE DEASON CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM CENTER.	300,000.
ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY ONE NORTH GRAND BLVD, DUBOURG HALL, ROOM 319 ST. LOUIS, MO 63103		PC	TO ASSESS STATE STRATEGIES TO LEVERAGE BLOCK GRANTS FROM THE SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER TREATMENT.	88,144.
STATE HIGHER EDUCATION EXECUTIVE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 3035 CENTER GREEN DR BOULDER, CO 80301		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH THAT ASSESSES THE IMPACT OF COLLEGE CLOSURES ON STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES AND IDENTIFIES WHICH POLICIES BEST MITIGATE THE POTENTIAL HARMS OF CLOSURES.	89,553.
STATE HIGHER EDUCATION EXECUTIVE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 3035 CENTER GREEN DR BOULDER, CO 80301		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH THAT STRENGTHENS CONSUMER PROTECTIONS AND IMPROVES THE STATE AUTHORIZATION OFFICE CAPACITY FOR HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS.	217,370.
STATE OF INDIANA 200 W WASHINGTON ST STE 144 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE EFFORTS OF INDIANA STATE MEDICAID TO IMPLEMENT COMPREHENSIVE REFORM OF MEDICAID-FUNDED LONG-TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS (LTSS) FOR OLDER ADULTS IN INDIANA.	240,000.
TAXPAYERS FOR COMMON SENSE 651 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, SE WASHINGTON, DC 20003		PC	TO RESEARCH AND CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS ON PROGRAM INTEGRITY REFORMS TO THE FARM BILL AND DEFENSE PROGRAMS.	273,000.
TEACHERS COLLEGE COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY 525 WEST 120TH STREET BOX 306 NEW YORK, NY 10027-6605		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF FEDERAL WORK STUDY WITHIN CUNY.	125,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
TED FOUNDATION INC. 330 HUDSON ST FL 11 NEW YORK, NY 10013		POF	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S DEMOCRACY SUMMIT.	100,000.
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY-OF THE COMMONWEALTH SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1852 N 10TH STREET/TASB, 3RD FLOOR GIFT ACCOUNTING PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122		PC	TO SUPPORT A FEASIBILITY STUDY AND PILOT TRIAL OF ON-CAMPUS ACCESS TO PUBLIC BENEFITS PROGRAMS AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES.	60,134.
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY-OF THE COMMONWEALTH SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1852 N 10TH STREET/TASB, 3RD FLOOR GIFT ACCOUNTING PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF TACOMA HOUSING AUTHORITY'S COLLEGE HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, WHICH PROVIDES RENTAL ASSISTANCE VOUCHERS TO STUDENTS AT RISK OF HOMELESSNESS.	88,602.
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY-OF THE COMMONWEALTH SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION 1852 N 10TH STREET/TASB, 3RD FLOOR GIFT ACCOUNTING PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122		PC	TO SUPPORT A FEASIBILITY STUDY AND PILOT TRIAL OF A CAMPUS HUNGER RELIEF PROGRAM AT 52 CAMPUSES.	67,594.
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY 400 HARVEY MITCHELL PKWY SOUTH, SUITE 300 COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF BOTTOM LINE, A PROGRAM THAT HELPS LOW-INCOME STUDENTS GET INTO AND GRADUATE FROM COLLEGE.	75,000.
TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION 3100 CLEBURNE ST HOUSTON, TX 77004		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH INTO PROSECUTORIAL DECISION-MAKING AROUND DIVERSIONS IN COMPARISON TO TRADITIONAL CASE PROCESSING.	239,537.
TEXAS TRIBUNE, INC. 919 CONGRESS AVE AUSTIN, TX 78701		PC	TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATIVE JOURNALISM.	245,064.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE ASPEN INSTITUTE, INC. 2300 N STREET, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, DC 20037		PC	TO DEVELOP STATE AND FEDERAL POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS THAT REMOVE BARRIERS AND PROVIDE INCENTIVES FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES TO INCREASE THEIR FOCUS ON POST-GRADUATION OUTCOMES, BASED ON ROI RESEARCH.	100,000.
THE ASPEN INSTITUTE, INC. 2300 N STREET, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, DC 20037		PC	TO SUPPORT A CONVENING OF GRANTEE'S HEALTH AND STRATEGY GROUP ON THE TOPIC OF REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE FROM A PUBLIC HEALTH PERSPECTIVE.	100,000.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY 326 GALVEZ STREET STANFORD, CA 94305		PC	TO SUPPORT ANALYSIS OF ALTERNATIVE AUDIT METHODS.	86,431.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY 326 GALVEZ STREET STANFORD, CA 94305		PC	TO IMPROVE RISK ADJUSTMENT FOR POPULATION-BASED PAYMENT MODELS.	214,847.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY 326 GALVEZ STREET STANFORD, CA 94305		PC	TO INVESTIGATE HOW CERTAIN PROFIT-SHIFTING ACTIVITIES AND INTERNATIONAL TAX RULES AFFECT DOMESTIC INVESTMENT AND EMPLOYMENT, BOTH ON THE U.S. MAINLAND AND IN PUERTO RICO.	350,000.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY 326 GALVEZ STREET STANFORD, CA 94305		PC	TO SUPPORT THE IMPROVEMENT OF AUDIT AND ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES AT THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE.	450,000.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY 326 GALVEZ STREET STANFORD, CA 94305		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ECONOMICS OF VIOLENCE AND HARASSMENT AGAINST WOMEN CONFERENCE.	10,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 506 S WRIGHT ST RM 209 URBANA, IL 61801		GOV	TO SUPPORT TWO REPLICATION RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIALS OF INTERVENTIONS DESIGNED TO INCREASE VALUE OF HIGHER EDUCATION.	24,549.
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 506 S WRIGHT ST RM 209 URBANA, IL 61801		GOV	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF AMERICA'S COMMUNITY-BASED MENTORING PROGRAM.	282,444.
THE BRIGHAM AND WOMENS HOSPITAL, INC. 75 FRANCIS STREET BOSTON, MA 02115		PC	TO REVIEW THE HISTORY AND CURRENT LANDSCAPE OF THE 340B PROGRAM AND PROPOSE A SET OF POLICY SOLUTIONS AIMED AT REFORMING THE PROGRAM.	105,928.
THE BRIGHAM AND WOMENS HOSPITAL, INC. 75 FRANCIS STREET BOSTON, MA 02115		PC	TO EVALUATE FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE HOW DOCTORS MAKE ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG PRESCRIBING DECISIONS.	209,391.
THE BRIGHAM AND WOMENS HOSPITAL, INC. 75 FRANCIS STREET BOSTON, MA 02115		PC	TO SUPPORT THE PROGRAM ON REGULATION, THERAPEUTICS, AND LAW ("PORTAL") PROJECT ON PRESCRIPTION DRUG POLICY AND PROMOTING MEANINGFUL DRUG INNOVATION AND REGULATION.	1,500,000.
THE BRIGHAM AND WOMENS HOSPITAL, INC. 75 FRANCIS STREET BOSTON, MA 02115		PC	TO SUPPORT THE PROGRAM ON REGULATION, THERAPEUTICS, AND LAW ("PORTAL") PROJECT ON PROMOTING MEANINGFUL CLINICAL TRIALS.	1,000,000.
THE BRIGHAM AND WOMENS HOSPITAL, INC. 75 FRANCIS STREET BOSTON, MA 02115		PC	TO ASSESS THE IMPACT OF TELEMEDICINE ON LOW-VALUE CARE USE AND SPENDING, BOTH OVERALL AND AMONG SUBPOPULATIONS.	117,476.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE CENTURY FOUNDATION INC. 1 WHITEHALL ST FL 15 NEW YORK, NY 10004		PC	TO DEVELOP AND ADVANCE POLICIES TO LOWER HEALTH CARE PRICES THROUGH AN EQUITY LENS.	25,685.
THE CENTURY FOUNDATION INC. 1 WHITEHALL ST FL 15 NEW YORK, NY 10004		PC	TO DEVELOP AND ADVANCE POLICY SOLUTIONS TO PROMOTE AFFORDABILITY AND EQUITY IN THE COMMERCIAL HEALTH INSURANCE SYSTEM.	237,666.
THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK 524 WEST 59TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10019		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE SAFE COMMUNITIES SUMMIT.	50,000.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO PRODUCE UPDATES OF THE CONFINED AND COSTLY REPORT ON THE IMPACT OF REVOCATIONS ON STATE PRISON POPULATIONS.	75,000.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO SUPPORT A 50-STATE STRATEGY TO IMPROVE COMMUNITY SUPERVISION SUCCESS AMID THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND BUDGETARY CRISES CAUSED BY COVID-19.	119,783.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO SUPPORT REDUCING BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT FOR PEOPLE WITH CRIMINAL RECORDS IN UP TO 10 STATES.	35,000.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO SUPPORT EXPANSION OF THE LANTERN PROJECT, A SCALABLE MODEL FOR DATA-DRIVEN DECISION-MAKING TO HELP SAFELY REDUCE SUPERVISION REVOCATIONS AND ACHIEVE BETTER SUPERVISION OUTCOMES.	900,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO SUPPORT EDUCATION ABOUT THE SECTION 1906 GRANT PROGRAM TO PROHIBIT RACIAL PROFILING AND THE REPLICABILITY OF THE INSTITUTE FOR MUNICIPAL REGIONAL POLICY MODEL TO DISCOVER AND DECREASE RACIAL BIAS IN TRAFFIC STOPS.	6,633.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO ANALYZE AND DOCUMENT THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PAROLE RELEASE POLICIES AND PRISON POPULATION SIZES, RACIAL DISPARITIES, AND LENGTHS OF STAY.	198,381.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO EXPLORE SOLUTIONS TO REDUCE BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT FOR PEOPLE WITH CRIMINAL RECORDS.	394,134.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO SUPPORT THE NATIONAL SUMMIT ON PUBLIC SAFETY.	30,000.
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 1776 AVENUE OF THE STATES LEXINGTON, KY 40511		PC	TO SUPPORT THE NATIONAL SUMMIT ON PUBLIC SAFETY.	90,000.
THE FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH ON EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 201 W 5TH ST STE 1100 AUSTIN, TX 78701		PC	TO CONDUCT AND PRESENT A POLICY PROPOSAL FOR FEDERAL HIGHER EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY AND A RETURN-ON-INVESTMENT ANALYSIS.	35,054.
THE FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH ON EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 201 W 5TH ST STE 1100 AUSTIN, TX 78701		PC	TO RESEARCH OUTCOMES-BASED ACCOUNTABILITY AND GRADUATE SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY.	335,610.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
THE FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH ON EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 201 W 5TH ST STE 1100 AUSTIN, TX 78701		PC	TO RESEARCH AND CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS ON POTENTIAL IMPROVEMENTS TO FEDERAL PROGRAMS AND ECONOMIC GROWTH.	270,000.
THE GAULT CENTER 1800 M STREET NW, FT1 BOX 33604 WASHINGTON, DC 20033		PC	TO IMPROVE JUVENILE DEFENSE SERVICES IN TWO JURISDICTIONS.	30,000.
THE GOOD NATION FOUNDATION INC 100 CROSBY STREET ROOM 301 NEW YORK, NY 10012		PC	TO RESEARCH THE LANDSCAPE OF EXPANDING MEDICAID ACCESS FOR PEOPLE BEFORE RELEASE FROM JAIL OR PRISON.	37,350.
THE JUSTICE MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE 3033 WILSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 ARLINGTON, VA 22201		PC	TO SUPPORT THE 2023 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE NATIONAL NETWORK OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCILS.	17,000.
THE JUSTICE MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE 3033 WILSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 ARLINGTON, VA 22201		PC	TO SUPPORT THE EVALUATION OF A STUDY ON THE LACK OF PROSECUTION OF MISDEMEANOR OFFENSES AND ITS IMPACT ON SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM INVOLVEMENT.	179,353.
THE LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY, INC. 3 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, SUITE 200 RYE BROOK, NY 10573		PC	TO ADDRESS THE IMPACT OF HIGH PROVIDER PRICES ON PATIENTS AND THEIR FAMILIES.	389,050.
THE NATIONAL CAMPAIGN TO PREVENT TEEN AND UNPLANNED PREGNANCY 1776 MASSACHUSETTS AVE, NW, SUITE 200 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON OTC CONTRACEPTIVE PILLS AND INFORM CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS.	106,406.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE NATIONAL PRESS FOUNDATION, INC. 1211 CONNECTICUT AVE, NW, SUITE 310 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT A CONVENING OF BROADCAST JOURNALISTS, HOSTED BY THE NATIONAL PRESS FOUNDATION AND RTDNA, TO DISCUSS CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE COVERAGE.	17,929.
THE NEW PRESS INC. 120 WALL STREET 31ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10005		PC	TO SUPPORT CONVENINGS AND DIALOGUE FOLLOWING THE PUBLICATION OF MASS SUPERVISION BY VINNY SCHIRALDI.	30,000.
THE NISKANEN CENTER INC 820 1ST ST NE STE 675 WASHINGTON, DC 20002		PC	TO CREATE ESTIMATES OF THE MARGINAL VALUE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR VARIOUS PLACE-BASED POLICIES, AND TO RESEARCH INVESTMENTS IN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAM INTEGRITY.	165,000.
THE NISKANEN CENTER INC 820 1ST ST NE STE 675 WASHINGTON, DC 20002		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO STUDY AND REVIEW CURRENT PROPOSALS AND METHODOLOGIES FOR DETERMINING PRODUCT-LEVEL GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.	48,454.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE OPERATIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA POLICY LAB, WHICH SEEKS TO IMPROVE CALIFORNIA STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS AND POLICY.	400,000.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO DEVELOP A BLUEPRINT FOR COMMUNITY SERVICE REFORM IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY.	9,065.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO STUDY THE IMPACTS OF A FELONY CHARGE FOR DEFENDANTS IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TO BETTER INFORM PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION AND DECISION-MAKING.	115,044.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO MEASURE THE EFFECT OF TELEMEDICINE ON ACCESSIBILITY, COST, AND AFFORDABILITY OF CARE DURING COVID-19.	225,577.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO CONDUCT A SYSTEMATIC REVIEW AND META-ANALYSIS OF ALL RANDOMIZED TRIALS ON EFFORTS TO IMPROVE THE FAIRNESS, SAFETY, AND EFFECTIVENESS OF POLICING CONDUCTED TO DATE GLOBALLY.	24,498.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S CENTER ON REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, LAW, AND POLICY AND ITS EFFORTS TO ENGAGE RETAIL CHAIN STAKEHOLDERS AND PAYERS TO IDENTIFY STRATEGIES FOR REMOVING INSTITUTIONAL AND SYSTEM BARRIERS TO CONTRACEPTION ACCESS.	132,888.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE FIRST NATIONAL STUDY OF PEOPLE RELEASED FROM PRISON AFTER PREVIOUSLY BEING SENTENCED AS JUVENILES TO LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.	269,146.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO INFORM THE DEVELOPMENT OF FEDERAL NURSING HOME STAFFING STANDARDS.	120,055.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON DEATHS IN ALL PRISONS NATIONWIDE AND CREATE A PUBLIC RESOURCE FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF PRISON CONDITIONS, PREVENTABLE DEATH REDUCTION, AND POLICY REFORM.	365,912.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 700 LOS ANGELES, CA 90095-1406		GOV	TO DOCUMENT THE PROCESSES BY WHICH COURTS REDUCE A PERSONS DEBT FROM FINES AND FEES THROUGH JAIL TIME CREDITED AT A PARTICULAR DOLLAR AMOUNT PER DAY.	178,741.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, MERCED 1111 FRANKLIN STREET OAKLAND, CA 94607		PC	TO ASSESS THE OUTCOMES OF ONLINE COLLEGES AND ANALYZE GRADUATE STUDY DEBT ACCUMULATION.	373,662.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO 1111 FRANKLIN STREET OAKLAND, CA 94607		GOV	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF PERFORMANCE INCENTIVES FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE INSTRUCTORS AND THEIR STUDENTS.	10,063.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO 1111 FRANKLIN STREET OAKLAND, CA 94607		GOV	TO SUPPORT LONG-TERM FOLLOW-UP OF CHICAGO HEIGHTS EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL.	68,366.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO 1111 FRANKLIN STREET OAKLAND, CA 94607		GOV	TO IMPROVE THE MEDICARE ADVANTAGE PAYMENT SYSTEM.	36,000.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO 220 MONTGOMERY ST. FL 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		GOV	TO IDENTIFY AND HIGHLIGHT LOW-VALUE MEDICAL PRACTICES AND WORK WITH POLICYMAKERS/PAYERS TO REDUCE THE USE OF SUCH PRACTICES.	666,516.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO 220 MONTGOMERY ST. FL 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		GOV	TO IDENTIFY LOW-VALUE MEDICAL DEVICES AND REDUCE THEIR USE.	300,000.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO 220 MONTGOMERY ST. FL 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		GOV	TO SUPPORT CORRECTION OFFICIALS IN EVIDENCE-BASED PRISON CONDITIONS AND REFORM POLICY.	125,108.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO 220 MONTGOMERY ST. FL 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		GOV	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON THE FDA APPROVAL OF NEW ANTIBIOTICS.	247,943.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO 220 MONTGOMERY ST. FL 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		GOV	TO EVALUATE NEWLY APPROVED CANCER DRUGS WHILE DEVELOPING POLICY RELATED TO THE APPROVAL AND COVERAGE OF NOVEL MOLECULAR TESTS AND SCREENING TECHNOLOGIES.	650,000.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO 220 MONTGOMERY ST. FL 5 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104		GOV	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF CLINICAL OUTCOMES, SERIOUS ADVERSE EVENT INFORMATION, AND TRANSPARENT LISTING OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST THROUGHOUT THE CLINICAL DECISION- MAKING PROCESS.	300,000.
THE SENTENCING PROJECT 1705 DESALES ST., NW, 8TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT THE SECOND LOOK NETWORK AND ADVANCE BACK-END RELEASE POLICY REFORMS.	582,946.
THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 2 GILMORE HALL IOWA CITY, IA 52242		GOV	TO IDENTIFY THE FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE RURAL PROVIDER PARTICIPATION IN POPULATION BASED PAYMENT MODELS.	145,988.
THE Sycamore INSTITUTE, INC. 511 UNION STREET, SUITE 540 NASHVILLE, TN 37219		PC	TO SUPPORT EDUCATION ON THE DRIVERS OF VARIATION IN FINE AND FEE POLICY IN TENNESSEE.	85,834.
THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK 622 WEST 113TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10025		PC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL ON THE EFFECTS OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ON CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS' RECIDIVISM AND OTHER LIFE OUTCOMES.	94,788.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK 622 WEST 113TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10025		PC	TO SUPPORT THE JUSTICE LAB.	365,116.
THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK 622 WEST 113TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10025		PC	TO SUPPORT CONVENINGS OF THE COLLABORATIVE ON TRANSFORMATIONAL JUSTICE.	350,000.
THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK 622 WEST 113TH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10025		PC	TO SUPPORT THE COLUMBIA JUSTICE LAB'S EVALUATION OF THE HUMAN AND FISCAL COSTS OF INCARCERATION IN MANHATTAN TO INFORM CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICY.	31,201.
THE TRUSTEES OF PRINCETON UNIVERSITY 701 CARNEGIE CTR PRINCETON, NJ 08540		PC	TO DEVELOP A RESEARCH INFRASTRUCTURE THAT HELPS CITIES BETTER UNDERSTAND AND RESPOND TO WAVES OF GUN VIOLENCE.	1,150,000.
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL 103 SOUTH BUILDING, CAMPUS BOX 9100 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27599		GOV	TO REORIENT CRISIS RESPONSE SYSTEMS TO SUPPORT COMMUNITY-BASED TREATMENT FOR VULNERABLE POPULATIONS.	54,223.
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL 103 SOUTH BUILDING, CAMPUS BOX 9100 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27599		GOV	TO CONDUCT AN EVALUATION TO UNDERSTAND THE EFFECTS OF A RAPID, MULTI-PAYER TRANSITION FROM FEE-FOR-SERVICE TO VALUE-BASED PAYMENTS ON HEALTH CARE COST AND THE QUALITY OF CARE.	536,028.
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL 103 SOUTH BUILDING, CAMPUS BOX 9100 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27599		GOV	TO CONDUCT ANALYSES ON RURAL HOSPITAL OWNERSHIP AND THE ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF CONSOLIDATION IN RURAL HOSPITAL MARKETS.	286,668.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE OFFICE OF THE TREASURER, JAMES R MAPLES KNOXVILLE, TN 37996		GOV	TO RESEARCH THE IMPACT OF HEIGHTENED CASH MONITORING.	135,767.
THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE OFFICE OF THE TREASURER, JAMES R MAPLES KNOXVILLE, TN 37996		GOV	TO RESEARCH GRADUATE PROGRAM GROWTH AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STUDENTS FROM HISTORICALLY UNDERREPRESENTED GROUPS.	95,063.
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, P. O. BOX 7458 AUSTIN, TX 78713-7458		GOV	TO SUPPORT IDENTIFICATION OF SYSTEMIC FIXES TO TAX-INCENTIVE OVERUSE.	21,506.
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, P. O. BOX 7458 AUSTIN, TX 78713-7458		GOV	TO GENERATE INNOVATIVE IDEAS FOR REFORMING PRISON CONDITIONS BY CONVENING TOP EXPERTS ON PRISON AND JAIL CONDITIONS.	44,672.
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, P. O. BOX 7458 AUSTIN, TX 78713-7458		GOV	TO EVALUATE THE IMPLEMENTATION AND EFFECTS OF A 2017 TEXAS LAW (HB 351) THAT INCREASED THE OPPORTUNITY FOR JUDICIAL CONSIDERATION OF A PERSONS ABILITY TO PAY FINES AND FEES AND PROVIDED ALTERNATIVES TO LEVYING THEM.	535,000.
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, P. O. BOX 7458 AUSTIN, TX 78713-7458		GOV	TO SUPPORT A RESEARCH-PRACTICE PARTNERSHIP TO STUDY THE IMPACTS AND IMPLEMENTATION OF PEACEROX, A VIOLENCE REDUCTION PROGRAM FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG ADULTS, AND FAMILIES IN CENTRAL TEXAS.	385,086.
THIRD WAY INSTITUTE 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW STE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO CONVENE STAKEHOLDERS TO IMPROVE PROGRAM INTEGRITY IN GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS.	70,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
THIRD WAY INSTITUTE 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW STE 400 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO ENGAGE STAKEHOLDERS ON HOSPITAL PRICING PRACTICES.	250,000.
TIDES CENTER P.O. BOX 889385 LOS ANGELES, CA 90088-9385		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND IMPACT LITIGATION ON EXCESSIVE SENTENCES IN COLORADO.	5,796.
TIDES CENTER P.O. BOX 889385 LOS ANGELES, CA 90088-9385		PC	TO PLAN AND HOST A CONVENING OF SHERIFFS TO DISCUSS AND WORKSHOP BARRIERS AND OPPORTUNITIES TO ADVANCE ACCOUNTABILITY AND REFORM.	90,000.
TIDES CENTER P.O. BOX 889385 LOS ANGELES, CA 90088-9385		PC	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S COMMUNITY JUSTICE PROJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOP AND EXPAND ITS CITY VIOLENCE PREVENTION INDEX REPORT.	85,000.
TIDES FOUNDATION PO BOX 889389 LOS ANGELES, CA 90088		PC	TO SUPPORT A WORKSHOP ON PREVENTING GUN VIOLENCE HOSTED BY PROSECUTORS ALLIANCE CALIFORNIA.	4,997.
TRUST NEIGHBORHOODS 1000 WALNUT ST KANSAS CITY, MO 64106		PC	TO SUPPORT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A FUND FOR MIXED-INCOME NEIGHBORHOOD TRUSTS.	50,040.
TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY 595 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 700 BOSTON, MA 02215		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH IN ORDER TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE IMPACT OF GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT IN SMALL BIOTECH COMPANIES AND LATER STAGE DRUG DEVELOPMENT ON THE PRESCRIPTION DRUG MARKET IN THE UNITED STATES.	140,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY 595 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 700 BOSTON, MA 02215		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH ON THE STRENGTHS AND LIMITATIONS OF THE NATIONAL STATE HEALTH INSURANCE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SHIP).	71,509.
TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY 595 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, SUITE 700 BOSTON, MA 02215		PC	TO STUDY THE EFFECTS OF AUCTIONS AS A TOOL TO REDUCE FRAUD IN THE MEDICARE PROGRAM.	218,658.
TRUSTEES OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 6066 DEVELOPMENT OFFICE HANOVER, NH 03755		PC	TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF HEALTH REPORTING ON CLINICAL TRAILS AND MEDICAL PRODUCTS TO BETTER INFORM THE PUBLIC AS THEY FACE HEALTH DECISIONS AND ENGAGE IN HEALTH POLICY DISCUSSIONS.	16,965.
TRUSTEES OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 6066 DEVELOPMENT OFFICE HANOVER, NH 03755		PC	TO IMPROVE THE ABILITY OF JOURNALISTS AND CONGRESSIONAL STAFF TO UNDERSTAND AND USE MEDICAL INFORMATION.	130,000.
TRUSTEES OF THE SMITH COLLEGE 33 ELM STREET NORTHAMPTON, MA 01063		PC	TO SUPPORT EVALUATION OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING RESTRICTIONS AND FAIR CHANCE HIRING REFORMS.	53,864.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO SUPPORT THE LAUNCH OF A SOCIETY FOR CAUSAL INFERENCE.	11,579.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO DESIGN AND IMPLEMENT A VALUE-BASED FEE SCHEDULE UNDER FEE-FOR-SERVICE SYSTEM, WITH THE OVERALL GOAL OF INCREASING ADOPTION OF PAYMENT MODELS THAT CONSTRAIN TOTAL COST OF CARE AND UNNECESSARY UTILIZATION.	823,380.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE A COST-OF-LIVING GRANT FOR LOW-INCOME COMMUNITY COLLEGE STUDENTS.	108,161.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO EXAMINE THE IMPACT OF PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND RISK-BASED PAYMENT ON HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION AND SPENDING.	245,740.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO DEVELOP THE PENN WHARTON BUDGET MODEL'S EDUCATION MODEL TO ASSESS COLLEGE FINANCING REFORMS.	317,542.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO SUPPORT A CONFERENCE, A PRESCRIPTION FOR THE FUTURE OF DRUG PRICING.	5,000.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO STUDY WHETHER A STREET CLEANING INTERVENTION IN NEIGHBORHOODS EXPERIENCING HIGH RATES OF VIOLENT CRIME IN PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA REDUCES GUN VIOLENCE.	363,028.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO CONSTRUCT THE LARGEST "LIVING" DATABASE INVOLVING ONCOLOGY DRUGS GRANTED FDA ACCELERATED APPROVAL.	265,000.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO SUPPORT IMPROVEMENT OF THE PENN WHARTON BUDGET MODEL.	1,500,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO CONDUCT A RETROSPECTIVE EVALUATION OF THE FIREARM ASSAULT SHOOT TEAM ("FAST"), A POLICE PROGRAM TO IMPROVE NON-FATAL SHOOTING CASE CLEARANCE RATES IN DENVER, COLORADO.	194,882.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO DEVELOP A STRUCTURED BATTERY OF STATISTICAL METHODS FOR MEASURING RACIAL BIAS AT VARIOUS STAGES OF THE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROCESS.	614,342.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO DEVELOP A METHODOLOGY FOR DEFINING HOSPITAL AND PHYSICIAN SAFETY NET PROVIDERS ACROSS PAYERS IN THE UNITED STATES.	452,290.
TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3451 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 305 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104		PC	TO DEVELOP A NOVEL SCORING SYSTEM TO SYSTEMATICALLY IDENTIFY PROMISING DRUG REPURPOSING OPPORTUNITIES THAT MAXIMIZE IMPACT ON PATIENTS AND ECONOMIC IMPACT ON THE HEALTH CARE SYSTEM.	510,000.
TUFTS MEDICAL CENTER, INC. 750 WASHINGTON STREET, NEMC #231 BOSTON, MA 02111		PC	TO ASSESS HOW THE FDA AND CMS CAN COORDINATE DRUG APPROVAL AND MEDICARE COVERAGE DETERMINATIONS FOR NEW DRUGS AND BIOLOGIC APPROVED UNDER ACCELERATED APPROVAL PATHS WITH LOWER CLINICAL EVIDENCE STANDARDS.	37,153.
TUFTS MEDICAL CENTER, INC. 750 WASHINGTON STREET, NEMC #231 BOSTON, MA 02111		PC	TO RESEARCH AND DEVELOP FEDERAL POLICY OPTIONS AND STRATEGIES TO IMPROVE MEDICARE'S COVERAGE WITH EVIDENCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, FOR THE BENEFIT OF POLICYMAKERS, RESEARCHERS, AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC.	300,000.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 400 MARYLAND AVE SW WASHINGTON, DC 20202		GOV	TO SUPPORT DEPT OF ED'S COMPLETION SUMMIT SERIES THAT WILL HIGHLIGHT BEST PRACTICES IN IMPROVING COMPLETION AND MAXIMIZING STUDENT OUTCOMES.	10,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
UNCOMMON LAW 318 HARRISON STREET SUITE 103 OAKLAND, CA 94607		PC	TO BUILD A KNOWLEDGE-BASE FOR PAROLE POLICY IN CALIFORNIA.	168,500.
UNIDOSUS 1126 16TH ST NW WASHINGTON, DC 20036		PC	TO SUPPORT ADVOCACY FOR HIGHER EDUCATION POLICIES THAT PROMOTE ACCOUNTABILITY AND EVIDENCE-BASED SUCCESS PRACTICES.	25,000.
UNITED STATES OF CARE CAMPAIGN 1110 VERNONT AVE NW STE 950 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO ENGAGE STAKEHOLDERS ON HOSPITAL PRICING PRACTICES.	615,000.
UNITED STATES OF CARE CAMPAIGN 1110 VERNONT AVE NW STE 950 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH TO EMPOWER STATE POLICYMAKERS, AND OTHER STAKEHOLDERS WITH EFFECTIVE MESSAGING ABOUT THE PROMISE OF PAYMENT REFORM.	347,631.
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA 925 N TYNDALL AVE, PO BOX 210438 TUCSON, AZ 85721-0438		GOV	TO EVALUATE AN INNOVATIVE CO-RESPONDER DEFLECTION PROGRAM FOCUSED ON ADDRESSING THE OPIOID EPIDEMIC.	27,400.
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COLLEGE OF THE LAW, SAN FRANCISCO 200 MCALLISTER ST SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102		GOV	TO ANALYZE OBSTACLES AND PROPOSE SOLUTIONS TO MAKE MEDICINES MORE AFFORDABLE AND ACCESSIBLE, DRIVE GREATER COMPETITION AND TRANSPARENCY IN BIOLOGICS, EXPOSE ANTICOMPETITIVE BEHAVIORS AND MAP THE ROLE OF TRADE SECRECY AS A BARRIER TO BIOSIMILARS.	90,621.
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COLLEGE OF THE LAW, SAN FRANCISCO 200 MCALLISTER ST SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102		GOV	TO ANALYZE POLICY SOLUTIONS FOR ADDRESSING CONSOLIDATION AND HIGH HEALTH CARE PRICES AT THE STATE LEVEL.	58,157.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA COLLEGE OF THE LAW, SAN FRANCISCO 200 MCALLISTER ST SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102		GOV	TO ANALYZE POLICY SOLUTIONS AIMED AT IMPROVING COORDINATION BETWEEN THE FDA AND THE USPTO, WHILE FOCUSING ON ENSURING COMPETITION IN THE CASE OF PHARMACEUTICAL MERGERS.	670,000.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO PILOT AN INNOVATIVE INCARCERATION MODEL THAT PRIORITIZES REHABILITATION.	207,953.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAMS, A YEAR-LONG PROGRAM FOR AT-RISK YOUTH IN CHICAGO.	28,178.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF A MATH TUTORING PROGRAM FOR NINTH GRADE STUDENTS IN HIGH POVERTY HIGH SCHOOLS.	80,099.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF ONE GOAL, A PROGRAM FOR LOW-INCOME HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS AIMED AT PREPARING STUDENTS TO ENROLL AND SUCCEED IN COLLEGE.	55,000.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO HELP THE COOK COUNTY ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT IDENTIFY AND RESPOND EFFECTIVELY TO INDIVIDUALS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS.	38,683.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF A PROGRAM THAT PROVIDES WRAP-AROUND FINANCIAL, ACADEMIC, AND PERSONAL SUPPORTS FOR LOW-INCOME COMMUNITY COLLEGE STUDENTS IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS.	8,442.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO FUND A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF A JOB-READINESS TRAINING PROGRAM DESIGNED TO ADDRESS COGNITIVE AND SOCIAL BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT.	15,000.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO STUDY AN ANALYTICAL TOOL THAT PREDICTS WHICH HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES ARE MOST LIKELY TO VIOLATE ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS.	24,817.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO IDENTIFY ONCOLOGY DRUGS THAT ARE NOT DOSE-OPTIMIZED AND ASSESS THEIR POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN CONNECTION WITH MAKING THE CASE FOR THE FDA REQUIREMENT OF POST-MARKETING DOSE OPTIMIZATION TRIALS.	130,000.
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 5235 S. HARPER COURT, 4TH FLOOR CHICAGO, IL 60615		PC	TO EVALUATE THE CAUSAL IMPACT OF THE LAWNDALE CHRISTIAN LEGAL CENTERS HOLISTIC DEFENSE MODEL.	102,520.
UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI RESEARCH INSTITUTE 2900 READING RD STE 460 CINCINNATI, OH 45206		PC	TO CONDUCT A STUDY OF THE CURRENT STATE OF SOBERING CENTER PRACTICES.	58,898.
UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI PO BOX 210641 CINCINNATI, OH 45221		GOV	TO EXAMINE MONETARY SANCTIONS IN COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS IN SEVEN STATES.	58,456.
UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE 83 E. MAIN STREET, 3RD FLOOR NEWARK, DE 19716		PC	TO EXAMINE HOW DISASTERS REVEAL THE PRE-EXISTING AND ROUTINE STRAINS OF CRIMINAL LEGAL INVOLVEMENT FOR INDIVIDUALS ON COMMUNITY SUPERVISION.	80,379.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES SUITE 1250 EAST CAMPUS BUILDING GAINESVILLE, FL 32611		GOV	TO IMPLEMENT AND TEST ONLINE STUDENT SUCCESS COACHING IN HIGHER EDUCATION.	50,000.
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES SUITE 1250 EAST CAMPUS BUILDING GAINESVILLE, FL 32611		GOV	TO RESEARCH OUTCOMES-BASED FUNDING POLICY DESIGNS ON THE RETURN ON INVESTMENT IN HIGHER EDUCATION.	64,630.
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA RESEARCH FOUNDATION INC 324 BUSINESS SRVCS 456 E BROAD ST ATHENS, GA 30602		PC	TO SUPPORT CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS IN PRIMARY CARE SETTING IN GEORGIA.	145,932.
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY RESEARCH FOUNDATION 301 PETERSON SERVICE BUILDING LEXINGTON, KY 40506		PC	TO SUPPORT AN EVALUATION OF LABOR MARKET RETURNS OF SHORT-TERM CREDENTIALS IN HIGHER EDUCATION.	15,932.
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND 7809 REGENTS DR, 3112 LEE BLDG COLLEGE PARK, MD 20742		GOV	TO INVESTIGATE RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE PROSECUTION OF CRIMINAL CASES IN THREE MARYLAND COUNTIES AND IDENTIFY POLICIES THAT REDUCE THESE DISPARITIES.	221,711.
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND 7809 REGENTS DR, 3112 LEE BLDG COLLEGE PARK, MD 20742		GOV	TO SUPPORT EARLY CAREER SCHOLARS FROM DIVERSE BACKGROUNDS AND HIGH-QUALITY RESEARCH ON IMPROVING JUSTICE AND FAIRNESS IN COMMUNITY SUPERVISION.	486,425.
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI PO BOX 248106 CORAL GABLES, FL 33124-2912		PC	TO EXAMINE THE EFFECTS OF OWING RESTITUTION ON YOUTH UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE.	6,709.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT GREENSBORO 1111 SPRING GARDEN STREET, SUITE 2601 GREENSBORO, NC 27412-5013		GOV	TO EXTEND AN ONGOING RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EXAMINE THE IMPACT OF NORTH CAROLINA'S EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOLS.	55,932.
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA SYSTEM OFFICE P.O. BOX 2688 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27515		GOV	TO CONDUCT A RANDOMIZED, CONTROLLED TRIAL OF CUNY'S ACE STUDENT SUCCESS MODEL TO IDENTIFY FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO COLLEGE COMPLETION AND DEBT OUTCOMES.	273,634.
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LAC 724 GRACE HALL CONTROLLERS OFFICE NOTRE DAME, IN 46556		PC	TO RESEARCH THE IMPACT OF PARENT PLUS LOANS ON STUDENTS AND PARENTS IN CALIFORNIA.	159,865.
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PARK PLAZA, 128 NORTH CRAIG STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15260		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH EVALUATING HOW COMBINING MEDICARE AND MEDICAID BENEFITS IN A FIDE-SPN IMPACTS SPENDING, SERVICE UTILIZATION, AND CARE COORDINATION.	21,546.
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PARK PLAZA, 128 NORTH CRAIG STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15260		PC	TO IMPROVE COMMUNITY SAFETY POLICIES AND PRACTICES IN PROSECUTORS OFFICES.	173,380.
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PARK PLAZA, 128 NORTH CRAIG STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15260		PC	TO SUPPORT THE 2ND ANNUAL PHARMACEUTICS CONFERENCE.	15,000.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA 1600 HAMPTON STREET COLUMBIA, SC 29208		GOV	TO PLAN A MULTI-SITE RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE THE EFFECTS OF IMPLEMENTING A BODYWORN-VIDEO ANALYSIS TOOL FOR SUPERVISION.	84,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
NAME AND ADDRESS (HOME OR BUSINESS)				
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3551 TROUSDALE PARKWAY STE 160 LOS ANGELES, CA 90089		PC	TO EVALUATE THE INCREASING ROLE OF ENHANCED PLANS IN MEDICARE PART D.	17,376.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3551 TROUSDALE PARKWAY STE 160 LOS ANGELES, CA 90089		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCHING AND ANALYZING THE MEDICARE ADVANTAGE PROGRAM.	77,292.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3551 TROUSDALE PARKWAY STE 160 LOS ANGELES, CA 90089		PC	TO MAP THE CURRENT POLITICAL, ECONOMIC, AND LEGISLATIVE LANDSCAPE OF PAY-TO-STAY INCARCERATION COST RECOUPMENT PRACTICES ACROSS THE UNITED STATES.	300,000.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3551 TROUSDALE PARKWAY STE 160 LOS ANGELES, CA 90089		PC	TO ANALYZE THE SCOPE AND INFLUENCE OF INDUSTRY TIES AMONG CONSUMER AND PATIENT REPRESENTATIVES SERVING ON FDA ADVISORY COMMITTEES.	110,396.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3551 TROUSDALE PARKWAY STE 160 LOS ANGELES, CA 90089		PC	TO ANALYZE MEDICARE ADVANTAGE ("MA") PAYMENTS AND BENEFITS, AND THEIR RELATIONSHIP TO PLAN ENROLLMENT AS WELL AS TO MA NETWORKS, TO UNDERSTAND OPPORTUNITIES FOR MA POLICY CHANGES WITH THE GOAL OF REDUCING MA SPENDING AND INCREASING VALUE.	260,281.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 3551 TROUSDALE PARKWAY STE 160 LOS ANGELES, CA 90089		PC	TO RESEARCH MEDICAL PRICING PRACTICES.	550,000.
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 332 SOUTH 1400 EAST, SUITE 150 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84112		GOV	TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL SUPPORT, CAPACITY BUILDING RESOURCES, AND TRAINING TO REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH PROVIDERS IN UTAH.	287,057.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 332 SOUTH 1400 EAST, SUITE 150 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84112		GOV	TO SUPPORT GRANTEE'S ASCENT CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ("ASCENT") AND ITS IMPLEMENTATION OF RECENTLY PASSED FAMILY PLANNING-ONLY MEDICAID COVERAGE LEGISLATION IN UTAH.	125,500.
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 12455 COLLECTIONS DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60693		GOV	TO EVALUATE WASHINGTON STATE'S "NETFLIX" MODEL FOR PURCHASING HEPATITIS C DRUGS.	325,000.
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 12455 COLLECTIONS DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60693		GOV	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH EXPLORING THE IMPACTS OF MONETARY SANCTIONS AND IDENTIFYING ALTERNATIVE LEGAL SYSTEM REFORMS.	550,000.
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 12455 COLLECTIONS DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60693		GOV	TO CONDUCT A TEN-YEAR FOLLOW-UP STUDY OF A 2013 RANDOMIZED CONTROL TRIAL ON VACANT LOT GREENING IN PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA.	211,161.
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 12455 COLLECTIONS DRIVE CHICAGO, IL 60693		GOV	TO IDENTIFY AND PRIORITIZE RESEARCH NEEDS AND RESEARCH PROJECTS ARISING FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC V. BRUEN.	67,808.
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 1000 E. UNIVERSITY AVE DEPT. 3924 LARAMIE, WY 82071		GOV	TO STUDY POLICY INTERVENTIONS TO DELIVER BETTER OUTCOMES FOR PEOPLE ON PROBATION, THEIR FAMILIES AND THEIR COMMUNITIES.	164,484.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO DEVELOP A METHODOLOGY TO MORE ACCURATELY ESTIMATE DRUG REBATES AND DISCOUNTS FOR USE BY RESEARCHERS.	57,926.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH INTO HOSPITAL FINANCIAL METRICS AND THEIR IMPACTS ON COMMERCIAL PRICES.	21,067.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO SUPPORT ANALYSIS ON A RANGE OF ISSUES RELATED TO IMPLEMENTING THE PUBLIC OPTION IN THE EMPLOYER MARKETS IN THREE STATES.	75,000.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL TO EVALUATE A SUPPORTIVE HOUSING PROGRAM FOR PEOPLE EXPERIENCING CHRONIC HOMELESSNESS.	47,907.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO SUPPORT AN INTERACTIVE RESEARCH FEATURE THAT WILL IDENTIFY REVENUE SOURCES TO REPLACE REVENUES GENERATED FROM FINES, FEES, AND FORFEITURES.	20,634.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO CONDUCT A RISK ADJUSTMENT WORK GROUP.	24,480.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO CONDUCT AND DISSEMINATE RESEARCH ON THE STRUCTURE OF FEDERAL FINANCING FOR GRADUATE AND PROFESSIONAL PROGRAMS, WITH THE GOAL OF INFORMING POSSIBLE REFORMS TO FEDERAL FINANCING AND ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORKS.	37,200.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO RESEARCH AND INFORM PROGRESS ON HIGHER EDUCATION ACCOUNTABILITY AND STUDENT LOAN REFORM.	99,124.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO CONDUCT A LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS OF FEDERAL PLACE-BASED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS.	300,000.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF EFFECTIVE BIPARTISAN POLICY TO INTEGRATE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID FOR THE DUAL-ELIGIBLE POPULATION.	342,088.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO FUND THE TAX POLICY CENTER.	3,000,000.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO MAKE THE CASE FOR MEANINGFUL REFORMS TO MEDICARE ADVANTAGE THROUGH ROBUST ANALYSIS AND DEVELOPMENT OF EFFECTIVE POLICY OPTIONS.	337,339.
URBAN INSTITUTE 500 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON, DC 20024		PC	TO RESEARCH MEDICAL DEBT AND HOSPITAL MARKETS.	270,000.
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER 3322 WEST END AVENUE, SUITE 900 NASHVILLE, TN 37203		PC	TO EXAMINE THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN REBATES AND MEDICARE FORMULARY PLACEMENT AND SPENDING.	47,479.
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER 3322 WEST END AVENUE, SUITE 900 NASHVILLE, TN 37203		PC	TO EXAMINE AND ASSESS THE ACCURACY OF MEDICARE ADVANTAGE PROVIDER NETWORK DIRECTORIES AND SUBSEQUENTLY ASSESS THE IMPACT THE LISTED NETWORKS HAVE ON PATIENTS CHOICE OF HEALTH PLANS AND UTILIZATION OF SERVICES.	117,994.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER 3322 WEST END AVENUE, SUITE 900 NASHVILLE, TN 37203		PC	TO EVALUATE THE INFLATION REDUCTION ACT'S IMPACT ON CHANGES IN DRUG PRICING, INSURER BENEFIT DESIGN, AND USE OF ANTICANCER DRUGS AMONG MEDICARE BENEFICIARIES.	420,000.
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY 2301 VANDERBILT PLACE NASHVILLE, TN 37235		PC	TO PROVIDE DATA AND POLICY EXPERTISE AROUND HIGHER EDUCATION ISSUES.	8,220.
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC. 34 35TH STREET, SUITE 4-2A BROOKLYN, NY 11232		PC	TO PILOT A RURAL JAILS RESEARCH AND POLICY NETWORK THROUGH THE CREATION OF RURAL JAIL RESEARCH AND POLICY HUBS IN TWO STATES.	119,382.
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC. 34 35TH STREET, SUITE 4-2A BROOKLYN, NY 11232		PC	TO HELP REIMAGINE THE AMERICAN PRISON SYSTEM THROUGH STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND EXPANDING AND EVALUATING THE RESTORING PROMISE INITIATIVE.	308,230.
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC. 34 35TH STREET, SUITE 4-2A BROOKLYN, NY 11232		PC	TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE IMPACTS OF POLICY CHANGES REGARDING YOUTH ELECTRONIC MONITORING AND FINES AND FEES.	90,000.
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC. 34 35TH STREET, SUITE 4-2A BROOKLYN, NY 11232		PC	TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF STRATEGIES TO INCREASE HOUSING ACCESS FOR PEOPLE WITH CRIMINAL RECORDS.	75,000.
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC. 34 35TH STREET, SUITE 4-2A BROOKLYN, NY 11232		PC	TO BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORTING SENSIBLE TRAFFIC ORDINANCES FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ("STOP"), GRANTEE'S RECENTLY LAUNCHED PROJECT TO DEVELOP DATA, EVIDENCE, AND SOLUTIONS TOWARDS CHANGING POLICY AROUND POLICE ENFORCEMENT OF MINOR TRAFFIC	100,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC. 34 35TH STREET, SUITE 4-2A BROOKLYN, NY 11232		PC	TO SUPPORT THE RESTORING PROMISE INITIATIVE THAT PARTNERS WITH STATE DEPARTMENTS OF CORRECTIONS TO DESIGN AND RIGOROUSLY EVALUATE REIMAGINED HOUSING UNITS FOR INCARCERATED YOUNG ADULTS.	420,000.
VETERANS EDUCATION SUCCESS INC 1250 H STREET NW, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO SUPPORT RESEARCH AND THE USE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DATA TO HELP IMPROVE EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT AMONG VETERANS.	150,000.
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES MEDICAL CENTER BLVD 1063 PUBLIC HEALTH SCIENCES WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27157		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH ON THE USE OF CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC ADVANTAGE ("COPA") IN REGULATING HOSPITAL MARKET COMPETITION AND EXPLORE POLICY OPTIONS.	162,756.
WASHINGTON CENTER FOR EQUITABLE GROWTH INC 1156 15TH ST NW 7TH FLOOR WASHINGTON, DC 20005		PC	TO ELEVATE THE PUBLIC POLICY DISCUSSION ON HEALTH CARE CONSOLIDATION AND ITS IMPACT ON HEALTH CARE PRICES, AND IDENTIFY POLICY SOLUTIONS TO ADDRESS CONSOLIDATION AND ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT.	250,000.
WASHINGTON HEALTH ALLIANCE 1809 SEVENTH AVENUE, SUITE 1609 SEATTLE, WA 98101		PC	TO IMPLEMENT A MULTI-PAYER ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT MODEL AMONG A LARGE NUMBER OF PURCHASERS CENTERED ON REDUCING LOW-VALUE CARE ASSOCIATED WITH LOW BACK PAIN TREATMENT IN WASHINGTON STATE.	98,090.
WASHINGTON HEALTH ALLIANCE 1809 SEVENTH AVENUE, SUITE 1609 SEATTLE, WA 98101		PC	TO CONDUCT RESEARCH TO ANALYZE AND REPORT ON HOSPITAL PRICES AS A PERCENT OF MEDICARE IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.	25,000.
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES P.O. BOX 45600 OLYMPIA, WA 98504-5854		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE EFFORTS OF WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAID IN INCREASING DUAL-ELIGIBLE ENROLLMENT IN INTEGRATED CARE MODELS.	366,621.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY CAMPUS BOX 1082, ONE BROOKINGS DRIVE SAINT LOUIS, MO 63130		PC	TO RESEARCH MEDICAID SPENDING ON PRESCRIPTION DRUGS UNDER THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION'S ACCELERATED APPROVAL PATHWAY WITH UNCLEAR CLINICAL BENEFITS.	36,386.
WAXMAN CONSULTING, INC. 1150 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO SUPPORT PROVIDING NONPARTISAN INFORMATION AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT TO KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PUBLICLY DISSEMINATING EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES.	249,041.
WAXMAN CONSULTING, INC. 1150 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO PROVIDE POLICY DEVELOPMENT, TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND EDUCATION ON COMMERCIAL SECTOR PRICES AND PROVIDER PAYMENT INCENTIVES.	208,874.
WAXMAN CONSULTING, INC. 1150 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20036		NC	TO CONVENE A CROSS SECTION OF STAKEHOLDERS FOCUSED ON IMPLEMENTING POLICIES TO STREAMLINE MEDICAID PARTICIPATION FOR PEOPLE PREPARING FOR RELEASE FROM INCARCERATION.	75,000.
WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 55 HIGH STREET MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457		PC	TO HOLD A PLANNING MEETING IN THE FALL OF 2023.	26,036.
WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY 55 HIGH STREET MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457		PC	TO CONDUCT A HISTORICAL ANALYSIS OF FIREARMS REGULATION IN FIVE STATES AND SHARE WHAT HAS BEEN LEARNED THROUGH A VARIETY OF DELIVERABLES, INCLUDING A DATABASE OF REGULATIONS AND A FIELD GUIDE.	406,295.
WEST VIRGINIA COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE EDUCATION 1018 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST, SUITE 700 CHARLESTON, WV 25301		GOV	TO SUPPORT THE EXPANSION OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK'S ACCELERATED STUDY IN ASSOCIATE PROGRAMS PROGRAM IN TWO WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES.	500,000.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV** **Supplementary Information** (continued)**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year**

Recipient	If recipient is an individual, show any relationship to any foundation manager or substantial contributor	Foundation status of recipient	** Purpose of grant or contribution	Amount
Name and address (home or business)				
WESTAT, INC. 1600 RESEARCH BLVD ROCKVILLE, MD 20850		NC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF THE INDEPENDENCE PROJECT, AN INTERVENTION FOR DISABLED YOUNG VETERANS.	43,159.
WESTED 730 HARRISON STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107-1242		GOV	TO CONDUCT A QUASI-EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN TO EVALUATE AN ONLINE MATH TUTORING PROGRAM AIR TUTORS FOR UPPER GRADE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS.	150,907.
WILLIAM MARSH RICE UNIVERSITY P.O. BOX 1892 HOUSTON, TX 77251		PC	TO RESEARCH NONPROFIT HOSPITAL FINANCES AND CHARITY CARE PROVISION.	199,496.
YALE UNIVERSITY P.O. BOX 2038 NEW HAVEN, CT 06521		PC	TO SUPPORT A CONVENING ON FINES AND FEES REFORM.	26,100.
YALE UNIVERSITY P.O. BOX 2038 NEW HAVEN, CT 06521		PC	TO SUPPORT A RANDOMIZED CONTROLLED TRIAL OF A PROGRAM DESIGNED TO REDUCE MATERNAL DEPRESSION AND IMPROVE EARLY COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT.	75,000.
YALE UNIVERSITY P.O. BOX 2038 NEW HAVEN, CT 06521		PC	TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE-BASED POLICY SOLUTIONS TO STRENGTHEN THE EVIDENCE BASE USED FOR FDA APPROVAL.	455,699.
YALE UNIVERSITY P.O. BOX 2038 NEW HAVEN, CT 06521		PC	TO SUPPORT SCHOLARSHIP INVOLVING HEALTH MARKETS, INSURANCE PREMIUMS, BAD ACTORS, AND STATE-LEVEL INTERACTIONS.	1,007,510.
<b>Total from continuation sheets</b>				

**Part XIV Supplementary Information****3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution**

NAME OF RECIPIENT - COMMUNITY CATALYST, INC.

TO SUPPORT THE DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY SOLUTIONS TO IMPROVE THE

ENROLLMENT EXPERIENCE FOR DUAL-ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS; PROVIDE TECHNICAL

ASSISTANCE AND STORYTELLING TO SUPPORT THE EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS AND

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MOST PROMISING POLICY SOLUTIONS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - CORPORATION FOR SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

TO FUND GRANTEES PROVISION OF MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

NECESSARY TO SUPPORT ITS NEW PROGRAM TO MAKE PRE-DEVELOPMENT LOANS,

ACQUISITION LOANS, AND MULTIFAMILY ACQUISITION BRIDGE LOANS AT BELOW

MARKET RATES, TO DEVELOPERS OF AFFORDABLE SUPPORT.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE DIRECTORS OF

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVIC

TO UNDERSTAND AND ANALYZE KNOWLEDGE, POLICY, AND PRACTICE GAPS

REGARDING MEDICARE-MEDICAID DUALLY ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUALS WITH

INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (I/DD) AND USING SUCH

ASSESSMENT TO OFFER LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR STATE I/DD SYSTEMS.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT BERKELEY

TO ESTIMATE THE EFFECT OF A POLICY CHANGE EXPANDING ELIGIBILITY FOR

SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ("SNAP") AND TEMPORARY

ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES ("TANF") TO PEOPLE WITH FELONY DRUG

CONVICTIONS ON THEIR LIKELIHOOD OF RETURNING TO PRISON.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - RESEARCH TRIANGLE INSTITUTE

TO PRODUCE AND DISSEMINATE OUTREACH EFFORTS ON THE DEVELOPMENT AND

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DURHAM COMMUNITY SAFETY DEPARTMENT, AN

## **Part XIV** **Supplementary Information**

**3a Grants and Contributions Paid During the Year Continuation of Purpose of Grant or Contribution**

ALTERNATIVE CRISIS RESPONSE DEPARTMENT THAT AIMS TO ENHANCE PUBLIC

## SAFETY THROUGH COMMUNITY-CENTERED APPROACHES TO PREVENTION.

NAME OF RECIPIENT - VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, INC.

TO BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORTING SENSIBLE TRAFFIC ORDINANCES

FOR PUBLIC SAFETY ("STOP"). GRANTEE'S RECENTLY LAUNCHED PROJECT TO

## DEVELOP DATA, EVIDENCE, AND SOLUTIONS TOWARDS CHANGING POLICY AROUND

POLICE ENFORCEMENT OF MINOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS.

**Schedule B**  
**(Form 990)**Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service**Schedule of Contributors**Attach to Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF.  
Go to [www.irs.gov/Form990](http://www.irs.gov/Form990) for the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

**2023**

Name of the organization

LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION

Employer identification number

26-3241764

**Organization type** (check one):**Filers of:**

Form 990 or 990-EZ

 501(c)( ) (enter number) organization 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust **not** treated as a private foundation 527 political organization

Form 990-PF

 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation 501(c)(3) taxable private foundationCheck if your organization is covered by the **General Rule** or a **Special Rule**.**Note:** Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See instructions.**General Rule**

For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling \$5,000 or more (in money or property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts I and II. See instructions for determining a contributor's total contributions.

**Special Rules**

For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 33 1/3% support test of the regulations under sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990), Part II, line 13, 16a, or 16b, and that received from any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of **(1)** \$5,000; or **(2)** 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h; or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts I and II.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of more than \$1,000 *exclusively* for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts I (entering "N/A" in column (b) instead of the contributor name and address), II, and III.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor, during the year, contributions *exclusively* for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such contributions totaled more than \$1,000. If this box is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received during the year for an *exclusively* religious, charitable, etc., purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the **General Rule** applies to this organization because it received *nonexclusively* religious, charitable, etc., contributions totaling \$5,000 or more during the year ..... \$ \_\_\_\_\_

**Caution:** An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990), but it **must** answer "No" on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF, Part I, line 2, to certify that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990).

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF.

Schedule B (Form 990) (2023)

Name of organization

LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION

Employer identification number

26-3241764

**Part I** **Contributors** (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part I if additional space is needed.

(a) No.	(b) Name, address, and ZIP + 4	(c) Total contributions	(d) Type of contribution
1	JOHN D. AND LAURA E. ARNOLD 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027-3048	\$ 483,586,016.	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)
		\$ _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Person <input type="checkbox"/> Payroll <input type="checkbox"/> Noncash (Complete Part II for noncash contributions.)

Name of organization

LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION

Employer identification number

26-3241764

**Part II Noncash Property** (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part II if additional space is needed.

(a) No. from Part I	(b) Description of noncash property given	(c) FMV (or estimate) (See instructions.)	(d) Date received
1	STOCK, PARTNERSHIP & THIRD-PARTY LOANS	\$ 358,586,016.	12/31/23
(a) No. from Part I	(b) Description of noncash property given	(c) FMV (or estimate) (See instructions.)	(d) Date received
(a) No. from Part I	(b) Description of noncash property given	(c) FMV (or estimate) (See instructions.)	(d) Date received
(a) No. from Part I	(b) Description of noncash property given	(c) FMV (or estimate) (See instructions.)	(d) Date received
(a) No. from Part I	(b) Description of noncash property given	(c) FMV (or estimate) (See instructions.)	(d) Date received
(a) No. from Part I	(b) Description of noncash property given	(c) FMV (or estimate) (See instructions.)	(d) Date received

Name of organization

LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION

Employer identification number

26-3241764

**Part III**

Exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions to organizations described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) that total more than \$1,000 for the year from any one contributor. Complete columns (a) through (e) and the following line entry. For organizations completing Part III, enter the total of exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions of **\$1,000 or less** for the year. (Enter this info. once.) \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Use duplicate copies of Part III if additional space is needed.

(a) No. from Part I	(b) Purpose of gift	(c) Use of gift	(d) Description of how gift is held
	(e) Transfer of gift		
	Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4		Relationship of transferor to transferee
	(e) Transfer of gift		
	Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4		Relationship of transferor to transferee
	(e) Transfer of gift		
	Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4		Relationship of transferor to transferee
	(e) Transfer of gift		
	Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4		Relationship of transferor to transferee

FORM 990-PF	OTHER INCOME	STATEMENT 1
-------------	--------------	-------------

DESCRIPTION	(A) REVENUE PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME
FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE (SECTION 988)	-78,488.	-78,488.	0.
ROYALTY	59,184,300.	59,184,300.	0.
NON-DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTIONS	3,389.	0.	0.
OTHER INVESTMENT INCOME	60,258.	60,258.	0.
SUBPART F INCOME	0.	12,822,321.	0.
EQUITY PARTNERSHIP INVESTMENTS	-20,452,375.	4,559,436.	0.
PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENT REVENUE	562,839.	433,236.	562,839.
RETURNED GRANTS	2,197,552.	0.	2,197,552.
SETTLEMENT INCOME	25,000.	0.	25,000.
LEASE BONUS	5,890.	5,890.	0.
UBI TAX REFUND	676.	0.	0.
TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART I, LINE 11	41,509,041.	76,986,953.	2,785,391.

FORM 990-PF	LEGAL FEES	STATEMENT 2
-------------	------------	-------------

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
LEGAL FEES	435,956.	432,228.	329,616.	3,728.
TO FM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 16A	435,956.	432,228.	329,616.	3,728.

FORM 990-PF	ACCOUNTING FEES	STATEMENT 3
-------------	-----------------	-------------

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
TAX CONSULTATION	180,212.	38,488.	0.	69,852.
ACCOUNTING FEES	177,555.	174,196.	0.	3,360.
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 16B	357,767.	212,684.	0.	73,212.

## FORM 990-PF OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES STATEMENT 4

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT FEES	2,275,639.	2,275,639.	0.	0.
CONSULTING FOR CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES	417,874.	0.	0.	417,874.
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES	525,945.	525,945.	0.	0.
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 16C	3,219,458.	2,801,584.	0.	417,874.

## FORM 990-PF TAXES STATEMENT 5

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
EXCISE TAX	3,604,345.	0.	0.	0.
FOREIGN TAX	0.	1,835,996.	0.	0.
OTHER TAXES	6,163,969.	5,997,316.	0.	0.
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 18	9,768,314.	7,833,312.	0.	0.

## FORM 990-PF OTHER EXPENSES STATEMENT 6

DESCRIPTION	(A) EXPENSES PER BOOKS	(B) NET INVEST- MENT INCOME	(C) ADJUSTED NET INCOME	(D) CHARITABLE PURPOSES
PASS-THROUGH PARTNERSHIP EXPENSES	0.	7,371,352.	0.	0.
MEALS	316.	0.	0.	316.
ROYALTY EXPENSES	3,366,203.	3,366,203.	0.	0.
PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENT EXPENSES	0.	5,390.	0.	0.
TO FORM 990-PF, PG 1, LN 23	3,366,519.	10,742,945.	0.	316.

FORM 990-PF

CORPORATE STOCK

STATEMENT 7

DESCRIPTION	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 1	163,816,068.	163,816,068.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 2	154,602,264.	154,602,264.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 3	98,121,320.	98,121,320.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 5	45,469,095.	45,469,095.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 6	45,999,552.	45,999,552.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 8	1,468,800.	1,468,800.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 10	126,859,216.	126,859,216.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 11	28,891,738.	28,891,738.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 12	63,548,736.	63,548,736.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 13	187,298,546.	187,298,546.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 21	1,542,783.	1,542,783.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 22	23,113,763.	23,113,763.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 24	1,009,723.	1,009,723.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 25	18,232,800.	18,232,800.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 26	677,950.	677,950.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 27	2,003,000.	2,003,000.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 28	14,161,770.	14,161,770.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 32	12,165,592.	12,165,592.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 33	12,162,474.	12,162,474.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 35	32,109,648.	32,109,648.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 36	57,119,394.	57,119,394.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 37	16,541,934.	16,541,934.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 38	248,392.	248,392.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 40	15,604,483.	15,604,483.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 44	357,210.	357,210.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 45	6,730,905.	6,730,905.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 46	14,024,300.	14,024,300.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 47	15,746,870.	15,746,870.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 49	61,111,964.	61,111,964.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 50	1,051,000.	1,051,000.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 51	755,800.	755,800.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 52	432,000.	432,000.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 53	11,696,204.	11,696,204.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 54	21,881,489.	21,881,489.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 55	27,256,497.	27,256,497.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 56	18,003,384.	18,003,384.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 59	28,682,143.	28,682,143.
PUBLICLY TRADED SECURITY 60	120,059,299.	120,059,299.
TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 10B	1,450,558,106.	1,450,558,106.

## FORM 990-PF

## CORPORATE BONDS

## STATEMENT 8

DESCRIPTION	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
CORPORATE BOND 11	4,039,200.	4,039,200.
CORPORATE BOND 12	4,577,572.	4,577,572.
CORPORATE BOND 13	5,290,714.	5,290,714.
CORPORATE BOND 14	13,219,611.	13,219,611.
CORPORATE BOND 16	46,797,245.	46,797,245.
CORPORATE BOND 17	20,484,400.	20,484,400.
CORPORATE BOND 19	3,054,690.	3,054,690.
CORPORATE BOND 22	8,708,402.	8,708,402.
CORPORATE BOND 24	1,640,757.	1,640,757.
CORPORATE BOND 27	28,005,373.	28,005,373.
CORPORATE BOND 28	5,181,100.	5,181,100.
CORPORATE BOND 29	27,839,815.	27,839,815.
CORPORATE BOND 30	14,203,950.	14,203,950.
<b>TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 10C</b>	<b>183,042,829.</b>	<b>183,042,829.</b>

## FORM 990-PF

## OTHER INVESTMENTS

## STATEMENT 9

DESCRIPTION	VALUATION METHOD	BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 69	FMV	4,715,032.	4,715,032.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 70	FMV	29,654,731.	29,654,731.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 71	FMV	13,574,341.	13,574,341.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 74	FMV	15,450,343.	15,450,343.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 76	FMV	911,279.	911,279.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 77	FMV	8,247,714.	8,247,714.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 91	FMV	13,305,825.	13,305,825.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 92	FMV	1,981,485.	1,981,485.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 111	FMV	1,644,064.	1,644,064.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 93	FMV	7,458,694.	7,458,694.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 94	FMV	5,946,245.	5,946,245.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 95	FMV	16,906,251.	16,906,251.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 97	FMV	6,947,726.	6,947,726.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 99	FMV	14,427,307.	14,427,307.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 102	FMV	347,191,095.	347,191,095.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 8	FMV	3,332,201.	3,332,201.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 103	FMV	17,487,935.	17,487,935.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 14	FMV	3,534.	3,534.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 15	FMV	1,356,474.	1,356,474.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 104	FMV	1,467,205.	1,467,205.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 105	FMV	5,130,321.	5,130,321.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 81	FMV	50,811,928.	50,811,928.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 87	FMV	88,685,212.	88,685,212.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 106	FMV	25,045,798.	25,045,798.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 107	FMV	60,283,145.	60,283,145.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 55	FMV	40,050,160.	40,050,160.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 16	FMV	41,381,677.	41,381,677.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 46	FMV	76,719,620.	76,719,620.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 10	FMV	213,887,595.	213,887,595.

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 61	FMV	29,028,107.	29,028,107.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 82	FMV	33,065,077.	33,065,077.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 83	FMV	4,977,886.	4,977,886.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 108	FMV	343,897,980.	343,897,980.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 44	FMV	126,024.	126,024.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 50	FMV	7,863,568.	7,863,568.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 23	FMV	1,334,539.	1,334,539.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 51	FMV	12,127,733.	12,127,733.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 24	FMV	246,173.	246,173.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 85	FMV	12,580,565.	12,580,565.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 78	FMV	35,144,637.	35,144,637.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 28	FMV	38,676,061.	38,676,061.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 29	FMV	44,475.	44,475.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 31	FMV	885,888.	885,888.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 84	FMV	30,297,600.	30,297,600.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 86	FMV	87,677,225.	87,677,225.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 54	FMV	69,953,278.	69,953,278.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 65	FMV	30,100,020.	30,100,020.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 32	FMV	34,424.	34,424.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 17	FMV	4,747,266.	4,747,266.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 56	FMV	4,511,376.	4,511,376.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 18	FMV	1,352,073.	1,352,073.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 60	FMV	29,542,612.	29,542,612.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 22	FMV	324,095.	324,095.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 89	FMV	93,212,000.	93,212,000.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 109	FMV	896,563.	896,563.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 110	FMV	2,716,855.	2,716,855.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 35	FMV	81,020.	81,020.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 39	FMV	1,227,857.	1,227,857.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 40	FMV	2,769,999.	2,769,999.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 41	FMV	5,545,433.	5,545,433.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 42	FMV	13,518.	13,518.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 43	FMV	189,932.	189,932.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 79	FMV	34,863,657.	34,863,657.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 9	FMV	3,296,259.	3,296,259.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 88	FMV	38,999,875.	38,999,875.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 45	FMV	2,640,154.	2,640,154.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 90	FMV	209,189,000.	209,189,000.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 96	FMV	42,113,385.	42,113,385.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 98	FMV	17,918,267.	17,918,267.
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT 101	FMV	3,750,006.	3,750,006.

TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 13

2,351,967,399.

2,351,967,399.

FORM 990-PF	OTHER ASSETS	STATEMENT 10	
DESCRIPTION	BEGINNING OF YR BOOK VALUE	END OF YEAR BOOK VALUE	FAIR MARKET VALUE
PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENTS	17,098,061.	48,342,998.	48,342,998.
ACCRUED INTEREST	3,661,331.	4,574,681.	4,574,681.
TO FORM 990-PF, PART II, LINE 15	20,759,392.	52,917,679.	52,917,679.

FORM 990-PF

TRANSFERS TO CONTROLLED ENTITIES  
PART VI-A, LINE 11

STATEMENT 11

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

GS HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL &amp; CLIMATE SOLUTIONS LP

98-1605295

ADDRESS

P.O. BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE  
GRAND CAYMAN, GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS KY1-1104

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER

450,000.

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

WEST STREET REIP TAX EXEMPT, L.P.

85-4341932

ADDRESS

30 HUDSON STREET, 38TH FLOOR  
JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-4600

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER

27,000,000.

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
WEST STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS VIII PARALLEL, L.P.	85-3597658
ADDRESS	
30 HUDSON STREET, 38TH FLOOR JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-4600	
DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER	
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION	
	AMOUNT OF TRANSFER
	19,600,000.
NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
EOC PARTNERS FUND - C LP	88-1166885
ADDRESS	
1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	
DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER	
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION	
	AMOUNT OF TRANSFER
	161,147,250.
TOTAL AMOUNT OF TRANSFERS TO CONTROLLED ENTITIES	208,197,250.

FORM 990-PF

TRANSFERS FROM CONTROLLED ENTITIES  
PART VI-A, LINE 11

STATEMENT 12

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

HOFFER CO-INVEST, LP

EMPLOYER ID NO

46-3412190

ADDRESS

301 COMMERCE STREET, SUITE 3300  
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER

DISTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER

480,338.

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

WEST STREET REIP TAX EXEMPT, L.P.

EMPLOYER ID NO

85-4341932

ADDRESS

30 HUDSON STREET, 38TH FLOOR  
JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-4600

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER

DISTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER

7,094,636.

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY EMPLOYER ID NO  
BLUE OWL MARITIME OPPORTUNITY FUND LP 87-4000377

ADDRESS  
30 N LASALLE STREET, SUITE 4140  
CHICAGO, IL 60602

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER  
DISTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER  
5,232,167.

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY EMPLOYER ID NO  
BTOF (JUNO FEEDER) (CYM) L.P. 98-1617767

ADDRESS  
C/O BLACKSTONE GROUP, 345 PARK AVE  
NEW YORK, NY 10154

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER  
DISTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER  
5,981,209.

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY EMPLOYER ID NO  
EOC PARTNERS FUND - C LP 88-1166885

ADDRESS  
1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800  
HOUSTON, TX 77027

DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFER  
DISTRIBUTION

AMOUNT  
OF TRANSFER  
167,139,259.

FORM 990-PF

SCHEDULE OF CONTROLLED ENTITIES  
PART VI-A, LINE 11

STATEMENT 13

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

HOFFER CO-INVEST, LP

46-3412190

ADDRESS

EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO

301 COMMERCE STREET, SUITE 3300  
FORT WORTH, TX 76102

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

ACTION NOW, INC.

45-4083809

ADDRESS

EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO

1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800  
HOUSTON, TX 77027-3048

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

ARNOLD VENTURES INC.

37-1906348

ADDRESS

EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO

1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800  
HOUSTON, TX 77027-3048

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY

EMPLOYER ID NO

GS HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL &amp; CLIMATE SOLUTIONS LP

98-1605295

ADDRESS

EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO

P.O. BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE  
GRAND CAYMAN, GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS KY1-1104

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
WEST STREET REIP TAX EXEMPT, L.P.	85-4341932
ADDRESS	EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO
30 HUDSON STREET, 38TH FLOOR JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-4600	

---

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
WEST STREET CAPITAL PARTNERS VIII PARALLEL, L.P.	85-3597658
ADDRESS	EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO
30 HUDSON STREET, 38TH FLOOR JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302-4600	

---

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
BLUE OWL MARITIME OPPORTUNITY FUND LP	87-4000377
ADDRESS	EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO
30 N LASALLE STREET, SUITE 4140 CHICAGO, IL 60602	

---

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
BTOF (JUNO FEEDER) (CYM) L.P.	98-1617767
ADDRESS	EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO
C/O BLACKSTONE GROUP, 345 PARK AVE NEW YORK, NY 10154	

---

NAME OF CONTROLLED ENTITY	EMPLOYER ID NO
EOC PARTNERS FUND - C LP	88-1166885
ADDRESS	EXCESS BUSINESS HOLDING [ ] YES [X] NO
1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	

---

FORM 990-PF

PART VII - LIST OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS  
TRUSTEES AND FOUNDATION MANAGERS

STATEMENT 14

NAME AND ADDRESS	TITLE AND AVRG HRS/WK	COMPEN- SATION	EMPLOYEE BEN PLAN CONTRIB	EXPENSE ACCOUNT
JOHN D. ARNOLD 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	DIRECTOR/CO-CHAIR 20.00	0.	0.	0.
LAURA E. ARNOLD 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	DIRECTOR/CO-CHAIR 20.00	0.	0.	0.
ROXANNE ALMARAZ 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	SECRETARY 20.00	0.	0.	0.
ELIZABETH BANKS 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	TREASURER 20.00	0.	0.	0.
KELLI RHEE 1717 WEST LOOP SOUTH, SUITE 1800 HOUSTON, TX 77027	DIRECTOR/PRESIDENT & CEO 20.00	0.	0.	0.
TOTALS INCLUDED ON 990-PF, PAGE 6, PART VII		0.	0.	0.

FORM 990-PF

## SUMMARY OF PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS

STATEMENT 15

## DESCRIPTION

COMMUNITY HOUSING CAPITAL INC.: TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING INVESTMENTS IN THE SOUTHERN REGION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO A PUBLIC CHARITY IN THE FORM OF A LOAN.

TO FORM 990-PF, PART VIII-B, LINE 1

## AMOUNT

12,000,000.

FORM 990-PF

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS

STATEMENT 16

DESCRIPTION

NEW HOPE HOUSING, INC.: TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFORDABLE, PERMANENT HOUSING SERVICES FOR LOW-INCOME SENIORS AND FAMILIES. THE PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO A PUBLIC CHARITY IN THE FORM OF A LOAN.

	<u>AMOUNT</u>
TO FORM 990-PF, PART VIII-B, LINE 2	<u>10,000,000.</u>

FORM 990-PF

OTHER PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENTS

STATEMENT 17

## DESCRIPTION

## AMOUNT

HOUSTON HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION: TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF A MIXED-USE AFFORDABLE COMMUNITY IN HOUSTON, TEXAS. THE PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO A PUBLIC CHARITY IN THE FORM OF A LOAN. \$3,643,171 WAS REPAYED DURING 2023.

4,361,258.

## DESCRIPTION

## AMOUNT

CORPORATION FOR SUPPORTIVE HOUSING: TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFORDABLE, SUPPORTIVE HOUSING INVESTMENTS IN FLORIDA, GEORGIA, AND TEXAS. THE PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO A PUBLIC CHARITY IN THE FORM OF A LOAN.

4,000,000.

## DESCRIPTION

## AMOUNT

CIVICA INC.: TO PROMOTE AVAILABILITY AND AFFORDABILITY OF ESSENTIAL GENERIC DRUGS. THE PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO A 501(C)(4) ORGANIZATION IN THE FORM OF A LOAN.

2,579,482.

## DESCRIPTION

## AMOUNT

RENTER WEALTH CREATION FUND, LLC: TO PROVIDE A PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFORDABLE, MULTIFAMILY HOUSING INVESTMENTS. THIS PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO THE FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION IN THE FORM OF AN EQUITY INVESTMENT.

1,369,977.

## DESCRIPTION

## AMOUNT

LOCAL INITIATIVES SUPPORT CORPORATION: TO PROVIDE NO-COST LOANS FOR SINGLE-FAMILY HOMEOWNERS IN LOCAL CITIES ACROSS THE COUNTRY. THE PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT WAS MADE TO A PUBLIC CHARITY IN THE FORM OF A LOAN.

100,000.

## DESCRIPTION

## AMOUNT

PROGRAM RELATED INVESTMENTS RE-PAID IN THE CURRENT YEAR.

-3,643,171.

TOTAL TO FORM 990-PF, PART VIII-B, LINE 3

8,767,546.

---

FORM 990-PF

PART XIV - LINE 1B  
LIST OF FOUNDATION MANAGERS

---

STATEMENT 18

NAME OF MANAGER

---

JOHN D. ARNOLD  
LAURA E. ARNOLD

---

FORM 990-PF

PART XIV - LINE 1A  
LIST OF FOUNDATION MANAGERS

---

STATEMENT 19

NAME OF MANAGER

---

JOHN D. ARNOLD  
LAURA E. ARNOLD

990-PF

INVOLVEMENT WITH NONCHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS  
PART XVI, LINE 1, COLUMN (D)

STATEMENT 20

## NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

CIVICA, INC.

## DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

PROGRAM-RELATED INVESTMENT MADE IN THE FORM OF A LOAN TO PROMOTE  
AVAILABILITY AND AFFORDABILITY OF ESSENTIAL GENERIC DRUGS.

## NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION

## DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

TO EVALUATE ELITE MEDICAL SCHOOLS' PHARMACEUTICAL AND MEDICAL DEVICE  
COMPANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICIES.

## NAME OF NONCHARITABLE EXEMPT ORGANIZATION

RHODE ISLAND BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH INC

## DESCRIPTION OF TRANSFERS, TRANSACTIONS, AND SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

TO EDUCATE AND ENGAGE LEADERS AND STAKEHOLDERS ON THE NEED FOR PAYMENT  
REFORM IN RHODE ISLAND.

990-PF

AFFILIATION WITH TAX-EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS  
PART XVI, LINE 2, COLUMN (C)

STATEMENT 21

## NAME OF AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

ACTION NOW, INC.

## DESCRIPTION OF RELATIONSHIP WITH AFFILIATED OR RELATED ORGANIZATION

LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION AND ACTION NOW, INC. HAVE A "HISTORIC AND CONTINUING RELATIONSHIP" BECAUSE OF THE ELEMENT OF COMMON CONTROL. MORE THAN 25% OF THE DIRECTORS OF LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION SERVE AS DIRECTORS FOR ACTION NOW, INC.

## GENERAL EXPLANATION

STATEMENT 22

## FORM/LINE IDENTIFIER

SECTION VII-A, LINE 8B

## EXPLANATION:

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT REQUIRE A COPY OF THE FORM 990-PF TO BE SENT TO THE OFFICE OF TAX AND REVENUE. THE LAURA AND JOHN ARNOLD FOUNDATION DOES PLAN TO SEND A COPY OF THE FORM 990-PF TO THE PROPER CALIFORNIA, NEW YORK, INDIANA AND TEXAS AGENCIES.